Appendix 1a

Native Beach Sample Sedimentology



Sedimentological Summary

gINT Granularmetrics . o
Sample Size Class (wt%) Descriptive Statistics uscC Composition (wt%) Munsell Color
Gravel Sand <#200 <#230 |Mean (mm)| Verbal |Std. Dev.(phi) Organic |Carbonate| Siliciclastic Verbal Value
R77 TOD 0.00 99.90 0.10 0.09 0.34 F 0.69 SP 0.80 39.00 60.20 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R77 MB 0.23 99.36 0.41 0.41 0.52 M 0.96 SW 1.20 60.00 38.80 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R77 MHW 0.00 99.99 0.01 0.00 0.33 F 0.54 SP 0.80 34.00 65.20 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R77 MLW 0.25 99.72 0.03 0.01 0.38 F 0.92 SW 1.20 46.00 52.80 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R77 -5 1.81 98.11 0.08 0.04 0.51 M 1.22 SW 1.50 66.00 32.50 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R80 TOD 3.16 96.68 0.16 0.15 0.80 M 1.35 SW 1.00 64.00 35.00 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R80 MB 0.59 99.11 0.30 0.29 0.35 F 0.83 SP 0.90 46.00 53.10 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R80 MHW 0.06 99.87 0.07 0.06 0.34 F 0.78 SP 0.90 42.00 57.10 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R80 MLW 0.00 99.97 0.03 0.01 0.41 F 0.61 SP 1.00 40.00 59.00 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R80 -5 212 97.77 0.11 0.09 0.59 M 1.05 SW 1.40 64.00 34.60 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R85 TOD 0.39 99.55 0.06 0.04 0.59 M 1.01 SW 1.20 62.00 36.80 v. pale brn 10YR 8/3
R85 MB 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.34 F 0.66 SP 0.70 36.50 62.80 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R85 MHW 0.00 99.66 0.34 0.33 0.31 F 0.53 SP 0.70 31.00 68.30 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R85 MLW 1.17 98.81 0.02 0.01 0.47 M 1.12 SW 1.20 54.00 44.80 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R85 -5 12.58 87.31 0.11 0.10 1.47 M 1.51 SW 1.50 86.00 12.50 v. pale brn 10YR 7/3
R90 TOD 0.77 97.42 1.81 1.00 0.31 F 1.29 SW 0.40 18.00 81.60 It. gray 10YR 7/1
R90 MB 0.43 97.68 1.89 0.89 0.31 F 1.27 SW 0.50 19.00 80.50 It. gray 10YR 711
R90 MHW 0.59 97.94 1.47 0.79 0.30 F 1.16 SW 0.60 21.00 78.40 It. gray 10YR 7/1
R90 MLW 2.27 97.43 0.30 0.28 0.80 M 1.24 SW 1.30 67.00 31.70 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R90 -5 23.47 76.36 0.17 0.16 1.77 M 1.81 SW 1.70 79.00 19.30 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R95 TOD 0.00 99.99 0.01 0.01 0.28 F 0.47 SP 0.60 31.00 68.40 v. pale brn 10YR 8/2
R95 MB 0.00 99.80 0.20 0.20 0.31 F 0.60 SP 0.80 35.00 64.20 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R95 MHW 0.00 99.84 0.16 0.13 0.38 F 0.75 SP 1.00 44.00 55.00 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R95 MLW 0.32 99.41 0.27 0.24 0.45 M 1.19 SW 1.30 57.00 41.70 v. pale brn 10YR 7/3
R95 -5 19.65 80.02 0.33 0.32 1.75 M 1.64 SW 1.30 76.00 22.70 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R98 TOD 0.00 99.72 0.28 0.28 0.46 M 0.76 SP 1.00 51.80 47.20 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R98 MB 0.00 99.72 0.28 0.27 0.56 M 0.67 SP 1.20 59.60 39.20 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R98 MHW 0.24 99.47 0.29 0.29 0.47 M 0.87 SW 2.00 41.60 56.40 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R98 MLW 0.00 99.82 0.18 0.15 0.41 F 0.96 SW 1.10 49.40 49.50 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R98 -5 0.46 99.00 0.54 0.46 0.28 F 1.20 SW 1.20 49.00 49.80 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R100 TOD 0.33 99.34 0.33 0.27 0.44 M 0.96 SW 0.90 44.10 55.00 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R100 MB 0.03 99.73 0.24 0.23 0.39 F 0.72 SP 0.90 44.40 54.70 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R100 MHW 0.38 99.04 0.58 0.57 0.41 F 0.76 SP 1.00 46.20 52.80 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R100 MLW 0.14 99.84 0.02 0.02 0.38 F 0.67 SP 1.10 44.30 54.60 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R100 -5 14.03 85.63 0.34 0.29 0.74 M 2.05 SW 1.30 66.00 32.70 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R105 TOD 3.07 96.81 0.12 0.08 0.49 M 0.99 SW 1.00 48.80 50.20 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R105 MB 1.21 98.72 0.07 0.06 0.63 M 1.13 SW 1.10 64.00 34.90 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R105 MHW|  0.00 99.99 0.01 0.00 0.63 M 0.98 SW 1.20 65.60 33.20 v. pale brn 10YR 7/3
R105 MLW 0.00 99.88 0.12 0.11 0.39 F 0.69 SP 1.10 46.90 52.00 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R105 -5 4.58 95.19 0.23 0.23 1.16 M 1.18 SW 1.70 85.00 13.30 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R110 TOD 0.00 99.74 0.26 0.25 0.55 M 0.82 SP 1.10 55.10 43.80 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R110 MHW|  0.00 99.99 0.01 0.00 0.35 F 0.60 SP 0.80 37.10 62.10 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R110 MLW 0.00 99.85 0.15 0.14 0.40 F 0.77 SP 1.10 47.70 51.20 v. pale brn 10YR 7/3
R110 MB 0.04 99.90 0.06 0.04 0.44 M 0.80 SP 1.00 47.60 51.40 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R110-5 0.78 98.93 0.29 0.15 0.21 F 0.88 SW 1.00 39.00 60.00 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R115 TOD 0.46 99.18 0.36 0.35 0.42 F 0.78 SP 0.90 44.80 54.30 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R115 MB 0.40 99.15 0.45 0.44 0.55 M 0.83 SP 1.10 60.00 38.90 v. pale brn 10YR 7/3
R115 MHW| 0.00 99.98 0.02 0.01 0.38 F 0.83 SP 1.00 49.80 49.20 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R115 MLW 0.48 99.47 0.05 0.03 0.47 M 0.84 SP 1.10 49.50 49.40 It. gray 10YR 7/2
R115-5 11.33 87.72 0.95 0.93 1.00 M 1.69 SW 1.40 72.00 26.60 It. gray 10YR 7/2




Appendix 1b

Native Beach gINT Gradation Curves



SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R77 TOD —— Sp[f2%0-009l  0.80 39.00 163 | 1.57 | -053 | 411 | 0.69 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Analyzed By:
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R77 MB —— sw[F2%0-04  1.20 60.00 1 | 093 | -0.41 | 3.06 | 0.96 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 & Ad A A d A4 S T T T T T 0
90 ,\ 10
80 20
70 30
2 60 40 =
.:-’.- >
) X ULJ
2 50 50 %
2 8
% 40 60 g
< o
= \ o
\ o
30 ‘.\ 70
20 80
10 90
\)l
0 . 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R77 MHW —— Sp[#2%0-00l  0.80 34.00 161 | 16 | 0.02 | 361 | 0.54 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R77 MLW —— Sw[£290-0.93)  1.20 46.00 143 | 141 | 044 | 369 | 0.92 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R77 -5 —— Sw[£200-0.08) 150 66.00 1 | 097 | -062 | 354 | 1.22 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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100 v ] T T T T T T T T T 0
“.\0\
90 ‘\\ 10
80 \\ 20
70 30
: \
2 60 \ 40 =
.:-’.- >
o \ ULJ
> [0
9] 50 50 2]
@ N g
< (@)
% 40 60 g
& \ 8
= (O]
o
30 \\ 70
20 80
10 90
0 b . 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R80 TOD —— sw[£290-0781  1.00 64.00 03 | 032 | -0.19 | 2.28 | 1.35 | Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R80 MB —— SP [£290-9%9|  0.90 46.00 164 | 151 | -1.52 | 8.1 | 0.83 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Depths and elevations based on measured values
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Jv

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R80 MHW —— SPp [£290-997  0.90 42.00 165 | 1.55 | -0.85 | 455 | 0.78 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R80 MLW —— SP[£290-9931  1.00 40.00 132 | 1.3 | -059 | 4.88 | 0.61 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R80 -5 —— sw[F20-00l  1.40 64.00 0.83 | 0.75 | -0.89 | 4.94 | 1.05 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R85 TOD —— Sw[£200-0.081  1.20 62.00 0.84 | 0.75 | -0.42 | 2.74 | 1.01 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Analyzed By:
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R85 MB —— SP [£290-9991 0.70 36.50 165 | 1.56 | -0.91 | 467 | 0.66 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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R85 MHW —— Sp [£2%0-9% 070 31.00 1.7 | 1.68 | -0.35 | 419 | 0.53 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R85 MLW —— Sw[£290-002)  1.20 54.00 133 | 1.09 | 095 | 3.71 | 1.12 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV
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Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R85 -5 —— sw[2%0-0701 150 86.00 -0.56 | 0.19 | 2.83 | 1.51 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R90 TOD —— sw[#2%0-18| 040 18.00 1.86 | 1.71 | -1.01 | 428 | 1.29 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: May contain fill material Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R90MB —— sw[£2%0-18 050 19.00 1.85 | 1.71 | -0.94 | 3.89 | 1.27 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: May contain fill material Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934

Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R 90 MHW —— sw[f2%0-19|  0.60 21.00 1.83 | 1.73 | -0.91 | 437 | 1.16 | Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: May contain fill material Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R90 MLW —— sw[£290-0591  1.30 67.00 042 | 033 | -0.29 | 251 | 1.24 | Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Comments: May contain fill material

Analysis Date:

04-26-07

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Analyzed By:

Jv

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 15 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R90 -5 —— sw[F2%0-00T1 170 79.00 -0.82 | 027 | 22 | 1.81 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Comments: May contain fill material

Analysis Date:

04-26-07

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Analyzed By:

Jv

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R95 TOD —— Sp [£2%0-09  0.60 31.00 1.81 | 1.82 | -0.14 | 3.94 | 047 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

Melbourne, Fl. 32934

715-E North Dr.

Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R95 MB —— SP [£290-929]  0.80 35.00 177 | 171 | 081 | 493 | 0.6 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R95 MHW —— SP[£299-97°  1.00 44.00 147 | 14 | 04 | 337 | 0.75 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R95 MLW —— sw[F2%0-027 1.30 57.00 133 | 114 | -041 | 239 | 1.19 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R95 -5 —— Sw[£290-0%8  1.30 76.00 08 | 036 | 277 | 1.7 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R-98 TOD —— SP [£290-928  1.00 51.80 118 | 112 | -045 | 3.41 | 0.76 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 "o \ g ¢ ‘\u\ t t t T Tt 0
2 ' 10
80 \ 20
70 30
38 60 40 =
.:-’.- >
7 3
2 50 50 %
2 8
% 40 60 g
< o
= (O]
\ :
30 \ 70
20 \ 80
10 \ 90
7 \
0 e . 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R-98 MB —— SP[£290-928  1.20 59.60 0.84 | 0.84 | -0.19 | 4.47 | 0.67 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R-98 MHW —— Sw[£290-0281  2.00 41.60 124 | 11 | -1.03 | 448 | 0.87 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R-98 MLW —— sw[F290-078 1.10 49.40 137 | 128 | -052 | 3.16 | 0.96 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934

Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R98 -5 —— sw[F2%0-0%  1.20 49.00 221 | 1.86 | 145 | 46 | 1.2 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R100 TOD —— Sw[£290-0%31  0.90 44.10 1.37 | 118 | -1.07 | 437 | 0.96 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R100 MB —— Sp [£2%0-022  0.90 44.40 145 | 135 | -0.95 | 498 | 0.72 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R100 MHW  [—e— SP [£299-938  1.00 46.20 139 | 128 | -1.32 | 6.73 | 0.76 | Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R100 MLW | —e— SP [£290-9%21  1.10 44.30 141 | 14 | 045 | 513 | 0.67 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R100 -5 —— sw[290-0%2  1.30 66.00 1.07 | 044 | -051 | 1.96 | 2.05 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R105 TOD —— sw[£290-0121 1,00 48.80 131 | 1.03 | -1.94 | 804 | 1.25 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R105 MB —— sw[£290-097  1.10 64.00 0.81 | 067 | -0.62 | 3.1 | 1.13 | Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R105 MHW  [—e— sw[290-000  1.20 65.60 0.68 | 0.67 | -0.12 | 2.45 | 0.98 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R105MLW | —e— SP[£2%0-9321 1.0 46.90 137 | 1.35 | -0.16 | 3.09 | 0.69 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 225-2 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 25 3 353754

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R105 -5 —— Sw[£290-0231 170 85.00 021 | 041 | 338 | 1.18 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (X, ft):
715-E North Dr.

Y\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Fl. 32934 Northing (Y, ft):

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone (321) 751-1135 Horizontal System:

Fax (321) 751-2343

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R110 TOD —— SP[£290-9281  1.10 55.10 0.95 | 0.86 | -0.62 | 3.51 | 0.82 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R110 MB —— SP [£290-9%1 1.0 47.60 131 | 119 | -081 | 404 | 0.8 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
RITOMHW  [—e— sp[#2%0-00l  0.80 37.10 16 | 153 | -055 | 393 | 0.6 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
RITOMLW | —e— Sp[E2%0-92%  1.10 47.70 133 | 132 | 02 | 325 | 0.77 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R110-5 —— Sw[£290-02% 1,00 39.00 2.34 | 2.23 | -2.76 | 14.78 | 0.88 | Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R115 TOD —— SP [£290-9%  0.90 44.80 134 | 124 | -1.3 | 6.38 | 0.78 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R115 MB —— Sp[A2%0-0%l  1.10 60.00 0.94 | 0.87 | -0.76 | 4.89 | 0.83 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Analyzed By:

Jv

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R115MHW ~ [—e— SP [£290-9921  1.00 49.80 151 | 14 | -065 | 3.68 | 0.83 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.

Melbourne, Fl. 32934

Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 225-2 15 -1 05 0 0.5 1 1.5 2 25 3 353754

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R115MLW | —e— SP[£290-9%°  1.10 49.50 118 | 1.08 | -085 | 4.8 | 0.84 |ProjectName: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-28-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (X, ft):
715-E North Dr.

Y\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Fl. 32934 Northing (Y, ft):

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone (321) 751-1135 Horizontal System:

Fax (321) 751-2343

Vertical System:




SIEVE ANALYSIS ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
R115-5 —— Sw[£290-09%1  1.40 72.00 008 | 0 |-021| 251 | 1.69 |Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch
Comments: Analysis Date: 04-26-07
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JV

) COASTAL TECH

Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135
Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (X, ft):

Northing (Y, ft):

Horizontal System:

Vertical System:




Appendix 1c

Native Beach gINT Sample Granularmetrics



Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R100 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 034 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
169.11 169.11 0.04 0.28 #230-0.29] 1.30 66.00
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 5.97 3.53 5.97 3.53
5/16" -3.00 8.00 5.69 3.36 11.66 6.89
3.5 -2.50 5.66 9.72 5.75 21.38 12.64
-2.25 4.76 2.35 1.39 23.73 14.03
-2.00 4.00 4.70 2.78 28.43 16.81
7 -1.50 2.83 8.91 5.27 37.34 22.08
10 -1.00 2.00 10.32 6.10 47.66 28.18
14 -0.50 1.41 9.97 5.90 57.63 34.08
18 0.00 1.00 8.73 5.16 66.36 39.24
25 0.50 0.71 8.17 4.83 74.53 44.07
35 1.00 0.50 8.68 5.13 83.21 49.20
45 1.50 0.35 9.97 5.90 93.18 55.10
60 2.00 0.25 20.24 11.97 113.42 67.07
80 2.50 0.18 30.13 17.82 143.55 84.89
120 3.00 0.13 20.10 11.89 163.65 96.78
170 3.50 0.09 4.63 2.74 168.28 99.52
200 3.75 0.07 0.24 0.14 168.52 99.66
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.05 168.60 99.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.93 2.48 2.22 1.07 -1.26 -2.07 -3.28
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.44 0.74 2.05 -0.51 1.96




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R100 TOD

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 033 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
164.70 164.70 0.18 0.15 #230-0.27 0.90 44.10
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.55 0.33 0.55 0.33
-2.00 4.00 0.33 0.20 0.88 0.53
7 -1.50 2.83 1.89 1.15 2.77 1.68
10 -1.00 2.00 4.24 2.57 7.01 4.25
14 -0.50 1.41 6.18 3.75 13.19 8.00
18 0.00 1.00 6.26 3.80 19.45 11.80
25 0.50 0.71 10.25 6.22 29.70 18.02
35 1.00 0.50 21.94 13.32 51.64 31.34
45 1.50 0.35 42.02 25.51 93.66 56.85
60 2.00 0.25 47.08 28.59 140.74 85.44
80 2.50 0.18 19.27 11.70 160.01 97.14
120 3.00 0.13 2.86 1.74 162.87 98.88
170 3.50 0.09 0.98 0.60 163.85 99.48
200 3.75 0.07 0.32 0.19 164.17 99.67
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.06 164.27 99.73
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.41 1.97 1.82 1.37 0.76 0.34 -0.90
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.18 0.44 0.96 -1.07 4.37




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R100 MB

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.24 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
145.16 145.16 0.00 0.24 #230-0.23] 0.90 44.40
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
-2.00 4.00 0.16 0.11 0.20 0.14
7 -1.50 2.83 0.41 0.28 0.61 0.42
10 -1.00 2.00 0.64 0.44 1.25 0.86
14 -0.50 1.41 1.57 1.08 2.82 1.94
18 0.00 1.00 3.90 2.69 6.72 4.63
25 0.50 0.71 9.13 6.29 15.85 10.92
35 1.00 0.50 2212 15.24 37.97 26.16
45 1.50 0.35 38.25 26.35 76.22 52.51
60 2.00 0.25 47.50 32.72 123.72 85.23
80 2.50 0.18 17.98 12.39 141.70 97.62
120 3.00 0.13 2.78 1.92 144 .48 99.54
170 3.50 0.09 0.29 0.20 144.77 99.74
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 144.80 99.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 144.81 99.77
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.39 1.98 1.84 1.45 0.96 0.67 0.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.35 0.39 0.72 -0.95 4.98




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R100 MHW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

Uscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.58 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
172.93 172.93 0.00 0.58 #230-0.57 1.00 46.20
Sieve Number | S 0® | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained

3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.66 0.38 0.66 0.38
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.38

-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.12 0.86 0.50

7 -1.50 2.83 0.25 0.14 1.11 0.64

10 -1.00 2.00 0.87 0.50 1.98 1.14

14 -0.50 1.41 2.79 1.61 4.77 2.75

18 0.00 1.00 5.55 3.21 10.32 5.96
25 0.50 0.71 11.44 6.62 21.76 12.58
35 1.00 0.50 24.22 14.01 45.98 26.59
45 1.50 0.35 52.43 30.32 98.41 56.91
60 2.00 0.25 53.19 30.76 151.60 87.67
80 2.50 0.18 17.75 10.26 169.35 97.93
120 3.00 0.13 2.23 1.29 171.58 99.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.32 0.19 171.90 99.41
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 171.91 99.42
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 171.92 99.43
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.36 1.94 1.79 1.39 0.94 0.62 -0.15
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis

Statistics 1.28 0.41 0.76 -1.32 6.73




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R100 MLW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.02 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
174.61 174.61 0.00 0.00 #230-0.02] 1.10 44.30
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained

3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.24 0.14 0.24 0.14
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.14

-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.14

7 -1.50 2.83 0.09 0.05 0.33 0.19

10 -1.00 2.00 0.25 0.14 0.58 0.33

14 -0.50 1.41 0.63 0.36 1.21 0.69

18 0.00 1.00 1.73 0.99 2.94 1.68
25 0.50 0.71 8.62 4.94 11.56 6.62
35 1.00 0.50 35.27 20.20 46.83 26.82
45 1.50 0.35 49.72 28.47 96.55 55.29
60 2.00 0.25 47.55 27.23 14410 82.52
80 2.50 0.18 22.86 13.09 166.96 95.61
120 3.00 0.13 6.94 3.97 173.90 99.58
170 3.50 0.09 0.67 0.38 174.57 99.96
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.02 174.61 99.98
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 174.61 99.98
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.48 2.06 1.86 1.41 0.95 0.73 0.34
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis

Statistics 14 0.38 0.67 -0.45 5.13




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R105 TOD

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 012 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
151.27 151.27 0.13 0.00 #230-0.08] 1.00 48.80
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 3.33 2.20 3.33 2.20
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 3.33 2.20
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 3.33 2.20
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.66 0.44 3.99 2.64
-2.25 4.76 0.65 0.43 4.64 3.07
-2.00 4.00 0.55 0.36 5.19 343
7 -1.50 2.83 1.94 1.28 7.13 4.71
10 -1.00 2.00 3.07 2.03 10.20 6.74
14 -0.50 1.41 4.33 2.86 14.53 9.60
18 0.00 1.00 6.29 4.16 20.82 13.76
25 0.50 0.71 10.70 7.07 31.52 20.83
35 1.00 0.50 21.24 14.04 52.76 34.87
45 1.50 0.35 36.45 2410 89.21 58.97
60 2.00 0.25 41.08 27.16 130.29 86.13
80 2.50 0.18 16.70 11.04 146.99 97.17
120 3.00 0.13 2.87 1.90 149.86 99.07
170 3.50 0.09 0.97 0.64 150.83 99.71
200 3.75 0.07 0.25 0.17 151.08 99.88
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.04 151.14 99.92
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.40 1.96 1.80 1.31 0.65 0.16 -1.43
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.03 0.49 1.25 -1.94 8.04




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R105 MB

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 007 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
175.39 175.39 0.04 0.05 #230-0.06|] 1.10 64.00
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 1.41 0.80 1.41 0.80
-2.25 4.76 0.72 0.41 2.13 1.21
-2.00 4.00 217 1.24 4.30 2.45
7 -1.50 2.83 4.10 2.34 8.40 4.79
10 -1.00 2.00 6.95 3.96 15.35 8.75
14 -0.50 1.41 11.14 6.35 26.49 15.10
18 0.00 1.00 17.34 9.89 43.83 24.99
25 0.50 0.71 25.23 14.39 69.06 39.38
35 1.00 0.50 30.06 17.14 99.12 56.52
45 1.50 0.35 30.14 17.18 129.26 73.70
60 2.00 0.25 30.89 17.61 160.15 91.31
80 2.50 0.18 12.17 6.94 172.32 98.25
120 3.00 0.13 2.36 1.35 174.68 99.60
170 3.50 0.09 0.49 0.28 175.17 99.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.05 175.25 99.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 175.26 99.94
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.27 1.79 1.54 0.81 0.00 -0.45 -1.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.67 0.63 1.13 -0.62 3.1




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R105 MHW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/3
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.01 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
156.78 156.78 0.01 0.00 #230-0.00, 1.20 65.60
Sieve Number | S0 | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Reained | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.13 0.20 0.13
7 -1.50 2.83 1.67 1.07 1.87 1.20
10 -1.00 2.00 4.64 2.96 6.51 4.16
14 -0.50 1.41 13.17 8.40 19.68 12.56
18 0.00 1.00 21.86 13.94 41.54 26.50
25 0.50 0.71 27.21 17.36 68.75 43.86
35 1.00 0.50 26.65 17.00 95.40 60.86
45 1.50 0.35 25.26 16.11 120.66 76.97
60 2.00 0.25 23.89 15.24 144.55 92.21
80 2.50 0.18 10.15 6.47 154.70 98.68
120 3.00 0.13 1.60 1.02 156.30 99.70
170 3.50 0.09 0.41 0.26 156.71 99.96
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.03 156.76 99.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 156.77 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.22 1.73 1.44 0.68 -0.05 -0.38 -0.95
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.67 0.63 0.98 -0.12 2.45




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R105 MLW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.12 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
222.72 222.72 0.24 0.00 #230-0.11 1.10 46.90
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.15 0.07 0.15 0.07
10 -1.00 2.00 0.22 0.10 0.37 0.17
14 -0.50 1.41 0.63 0.28 1.00 0.45
18 0.00 1.00 3.66 1.64 4.66 2.09
25 0.50 0.71 18.01 8.09 22.67 10.18
35 1.00 0.50 46.21 20.75 68.88 30.93
45 1.50 0.35 56.75 25.48 125.63 56.41
60 2.00 0.25 59.16 26.56 184.79 82.97
80 2.50 0.18 28.71 12.89 213.50 95.86
120 3.00 0.13 8.20 3.68 221.70 99.54
170 3.50 0.09 0.75 0.34 222.45 99.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.00 222.46 99.88
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 222.48 99.89
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.47 2.04 1.85 1.37 0.86 0.64 0.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.35 0.39 0.69 -0.16 3.09




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R105 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.23 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
102.78 102.78 0.00 0.24 #230-0.23] 1.70 85.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.46 1.42 1.46 1.42
3.5 -2.50 5.66 2.73 2.66 4.19 4.08
-2.25 4.76 0.51 0.50 4.70 4.58
-2.00 4.00 1.71 1.66 6.41 6.24
7 -1.50 2.83 5.05 4.91 11.46 11.15
10 -1.00 2.00 10.35 10.07 21.81 21.22
14 -0.50 1.41 19.91 19.37 41.72 40.59
18 0.00 1.00 20.08 19.54 61.80 60.13
25 0.50 0.71 15.70 15.28 77.50 75.41
35 1.00 0.50 10.42 10.14 87.92 85.55
45 1.50 0.35 5.99 5.83 93.91 91.38
60 2.00 0.25 4.14 4.03 98.05 95.41
80 2.50 0.18 2.70 2.63 100.75 98.04
120 3.00 0.13 1.30 1.26 102.05 99.30
170 3.50 0.09 0.44 0.43 102.49 99.73
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.04 102.53 99.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 102.53 99.77
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.95 0.92 0.49 -0.26 -0.90 -1.26 -2.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.21 1.16 1.18 0.1 3.38




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R110 TOD

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.26 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
174.84 174.84 0.41 0.00 #230-0.25] 1.10 55.10
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.21 0.12 0.21 0.12
7 -1.50 2.83 1.63 0.93 1.84 1.05
10 -1.00 2.00 2.63 1.50 4.47 2.55
14 -0.50 1.41 7.08 4.05 11.55 6.60
18 0.00 1.00 13.54 7.74 25.09 14.34
25 0.50 0.71 25.40 14.53 50.49 28.87
35 1.00 0.50 40.60 23.22 91.09 52.09
45 1.50 0.35 45.62 26.09 136.71 78.18
60 2.00 0.25 29.52 16.88 166.23 95.06
80 2.50 0.18 7.20 4.12 173.43 99.18
120 3.00 0.13 0.75 0.43 174.18 99.61
170 3.50 0.09 0.20 0.11 174.38 99.72
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.02 174.42 99.74
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 174.43 99.75
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.00 1.67 1.44 0.95 0.37 0.06 -0.70
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.86 0.55 0.82 -0.62 3.51




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R110 MB

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.06 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
168.52 168.52 0.08 0.00 #230-0.04] 1.00 47.60
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.04
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.08 0.20 0.12
7 -1.50 2.83 0.58 0.34 0.78 0.46
10 -1.00 2.00 1.66 0.99 244 1.45
14 -0.50 1.41 3.96 2.35 6.40 3.80
18 0.00 1.00 7.77 4.61 14.17 8.41
25 0.50 0.71 14.54 8.63 28.71 17.04
35 1.00 0.50 28.08 16.66 56.79 33.70
45 1.50 0.35 45.03 26.72 101.82 60.42
60 2.00 0.25 47.16 27.98 148.98 88.40
80 2.50 0.18 15.94 9.46 164.92 97.86
120 3.00 0.13 3.06 1.82 167.98 99.68
170 3.50 0.09 0.40 0.24 168.38 99.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 168.41 99.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 168.44 99.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.35 1.92 1.76 1.31 0.74 0.44 -0.37
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.19 0.44 0.8 -0.81 4.04




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R110 MHW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

Uscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.01 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
195.94 195.94 0.00 0.00 #230-0.00, 0.80 37.10
Sieve Number | S 0® | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained

3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.06 0.12 0.07

14 -0.50 1.41 0.57 0.29 0.69 0.36

18 0.00 1.00 212 1.08 2.81 1.44
25 0.50 0.71 7.49 3.82 10.30 5.26
35 1.00 0.50 22.70 11.59 33.00 16.85
45 1.50 0.35 50.75 25.90 83.75 42.75
60 2.00 0.25 74.36 37.95 158.11 80.70

80 2.50 0.18 32.20 16.43 190.31 97.13
120 3.00 0.13 4.98 2.54 195.29 99.67
170 3.50 0.09 0.59 0.30 195.88 99.97
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.02 195.92 99.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 195.94 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.44 2.10 1.92 1.60 1.16 0.96 0.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis

Statistics 1.53 0.35 0.6 -0.55 3.93




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R110 MLW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/3
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 015 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
192.04 192.04 0.28 0.00 #230-0.14) 1.10 47.70
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.13 0.07 0.13 0.07
10 -1.00 2.00 0.53 0.28 0.66 0.35
14 -0.50 1.41 2.02 1.05 2.68 1.40
18 0.00 1.00 5.96 3.10 8.64 4.50
25 0.50 0.71 16.15 8.41 24.79 12.91
35 1.00 0.50 39.37 20.50 64.16 33.41
45 1.50 0.35 47.66 24.82 111.82 58.23
60 2.00 0.25 46.35 2414 158.17 82.37
80 2.50 0.18 23.14 12.05 181.31 94.42
120 3.00 0.13 8.42 4.38 189.73 98.80
170 3.50 0.09 1.92 1.00 191.65 99.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.05 191.74 99.85
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 191.76 99.86
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.57 2.07 1.85 1.33 0.79 0.58 0.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.32 0.40 0.77 -0.2 3.25




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R110-5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7.5/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.29 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
97.90 97.90 0.05 0.09 #230-0.15] 1.00 39.00
Sieve Number | S0 | (ilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.40 0.41 0.40 0.41
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.09 0.09 0.49 0.50
-2.25 4.76 0.27 0.28 0.76 0.78
-2.00 4.00 0.22 0.22 0.98 1.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.33 0.34 1.31 1.34
10 -1.00 2.00 0.39 0.40 1.70 1.74
14 -0.50 1.41 0.59 0.60 2.29 2.34
18 0.00 1.00 0.66 0.67 2.95 3.01
25 0.50 0.71 0.80 0.82 3.75 3.83
35 1.00 0.50 1.41 1.44 5.16 5.27
45 1.50 0.35 3.43 3.50 8.59 8.77
60 2.00 0.25 16.83 17.19 2542 25.96
80 2.50 0.18 34.26 34.99 59.68 60.95
120 3.00 0.13 28.09 28.69 87.77 89.64
170 3.50 0.09 9.14 9.34 96.91 98.98
200 3.75 0.07 0.71 0.73 97.62 99.71
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 0.14 97.76 99.85
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.29 2.90 2.74 2.34 1.97 1.71 0.91
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.23 0.21 0.88 -2.76 14.78




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R115TOD

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.36 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
158.88 158.88 0.55 0.00 #230-0.35] 0.90 44.80
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.15 0.09 0.15 0.09
-2.25 4.76 0.58 0.37 0.73 0.46
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.06 0.82 0.52
7 -1.50 2.83 0.85 0.53 1.67 1.05
10 -1.00 2.00 1.19 0.75 2.86 1.80
14 -0.50 1.41 2.86 1.80 5.72 3.60
18 0.00 1.00 4.77 3.00 10.49 6.60
25 0.50 0.71 9.46 5.95 19.95 12.55
35 1.00 0.50 25.21 15.87 45.16 28.42
45 1.50 0.35 50.09 31.53 95.25 59.95
60 2.00 0.25 45.59 28.69 140.84 88.64
80 2.50 0.18 14.96 9.42 155.80 98.06
120 3.00 0.13 2.02 1.27 157.82 99.33
170 3.50 0.09 0.41 0.26 158.23 99.59
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.05 158.31 99.64
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 158.33 99.65
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.34 1.92 1.76 1.34 0.89 0.61 -0.27
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.24 0.42 0.78 -1.3 6.38




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R115 MB

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

Uscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SP Wet - 10YR-7/3
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.45 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
152.80 152.80 0.67 0.00 #230-0.44| 1.10 60.00
Sieve Number | ST | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.61 0.40 0.61 0.40
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.40
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.40
-2.00 4.00 0.07 0.05 0.68 0.45
7 -1.50 2.83 0.43 0.28 1.11 0.73
10 -1.00 2.00 1.60 1.05 2.71 1.78
14 -0.50 1.41 5.80 3.80 8.51 5.58
18 0.00 1.00 12.32 8.06 20.83 13.64
25 0.50 0.71 23.37 15.29 44.20 28.93
35 1.00 0.50 36.25 23.72 80.45 52.65
45 1.50 0.35 35.89 23.49 116.34 76.14
60 2.00 0.25 27.44 17.96 143.78 94.10
80 2.50 0.18 7.25 4.74 151.03 98.84
120 3.00 0.13 0.86 0.56 151.89 99.40
170 3.50 0.09 0.19 0.12 152.08 99.52
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.03 152.12 99.55
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 152.13 99.56
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.09 1.72 1.48 0.94 0.37 0.08 -0.58
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.87 0.55 0.83 -0.76 4.89




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R115 MHW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.02 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
150.33 150.33 0.01 0.00 #230 - 0.01 1.00 49.80
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained

3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.09

7 -1.50 2.83 0.30 0.20 0.43 0.29

10 -1.00 2.00 0.67 0.45 1.10 0.74

14 -0.50 1.41 2.56 1.70 3.66 244

18 0.00 1.00 5.59 3.72 9.25 6.16
25 0.50 0.71 11.61 7.72 20.86 13.88
35 1.00 0.50 19.53 12.99 40.39 26.87
45 1.50 0.35 33.85 22.52 74.24 49.39
60 2.00 0.25 41.24 27.43 115.48 76.82

80 2.50 0.18 26.05 17.33 141.53 94.15
120 3.00 0.13 7.25 4.82 148.78 98.97
170 3.50 0.09 1.44 0.96 150.22 99.93
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.05 150.30 99.98
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 150.32 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.59 2.21 1.97 1.51 0.93 0.58 -0.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis

Statistics 1.4 0.38 0.83 -0.65 3.68




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R115 MLW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.05 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
185.17 185.17 0.05 0.00 #230-0.03] 1.10 49.50
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.45 0.24 0.45 0.24
-2.25 4.76 0.45 0.24 0.90 0.48
-2.00 4.00 0.14 0.08 1.04 0.56
7 -1.50 2.83 0.62 0.33 1.66 0.89
10 -1.00 2.00 1.77 0.96 343 1.85
14 -0.50 1.41 4.71 2.54 8.14 4.39
18 0.00 1.00 9.87 5.33 18.01 9.72
25 0.50 0.71 19.07 10.30 37.08 20.02
35 1.00 0.50 37.30 20.14 74.38 40.16
45 1.50 0.35 51.29 27.70 125.67 67.86
60 2.00 0.25 41.55 22.44 167.22 90.30
80 2.50 0.18 14.03 7.58 181.25 97.88
120 3.00 0.13 3.20 1.73 184.45 99.61
170 3.50 0.09 0.58 0.31 185.03 99.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.03 185.09 99.95
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 185.12 99.97
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.31 1.86 1.66 1.18 0.62 0.30 -0.44
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.08 0.47 0.84 -0.85 4.8




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R115-5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.95 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
108.57 108.57 0.02 0.90 #230-0.93] 1.40 72.00
Sieve Number | S 0® | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.92 2.69 2.92 2.69
5/16" -3.00 8.00 3.19 2.94 6.11 5.63
3.5 -2.50 5.66 4.14 3.81 10.25 9.44
-2.25 4.76 2.05 1.89 12.30 11.33
-2.00 4.00 1.75 1.61 14.05 12.94
7 -1.50 2.83 6.30 5.80 20.35 18.74
10 -1.00 2.00 7.49 6.90 27.84 25.64
14 -0.50 1.41 12.01 11.06 39.85 36.70
18 0.00 1.00 12.22 11.26 52.07 47.96
25 0.50 0.71 13.13 12.09 65.20 60.05
35 1.00 0.50 12.30 11.33 77.50 71.38
45 1.50 0.35 8.38 7.72 85.88 79.10
60 2.00 0.25 7.20 6.63 93.08 85.73
80 2.50 0.18 6.84 6.30 99.92 92.03
120 3.00 0.13 5.15 4.74 105.07 96.77
170 3.50 0.09 2.35 2.16 107.42 98.93
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.12 107.55 99.05
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 107.57 99.07
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.81 1.87 1.23 0.08 -1.05 -1.74 -3.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0 1.00 1.69 -0.21 2.51




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R77 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-8/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.10 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
172.27 172.27 0.01 0.08 #230-0.09] 0.80 39.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.34 0.20 0.42 0.25
14 -0.50 1.41 0.91 0.53 1.33 0.78
18 0.00 1.00 2.53 1.47 3.86 2.25
25 0.50 0.71 6.95 4.03 10.81 6.28
35 1.00 0.50 19.48 11.31 30.29 17.59
45 1.50 0.35 40.87 23.72 71.16 41.31
60 2.00 0.25 59.48 34.53 130.64 75.84
80 2.50 0.18 29.86 17.33 160.50 93.17
120 3.00 0.13 9.84 5.71 170.34 98.88
170 3.50 0.09 1.65 0.96 171.99 99.84
200 3.75 0.07 0.11 0.06 172.10 99.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 172.12 99.91
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.66 2.24 1.99 1.63 1.16 0.93 0.34
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.57 0.34 0.69 -0.53 4.11




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R77 MB

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 041 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
138.84 138.84 0.00 0.41 #230 - 0.41 1.20 60.00
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.32 0.23 0.32 0.23
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.06 0.41 0.29
7 -1.50 2.83 1.00 0.72 1.41 1.01
10 -1.00 2.00 3.09 2.23 4.50 3.24
14 -0.50 1.41 6.67 4.80 11.17 8.04
18 0.00 1.00 11.43 8.23 22.60 16.27
25 0.50 0.71 18.94 13.64 41.54 29.91
35 1.00 0.50 27.61 19.89 69.15 49.80
45 1.50 0.35 28.35 20.42 97.50 70.22
60 2.00 0.25 24.28 17.49 121.78 87.71
80 2.50 0.18 12.64 9.10 134.42 96.81
120 3.00 0.13 3.15 2.27 137.57 99.08
170 3.50 0.09 0.66 0.48 138.23 99.56
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.03 138.27 99.59
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 138.27 99.59
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.40 1.89 1.64 1.00 0.32 -0.02 -0.82
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.93 0.52 0.96 -0.41 3.06




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R77 MHW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.01 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
140.65 140.65 0.00 0.00 #230-0.00, 0.80 34.00
Sieve Number | S0 | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Reained | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.09
18 0.00 1.00 0.33 0.23 0.45 0.32
25 0.50 0.71 1.90 1.35 2.35 1.67
35 1.00 0.50 13.40 9.53 15.75 11.20
45 1.50 0.35 43.03 30.59 58.78 41.79
60 2.00 0.25 53.03 37.70 111.81 79.49
80 2.50 0.18 22.23 15.81 134.04 95.30
120 3.00 0.13 5.71 4.06 139.75 99.36
170 3.50 0.09 0.82 0.58 140.57 99.94
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.05 140.64 99.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 140.65 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.49 2.14 1.94 1.61 1.23 1.08 0.67
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.6 0.33 0.54 0.02 3.61




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R77 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7.5/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.03 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
196.54 196.54 0.04 0.00 #230 - 0.01 1.20 46.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.47 0.24 0.47 0.24
-2.25 4.76 0.01 0.01 0.48 0.25
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.07 0.61 0.32
7 -1.50 2.83 0.51 0.26 1.12 0.58
10 -1.00 2.00 0.66 0.34 1.78 0.92
14 -0.50 1.41 2.22 1.13 4.00 2.05
18 0.00 1.00 6.48 3.30 10.48 5.35
25 0.50 0.71 18.53 9.43 29.01 14.78
35 1.00 0.50 37.37 19.01 66.38 33.79
45 1.50 0.35 37.24 18.95 103.62 52.74
60 2.00 0.25 36.31 18.47 139.93 71.21
80 2.50 0.18 35.05 17.83 174.98 89.04
120 3.00 0.13 16.86 8.58 191.84 97.62
170 3.50 0.09 4.38 2.23 196.22 99.85
200 3.75 0.07 0.24 0.12 196.46 99.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.02 196.50 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.36 2.11 1.43 0.77 0.53 -0.05
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.41 0.38 0.92 -0.44 3.69




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R77 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7.5/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 1!;5668/0)_ 008 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
149.73 149.73 0.04 0.01 #230-0.04] 1.50 66.00
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.79 0.53 0.79 0.53
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.67 0.45 1.46 0.98
-2.25 4.76 1.24 0.83 2.70 1.81
-2.00 4.00 1.24 0.83 3.94 2.64
7 -1.50 2.83 2.13 1.42 6.07 4.06
10 -1.00 2.00 3.43 2.29 9.50 6.35
14 -0.50 1.41 6.25 4.17 15.75 10.52
18 0.00 1.00 11.73 7.83 27.48 18.35
25 0.50 0.71 19.80 13.22 47.28 31.57
35 1.00 0.50 27.47 18.35 74.75 49.92
45 1.50 0.35 20.34 13.58 95.09 63.50
60 2.00 0.25 23.25 15.53 118.34 79.03
80 2.50 0.18 17.88 11.94 136.22 90.97
120 3.00 0.13 10.15 6.78 146.37 97.75
170 3.50 0.09 3.04 2.03 149.41 99.78
200 3.75 0.07 0.21 0.14 149.62 99.92
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.04 149.68 99.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.80 2.21 1.87 1.00 0.25 -0.15 -1.29
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.97 0.51 1.22 -0.62 3.54




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R80 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-8/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.16 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
110.48 110.48 0.16 0.00 #230-0.15] 1.00 64.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.72 0.65 0.72 0.65
3.5 -2.50 5.66 2.07 1.87 2.79 2.52
-2.25 4.76 0.71 0.64 3.50 3.16
-2.00 4.00 0.60 0.54 4.10 3.70
7 -1.50 2.83 4.49 4.06 8.59 7.76
10 -1.00 2.00 10.20 9.23 18.79 16.99
14 -0.50 1.41 16.57 15.00 35.36 31.99
18 0.00 1.00 13.72 12.42 49.08 44.41
25 0.50 0.71 10.23 9.26 59.31 53.67
35 1.00 0.50 9.67 8.75 68.98 62.42
45 1.50 0.35 13.64 12.35 82.62 74.77
60 2.00 0.25 16.28 14.74 98.90 89.51
80 2.50 0.18 8.95 8.10 107.85 97.61
120 3.00 0.13 1.97 1.78 109.82 99.39
170 3.50 0.09 0.44 0.40 110.26 99.79
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.05 110.31 99.84
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 110.32 99.85
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.34 1.81 1.51 0.30 -0.73 -1.05 -1.84
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.32 0.80 1.35 -0.19 2.28




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R80 MB

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-8/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.30 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
139.01 139.01 0.00 0.29 #230-0.29] 0.90 46.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.33 0.24 0.33 0.24
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.39 0.28 0.72 0.52
-2.25 4.76 0.10 0.07 0.82 0.59
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.02 0.85 0.61
7 -1.50 2.83 0.47 0.34 1.32 0.95
10 -1.00 2.00 0.58 0.42 1.90 1.37
14 -0.50 1.41 1.06 0.76 2.96 213
18 0.00 1.00 2.92 2.10 5.88 4.23
25 0.50 0.71 7.09 5.10 12.97 9.33
35 1.00 0.50 15.81 11.37 28.78 20.70
45 1.50 0.35 27.56 19.83 56.34 40.53
60 2.00 0.25 46.09 33.16 102.43 73.69
80 2.50 0.18 27.66 19.90 130.09 93.59
120 3.00 0.13 7.51 5.40 137.60 98.99
170 3.50 0.09 0.95 0.68 138.55 99.67
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.03 138.59 99.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 138.60 99.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.63 2.26 2.03 1.64 1.11 0.79 0.08
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.51 0.35 0.83 -1.52 8.1




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R80 MHW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.07 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
125.35 125.35 0.00 0.08 #230-0.06| 0.90 42.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06
-2.00 4.00 0.22 0.18 0.29 0.24
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.02 0.31 0.26
10 -1.00 2.00 0.44 0.35 0.75 0.61
14 -0.50 1.41 1.18 0.94 1.93 1.55
18 0.00 1.00 2.85 2.27 4.78 3.82
25 0.50 0.71 6.60 5.27 11.38 9.09
35 1.00 0.50 14.46 11.54 25.84 20.63
45 1.50 0.35 25.67 20.48 51.51 41.11
60 2.00 0.25 36.85 29.40 88.36 70.51
80 2.50 0.18 28.28 22.56 116.64 93.07
120 3.00 0.13 7.28 5.81 123.92 98.88
170 3.50 0.09 1.24 0.99 125.16 99.87
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.06 125.24 99.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 125.25 99.94
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.67 2.30 2.10 1.65 1.11 0.80 0.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.55 0.34 0.78 -0.85 4.55




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R80 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-8/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.03 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
119.17 119.17 0.01 0.01 #230 - 0.01 1.00 40.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.12
10 -1.00 2.00 0.31 0.26 0.45 0.38
14 -0.50 1.41 0.79 0.66 1.24 1.04
18 0.00 1.00 2.04 1.71 3.28 2.75
25 0.50 0.71 6.04 5.07 9.32 7.82
35 1.00 0.50 22.53 18.91 31.85 26.73
45 1.50 0.35 43.08 36.15 74.93 62.88
60 2.00 0.25 33.55 28.15 108.48 91.03
80 2.50 0.18 8.88 7.45 117.36 98.48
120 3.00 0.13 1.50 1.26 118.86 99.74
170 3.50 0.09 0.25 0.21 119.11 99.95
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.02 119.13 99.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 119.15 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.27 1.88 1.72 1.32 0.95 0.72 0.22
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.3 0.41 0.61 -0.59 4.88




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R80 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

Uscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 011 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
148.41 148.41 0.02 0.07 #230-0.09] 1.40 64.00
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | % Welght | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.17 0.79 1.17 0.79
3.5 -2.50 5.66 1.38 0.93 2.55 1.72
-2.25 4.76 0.60 0.40 3.15 212
-2.00 4.00 0.21 0.14 3.36 2.26
7 -1.50 2.83 1.80 1.21 5.16 347
10 -1.00 2.00 3.01 2.03 8.17 5.50
14 -0.50 1.41 6.50 4.38 14.67 9.88
18 0.00 1.00 11.66 7.86 26.33 17.74
25 0.50 0.71 23.44 15.79 49.77 33.53
35 1.00 0.50 37.59 25.33 87.36 58.86
45 1.50 0.35 28.79 19.40 116.15 78.26
60 2.00 0.25 18.16 12.24 134.31 90.50
80 2.50 0.18 10.19 6.87 144.50 97.37
120 3.00 0.13 3.00 2.02 147.50 99.39
170 3.50 0.09 0.69 0.46 148.19 99.85
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.04 148.25 99.89
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 148.28 99.91
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.33 1.73 1.42 0.83 0.23 -0.11 -1.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.75 0.59 1.05 -0.89 4.94




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R85 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-8/3
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.06 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
108.95 108.95 0.06 0.00 #230-0.04] 1.20 62.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.43 0.39 0.43 0.39
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.16 0.60 0.55
7 -1.50 2.83 1.60 1.47 2.20 2.02
10 -1.00 2.00 3.30 3.03 5.50 5.05
14 -0.50 1.41 7.65 7.02 13.15 12.07
18 0.00 1.00 12.10 11.11 25.25 23.18
25 0.50 0.71 16.38 15.03 41.63 38.21
35 1.00 0.50 18.68 17.15 60.31 55.36
45 1.50 0.35 19.21 17.63 79.52 72.99
60 2.00 0.25 20.20 18.54 99.72 91.53
80 2.50 0.18 7.71 7.08 107.43 98.61
120 3.00 0.13 1.25 1.15 108.68 99.76
170 3.50 0.09 0.17 0.16 108.85 99.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.02 108.87 99.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 108.89 99.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.25 1.80 1.55 0.84 0.06 -0.32 -1.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.75 0.59 1.01 -0.42 2.74




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R85 MB

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-8/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.00 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
113.07 113.07 0.00 0.00 #230-0.00, 0.70 36.50
Sieve Number | S0 | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Reained | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.29 0.26 0.32 0.29
14 -0.50 1.41 0.83 0.73 1.15 1.02
18 0.00 1.00 1.93 1.71 3.08 2.73
25 0.50 0.71 4.46 3.94 7.54 6.67
35 1.00 0.50 10.87 9.61 18.41 16.28
45 1.50 0.35 25.25 22.33 43.66 38.61
60 2.00 0.25 42.33 37.44 85.99 76.05
80 2.50 0.18 2317 20.49 109.16 96.54
120 3.00 0.13 3.46 3.06 112.62 99.60
170 3.50 0.09 0.37 0.33 112.99 99.93
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.07 113.07 100.00
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 113.07 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.46 2.19 1.99 1.65 1.20 0.99 0.29
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.56 0.34 0.66 -0.91 4.67




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R85 MHW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.34 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
125.35 125.35 0.02 0.31 #230-0.33] 0.70 31.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
14 -0.50 1.41 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.15
18 0.00 1.00 0.45 0.36 0.63 0.51
25 0.50 0.71 1.78 1.42 2.41 1.93
35 1.00 0.50 8.68 6.92 11.09 8.85
45 1.50 0.35 29.68 23.68 40.77 32.53
60 2.00 0.25 53.56 42.73 94.33 75.26
80 2.50 0.18 24.56 19.59 118.89 94.85
120 3.00 0.13 5.42 4.32 124.31 99.17
170 3.50 0.09 0.57 0.45 124.88 99.62
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.04 124.93 99.66
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 124.94 99.67
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.52 2.22 2.00 1.70 1.34 1.15 0.72
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.53 -0.35 419




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R85 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&5668/0)- 002 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
156.85 156.85 0.01 0.00 #230 - 0.01 1.20 54.00
Siove Numver | SSieSize | Sewe Sze | Grans | %Wt | Oy Grams | . e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 1.49 0.95 1.49 0.95
-2.25 4.76 0.35 0.22 1.84 1.17
-2.00 4.00 0.50 0.32 2.34 1.49
7 -1.50 2.83 217 1.38 4.51 2.87
10 -1.00 2.00 3.71 2.37 8.22 5.24
14 -0.50 1.41 7.83 4.99 16.05 10.23
18 0.00 1.00 10.31 6.57 26.36 16.80
25 0.50 0.71 13.81 8.80 4017 25.60
35 1.00 0.50 19.99 12.74 60.16 38.34
45 1.50 0.35 27.76 17.70 87.92 56.04
60 2.00 0.25 35.26 22.48 123.18 78.52
80 2.50 0.18 27.30 17.41 150.48 95.93
120 3.00 0.13 5.77 3.68 156.25 99.61
170 3.50 0.09 0.51 0.33 156.76 99.94
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.04 156.82 99.98
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 156.84 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.47 2.16 1.92 1.33 0.47 -0.06 -1.05
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.09 0.47 1.12 -0.95 3.71




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R85 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/3
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 011 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
138.16 138.16 0.14 0.00 #230-0.10, 1.50 86.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 5.81 4.21 5.81 4.21
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.42 0.30 6.23 4.51
3.5 -2.50 5.66 6.34 4.59 12.57 9.10
-2.25 4.76 4.81 3.48 17.38 12.58
-2.00 4.00 4.17 3.02 21.55 15.60
7 -1.50 2.83 10.95 7.93 32.50 23.53
10 -1.00 2.00 20.48 14.82 52.98 38.35
14 -0.50 1.41 24.95 18.06 77.93 56.41
18 0.00 1.00 18.93 13.70 96.86 70.11
25 0.50 0.71 11.73 8.49 108.59 78.60
35 1.00 0.50 7.05 5.10 115.64 83.70
45 1.50 0.35 4.96 3.59 120.60 87.29
60 2.00 0.25 6.64 4.81 127.24 92.10
80 2.50 0.18 7.65 5.54 134.89 97.64
120 3.00 0.13 2.88 2.08 137.77 99.72
170 3.50 0.09 0.22 0.16 137.99 99.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.01 138.01 99.89
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 138.02 99.90
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.26 1.04 0.29 -0.68 -1.45 -1.97 -2.95
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.56 1.47 1.51 0.19 2.83




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R90 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/1 May contain fill material
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 181 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
142.02 142.02 1.21 0.16 #230-1.00, 0.40 18.00
Sieve Number | S0 | Filimeters) | Retamed | Retained | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.69 0.49 0.69 0.49
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.06 0.04 0.75 0.53
-2.25 4.76 0.34 0.24 1.09 0.77
-2.00 4.00 0.42 0.30 1.51 1.07
7 -1.50 2.83 2.47 1.74 3.98 2.81
10 -1.00 2.00 3.16 2.23 7.14 5.04
14 -0.50 1.41 3.91 2.75 11.05 7.79
18 0.00 1.00 3.68 2.59 14.73 10.38
25 0.50 0.71 4.64 3.27 19.37 13.65
35 1.00 0.50 9.08 6.39 28.45 20.04
45 1.50 0.35 20.63 14.53 49.08 34.57
60 2.00 0.25 30.75 21.65 79.83 56.22
80 2.50 0.18 23.33 16.43 103.16 72.65
120 3.00 0.13 14.72 10.36 117.88 83.01
170 3.50 0.09 16.61 11.70 134.49 94.71
200 3.75 0.07 4.94 3.48 139.43 98.19
230 4.00 0.06 1.15 0.81 140.58 99.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.52 3.04 2.61 1.86 1.17 0.68 -1.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 1.29 -1.01 4.28




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R90MB

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/1 May contain fill material
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 189 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
110.43 110.43 0.64 0.31 #230-0.89] 0.50 19.00
Siove Number | Sefe e || SieveSize | Grame |k Weght | Cur Gram | C, % Weigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.32 0.29 0.32 0.29
-2.25 4.76 0.15 0.14 0.47 0.43
-2.00 4.00 0.61 0.55 1.08 0.98
7 -1.50 2.83 213 1.93 3.21 2.91
10 -1.00 2.00 2.44 2.21 5.65 5.12
14 -0.50 1.41 2.92 2.64 8.57 7.76
18 0.00 1.00 2.98 2.70 11.55 10.46
25 0.50 0.71 3.66 3.31 15.21 13.77
35 1.00 0.50 7.11 6.44 22.32 20.21
45 1.50 0.35 15.74 14.25 38.06 34.46
60 2.00 0.25 24.59 22.27 62.65 56.73
80 2.50 0.18 16.62 15.05 79.27 71.78
120 3.00 0.13 12.83 11.62 92.10 83.40
170 3.50 0.09 13.21 11.96 105.31 95.36
200 3.75 0.07 3.04 2.75 108.35 98.11
230 4.00 0.06 1.10 1.00 109.45 99.11
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.48 3.03 2.64 1.85 1.17 0.67 -1.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 1.27 -0.94 3.89




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R 90 MHW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-7/1 May contain fill material
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 147 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.28 120.28 0.84 0.09 #230-0.79] 0.60 21.00
Siove Number | Sefe e || SieveSize | Grame |k Weght | Cur Gram | C, % Weigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.51 0.42 0.51 0.42
-2.25 4.76 0.21 0.17 0.72 0.59
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.07 0.81 0.66
7 -1.50 2.83 1.18 0.98 1.99 1.64
10 -1.00 2.00 1.86 1.55 3.85 3.19
14 -0.50 1.41 2.89 2.40 6.74 5.59
18 0.00 1.00 3.16 2.63 9.90 8.22
25 0.50 0.71 4.18 3.48 14.08 11.70
35 1.00 0.50 8.32 6.92 22.40 18.62
45 1.50 0.35 19.08 15.86 41.48 34.48
60 2.00 0.25 28.59 23.77 70.07 58.25
80 2.50 0.18 21.24 17.66 91.31 75.91
120 3.00 0.13 11.59 9.64 102.90 85.55
170 3.50 0.09 12.21 10.15 115.11 95.70
200 3.75 0.07 3.40 2.83 118.51 98.53
230 4.00 0.06 0.82 0.68 119.33 99.21
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.47 2.92 2.47 1.83 1.20 0.81 -0.62
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.73 0.30 1.16 -0.91 4.37




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R90 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SW Wet - 10YR-8/2 May contain fill material
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 25668/0)- 030 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
161.57 161.57 0.00 0.28 #230-0.28) 1.30 67.00
Siove Number | Sefe e || SieveSize | Grame |k Weght | Cur Gram | C, % Weigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.78 0.48 0.78 0.48
35 -2.50 5.66 1.13 0.70 1.91 1.18
-2.25 4.76 1.76 1.09 3.67 2.27
-2.00 4.00 1.71 1.06 5.38 3.33
7 -1.50 2.83 7.69 4.76 13.07 8.09
10 -1.00 2.00 11.89 7.36 24.96 15.45
14 -0.50 1.41 17.32 10.72 42.28 26.17
18 0.00 1.00 20.82 12.89 63.10 39.06
25 0.50 0.71 20.91 12.94 84.01 52.00
35 1.00 0.50 23.51 14.55 107.52 66.55
45 1.50 0.35 21.74 13.46 129.26 80.01
60 2.00 0.25 19.59 12.12 148.85 92.13
80 2.50 0.18 10.02 6.20 158.87 98.33
120 3.00 0.13 2.03 1.26 160.90 99.59
170 3.50 0.09 0.13 0.08 161.03 99.67
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.03 161.08 99.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 161.11 99.72
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.23 1.66 1.31 0.42 -0.55 -0.97 -1.82
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.33 0.80 1.24 -0.29 2.51




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R 90 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2 May contain fill material
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 017 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
160.05 160.05 0.01 0.16 #230-0.16)| 1.70 79.00
Sieve Number | S0 | Filimeters) | Retamed | Retained | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 10.11 6.32 10.11 6.32
5/16" -3.00 8.00 11.66 7.29 21.77 13.61
3.5 -2.50 5.66 8.74 5.46 30.51 19.07
-2.25 4.76 7.04 4.40 37.55 23.47
-2.00 4.00 8.19 5.12 45.74 28.59
7 -1.50 2.83 15.69 9.80 61.43 38.39
10 -1.00 2.00 17.93 11.20 79.36 49.59
14 -0.50 1.41 18.40 11.50 97.76 61.09
18 0.00 1.00 13.57 8.48 111.33 69.57
25 0.50 0.71 9.76 6.10 121.09 75.67
35 1.00 0.50 7.76 4.85 128.85 80.52
45 1.50 0.35 6.91 4.32 135.76 84.84
60 2.00 0.25 8.65 5.40 144.41 90.24
80 2.50 0.18 10.69 6.68 155.10 96.92
120 3.00 0.13 3.83 2.39 158.93 99.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.74 0.46 159.67 99.77
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.06 159.76 99.83
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 159.78 99.84
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.36 1.40 0.45 -0.98 -2.18 -2.78 -3.66
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.82 1.77 1.81 0.27 2.2




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R95 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-8/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.01 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
135.75 135.75 0.02 0.00 #230 - 0.01 0.60 31.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
18 0.00 1.00 0.09 0.07 0.13 0.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.64 0.47 0.77 0.57
35 1.00 0.50 4.54 3.34 5.31 3.91
45 1.50 0.35 23.13 17.04 28.44 20.95
60 2.00 0.25 63.58 46.84 92.02 67.79
80 2.50 0.18 35.16 25.90 127.18 93.69
120 3.00 0.13 7.68 5.66 134.86 99.35
170 3.50 0.09 0.83 0.61 135.69 99.96
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.03 135.73 99.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 135.73 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.62 2.31 2.14 1.81 1.54 1.35 1.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.82 0.28 0.47 -0.14 3.94




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R95 MB

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.20 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.65 117.65 0.13 0.09 #230-0.20, 0.80 35.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.12
14 -0.50 1.41 0.48 0.41 0.62 0.53
18 0.00 1.00 0.87 0.74 1.49 1.27
25 0.50 0.71 240 2.04 3.89 3.31
35 1.00 0.50 8.70 7.39 12.59 10.70
45 1.50 0.35 22.54 19.16 35.13 29.86
60 2.00 0.25 44.46 37.79 79.59 67.65
80 2.50 0.18 31.34 26.64 110.93 94.29
120 3.00 0.13 5.60 4.76 116.53 99.05
170 3.50 0.09 0.83 0.71 117.36 99.76
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.04 117.41 99.80
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 117.41 99.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.57 2.31 2.14 1.77 1.37 1.14 0.61
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 0.6 -0.81 4.93




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R95 MHW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.16 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
114.10 114.10 0.05 0.09 #230-0.13] 1.00 44.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
10 -1.00 2.00 0.40 0.35 0.41 0.36
14 -0.50 1.41 0.92 0.81 1.33 1.17
18 0.00 1.00 3.15 2.76 4.48 3.93
25 0.50 0.71 8.39 7.35 12.87 11.28
35 1.00 0.50 18.61 16.31 31.48 27.59
45 1.50 0.35 27.18 23.82 58.66 51.41
60 2.00 0.25 32.48 28.47 91.14 79.88
80 2.50 0.18 17.32 15.18 108.46 95.06
120 3.00 0.13 4.52 3.96 112.98 99.02
170 3.50 0.09 0.86 0.75 113.84 99.77
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.07 113.92 99.84
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.03 113.95 99.87
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.50 2.14 1.91 1.47 0.92 0.64 0.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 14 0.38 0.75 -0.4 3.37




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R95 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/3
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.27 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.01 117.01 0.19 0.09 #230-0.24)] 1.30 57.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.37 0.32 0.37 0.32
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.32
-2.00 4.00 0.23 0.20 0.60 0.52
7 -1.50 2.83 0.72 0.62 1.32 1.14
10 -1.00 2.00 2.84 243 4.16 3.57
14 -0.50 1.41 7.81 6.67 11.97 10.24
18 0.00 1.00 11.64 9.95 23.61 20.19
25 0.50 0.71 13.35 11.41 36.96 31.60
35 1.00 0.50 13.29 11.36 50.25 42.96
45 1.50 0.35 12.55 10.73 62.80 53.69
60 2.00 0.25 18.38 15.71 81.18 69.40
80 2.50 0.18 23.09 19.73 104.27 89.13
120 3.00 0.13 10.13 8.66 114.40 97.79
170 3.50 0.09 2.16 1.85 116.56 99.64
200 3.75 0.07 0.11 0.09 116.67 99.73
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 116.71 99.76
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 2.37 2.14 1.33 0.21 -0.21 -0.89
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 1.19 -0.41 2.39




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name:

R95 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.33 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
112.30 112.30 0.37 0.00 #230-0.32] 1.30 76.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 2.27 2.02 2.27 2.02
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.73 243 5.00 4.45
5/16" -3.00 8.00 7.79 6.94 12.79 11.39
3.5 -2.50 5.66 5.12 4.56 17.91 15.95
-2.25 4.76 4.16 3.70 22.07 19.65
-2.00 4.00 4.13 3.68 26.20 23.33
7 -1.50 2.83 10.54 9.39 36.74 32.72
10 -1.00 2.00 15.02 13.37 51.76 46.09
14 -0.50 1.41 18.01 16.04 69.77 62.13
18 0.00 1.00 13.91 12.39 83.68 74.52
25 0.50 0.71 7.85 6.99 91.53 81.51
35 1.00 0.50 3.82 3.40 95.35 84.91
45 1.50 0.35 2.14 1.91 97.49 86.82
60 2.00 0.25 3.30 2.94 100.79 89.76
80 2.50 0.18 5.45 4.85 106.24 94.61
120 3.00 0.13 4.46 3.97 110.70 98.58
170 3.50 0.09 1.19 1.06 111.89 99.64
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.03 111.92 99.67
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 111.93 99.68
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.55 0.87 0.03 -0.88 -1.91 -2.50 -3.46
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.8 1.74 1.7 0.36 2.77




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R-98 TOD

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.28 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
145.70 145.70 0.01 0.27 #230-0.28) 1.00 51.80
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.09
7 -1.50 2.83 0.12 0.08 0.25 0.17
10 -1.00 2.00 0.82 0.56 1.07 0.73
14 -0.50 1.41 2.71 1.86 3.78 2.59
18 0.00 1.00 7.85 5.39 11.63 7.98
25 0.50 0.71 16.54 11.35 2817 19.33
35 1.00 0.50 29.65 20.35 57.82 39.68
45 1.50 0.35 40.74 27.96 98.56 67.64
60 2.00 0.25 31.35 21.52 129.91 89.16
80 2.50 0.18 12.85 8.82 142.76 97.98
120 3.00 0.13 2.15 1.48 144.91 99.46
170 3.50 0.09 0.35 0.24 145.26 99.70
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 145.29 99.72
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 145.29 99.72
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.33 1.88 1.67 1.18 0.64 0.35 -0.28
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.12 0.46 0.76 -0.45 3.41




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R-98 MB

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft):

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

uUscs:

Munsell:

Comments:

SP Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.28 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
138.99 138.99 0.35 0.00 #230-0.27] 1.20 59.60
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.12
7 -1.50 2.83 0.33 0.24 0.50 0.36
10 -1.00 2.00 0.84 0.60 1.34 0.96
14 -0.50 1.41 2.66 1.91 4.00 2.87
18 0.00 1.00 7.87 5.66 11.87 8.53
25 0.50 0.71 25.02 18.00 36.89 26.53
35 1.00 0.50 48.44 34.85 85.33 61.38
45 1.50 0.35 34.07 24 .51 119.40 85.89
60 2.00 0.25 14.39 10.35 133.79 96.24
80 2.50 0.18 3.72 2.68 137.51 98.92
120 3.00 0.13 0.72 0.52 138.23 99.44
170 3.50 0.09 0.30 0.22 138.53 99.66
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.06 138.62 99.72
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 138.64 99.73
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.94 1.46 1.28 0.84 0.46 0.21 -0.31
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.84 0.56 0.67 -0.19 4.47




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R-98 MHW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.29 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
101.73 101.73 0.30 0.00 #230-0.29] 2.00 41.60
Sieve Number | ST | Filimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.24
-2.00 4.00 0.10 0.10 0.34 0.34
7 -1.50 2.83 1.14 1.12 1.48 1.46
10 -1.00 2.00 1.70 1.67 3.18 3.13
14 -0.50 1.41 3.08 3.03 6.26 6.16
18 0.00 1.00 4.70 4.62 10.96 10.78
25 0.50 0.71 8.29 8.15 19.25 18.93
35 1.00 0.50 17.35 17.05 36.60 35.98
45 1.50 0.35 29.22 28.72 65.82 64.70
60 2.00 0.25 25.42 24.99 91.24 89.69
80 2.50 0.18 8.65 8.50 99.89 98.19
120 3.00 0.13 1.21 1.19 101.10 99.38
170 3.50 0.09 0.28 0.28 101.38 99.66
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.05 101.43 99.71
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 101.43 99.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.31 1.89 1.71 1.24 0.68 0.32 -0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.1 0.47 0.87 -1.03 4.48




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R-98 MLW

Analysis Date: 03-28-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 018 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
193.26 193.26 0.24 0.00 #230-0.15] 1.10 49.40
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.22 0.11 0.22 0.11
7 -1.50 2.83 0.64 0.33 0.86 0.44
10 -1.00 2.00 2.73 1.41 3.59 1.85
14 -0.50 1.41 6.52 3.37 10.11 5.22
18 0.00 1.00 10.20 5.28 20.31 10.50
25 0.50 0.71 16.03 8.29 36.34 18.79
35 1.00 0.50 29.61 15.32 65.95 34.11
45 1.50 0.35 41.55 21.50 107.50 55.61
60 2.00 0.25 41.98 21.72 149.48 77.33
80 2.50 0.18 26.91 13.92 176.39 91.25
120 3.00 0.13 13.94 7.21 190.33 98.46
170 3.50 0.09 2.57 1.33 192.90 99.79
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.03 192.96 99.82
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.03 193.02 99.85
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.76 2.24 1.95 1.37 0.70 0.33 -0.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.28 0.41 0.96 -0.52 3.16




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: St. Lucie Co Native Bch

Sample Name: R98 -5

Analysis Date: 04-26-07

Analyzed By: JV

YCOASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715-E North Dr.
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
Phone (321) 751-1135

Fax (321) 751-2343

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ST. LUCIE OFFSHORE.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 2/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-7/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&566 8/0)_ 0.54 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
132.13 132.13 0.09 0.38 #230-0.46| 1.20 49.00
Sieve Number | S | Cilimeters) | Retamed | Retaned | Reianed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.61 0.46 0.61 0.46
-2.00 4.00 0.53 0.40 1.14 0.86
7 -1.50 2.83 1.76 1.33 2.90 2.19
10 -1.00 2.00 2.53 1.91 5.43 4.10
14 -0.50 1.41 4.68 3.54 10.11 7.64
18 0.00 1.00 4.53 343 14.64 11.07
25 0.50 0.71 4.24 3.21 18.88 14.28
35 1.00 0.50 4.70 3.56 23.58 17.84
45 1.50 0.35 6.95 5.26 30.53 23.10
60 2.00 0.25 18.58 14.06 49.11 37.16
80 2.50 0.18 41.20 31.18 90.31 68.34
120 3.00 0.13 30.48 23.07 120.79 91.41
170 3.50 0.09 10.06 7.61 130.85 99.02
200 3.75 0.07 0.58 0.44 131.43 99.46
230 4.00 0.06 0.11 0.08 131.54 99.54
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.24 2.84 2.64 2.21 1.57 0.74 -0.87
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.86 0.28 1.2 -1.45 4.6




Appendix 2a

Vibracore Sample Sedimentology



gINT Granularmetrics

Composition (wt%)

Munsell Color

Sample Size Class (Wt%) Descriptive Statistics usc Wet Dry

Gravel Sand <#200 <#230 |Mean (mm)| Verbal | Std. Dev.(phi) QOrganic |Carbonate| Siliciclastic Verbal Value Verbal Value
PS-1: #1 0.05 99.86 0.09 0.07 0.38 F 0.80 SP 1.9 80.3 17.8 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-1: #2 3.10 96.57 0.33 0.22 0.57 M 1.16 SW 1.8 81.0 17.2 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-1: #3 1.24 98.05 0.71 0.58 0.49 M 1.01 SW 1.8 79.0 19.2 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-1: #4 0.20 94.01 5.79 5.25 0.40 F 0.91 SW-SM 1.9 77.0 21.1 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-1: #5 0.11 90.01 9.88 8.53 0.23 F 1.07 SW-SM 1.7 67.7 30.6 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-1: #6 0.03 91.34 8.63 6.69 0.26 F 1.01 SW-SM 2.0 84.4 13.6 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-2: #1 0.25 99.68 0.07 0.06 0.63 M 0.84 SP 2.0 84.4 13.6 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-2: #2 7.72 91.46 0.82 0.63 0.78 M 1.51 SW 1.9 86.2 11.9 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-2: #3 0.00 95.26 4.74 4.31 0.37 F 0.82 SP 1.8 75.1 23.1 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-2: #4 0.27 94.49 5.24 4.44 0.30 F 1.11 SW-SM 1.8 78.7 19.5 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-2: #5 0.22 92.05 7.73 6.92 0.26 F 0.90 SW-SM 1.9 78.9 19.2 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-2: #6 1.30 92.48 6.22 5.43 0.34 F 1.17 SW-SM 1.8 70.7 27.5 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-3: #1 0.68 99.15 0.17 0.13 0.41 F 0.84 SP 1.9 75.6 22.5 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-3: #2 1.62 97.67 0.71 0.56 0.56 M 1.09 SW 1.9 80.3 17.8 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-3: #3 1.60 95.78 2.62 2.47 0.56 M 1.09 SW 1.9 79.1 19.0 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-3: #4 1.30 98.09 0.61 0.43 0.41 F 0.99 SW 2.0 76.4 21.6 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-3: #5 0.37 94.94 4.69 4.11 0.29 F 1.02 SW 2.0 69.9 28.1 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-4: #1 0.81 99.03 0.16 0.15 0.44 M 0.85 SP 2.0 76.7 21.3 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-4: #2 13.39 84.66 1.95 1.82 1.06 M 1.77 SW w/ Gravel 2.0 87.7 10.3 It. brnish gry [ 10YR 6/2 It. gray 2.5Y7/1
PS-4: #3 1.14 93.89 4.97 4.20 0.33 F 1.11 SW 1.9 77.4 20.7 dark gray 10YR 4/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-4: #4 0.19 94.46 5.35 4.81 0.31 F 0.98 SW-SM 1.9 74.8 23.3 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-4: #5 0.63 91.50 7.87 6.68 0.34 F 1.01 SW-SM 2.1 75.2 22.7 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-5: #1 32.17 66.54 1.29 1.20 1.83 M 1.97 SW w/ Gravel 1.9 85.6 12.5 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-5: #2 2.23 95.98 1.79 1.04 0.32 F 1.24 SW 1.8 70.0 28.2 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-5: #3 0.24 96.57 3.19 1.42 0.27 F 0.93 SW 1.7 66.6 31.7 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
PS-5: #4 21.59 77.62 0.79 0.51 0.95 M 1.83 GW 1.9 77.9 20.2 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-06: #1 0.69 97.55 1.76 1.71 0.64 M 0.89 SW 2.0 85.5 12.5 grayish brn 2.5Y 5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-06: #2 0.00 97.22 2.78 2.65 0.35 F 0.63 SP 1.9 72.5 25.6 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-06: #3 0.00 96.77 3.23 2.96 0.47 M 0.80 SP 2.0 83.2 14.8 grayish brn 2.5Y 5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-06: #4 0.00 97.96 2.04 1.84 0.65 F 0.60 SP 1.8 73.8 24.4 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-06: #5 0.21 94.68 5.11 4.52 0.40 F 1.02 SW-SM 1.8 80.6 17.6 It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2 It. gray 5Y 7/1
SLS-06: #6 1.13 92.24 6.63 6.04 0.42 F 1.05 SW-SM 1.9 82.4 15.7 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-07: #1 0.09 98.49 1.42 1.39 0.66 M 0.72 SP 2.0 87.4 10.6 brown 10YR 5/3 | pale brown | 10YR 6/3
SLS-07: #2 0.02 97.73 2.25 2.19 0.62 M 0.77 SP 2.0 86.1 11.9 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 [t grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-07: #3 2.46 94.62 2.92 2.74 0.44 M 1.20 SW 1.9 80.3 17.8 It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2 It. gray 5Y 7/1
SLS-07: #4 0.20 96.27 3.53 3.22 0.42 F 0.77 SP 1.8 78.3 19.9 It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2 It. gray 5Y 7/1
SLS-07: #5 0.00 94.98 5.02 4.69 0.40 F 0.98 SW-SM 1.9 82.0 16.1 It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2 It. gray 5Y 7/1
SLS-07: #6 2.40 91.57 6.03 5.37 0.49 M 1.32 SW-SM 1.8 86.1 12.1 It. gray 2.5Y7/2 It. gray 2.5Y 71
SLS-08: #1 0.04 99.03 0.93 0.90 0.56 M 0.77 SP 2.0 83.1 14.9 It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2 Itl gray 5Y 7/1
SLS-08: #2 0.00 97.56 2.44 2.34 0.44 M 0.67 SP 1.9 79.8 18.3 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-08: #3 0.14 94.97 4.89 4.37 0.56 M 1.13 SW 1.9 89.4 8.7 grayish brn 2.5Y 5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-08: #4 1.49 94.04 4.47 4.03 0.43 F 0.99 SW 1.9 81.1 17.0 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-08: #5 0.04 95.17 4.79 4.45 0.45 M 0.91 SW 1.9 84.2 13.9 grayish brn 2.5.Y5/2 [t grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2




gINT Granularmetrics

Composition (wt%)

Munsell Color

Sample Size Class (Wt%) Descriptive Statistics usc Wet Dry

Gravel Sand <#200 <#230 |[Mean (mm)| Verbal | Std. Dev.(phi) Organic |Carbonate| Siliciclastic Verbal Value Verbal Value
SLS-08: #6 0.77 94.08 5.15 4.63 0.57 M 1.13 SW-SM 2.1 86.8 11.1 It. grayishbrn | 2.5Y 6/2 It. gray 5Y 71
SLS-09: #1 0.73 97.84 1.43 1.40 0.52 M 0.85 SP 2.2 81.8 16.0 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-09: #2 1.23 97.33 1.44 1.38 0.64 M 0.95 SW 2.2 85.2 12.6 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-09: #3 0.00 96.42 3.58 3.40 0.43 F 0.80 SP 2.2 81.6 16.2 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-09: #4 1.00 96.48 2.52 2.31 0.50 M 1.09 SW 2.1 81.3 16.6 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-09: #5 1.74 94.57 3.69 3.37 0.45 M 1.08 SW 1.9 78.7 19.4 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-09: #6 0.00 97.35 2.65 2.37 0.30 F 0.82 SP 2.0 72.4 25.6 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-10: #1 0.19 98.88 0.93 0.92 0.53 M 0.71 SP 2.2 83.2 14.6 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn | 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-10: #2 0.00 98.99 1.01 1.00 0.54 M 0.67 SP 2.1 84.8 13.1 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn | 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-10: #3 0.00 98.73 1.27 1.23 0.46 M 0.65 SP 2.1 79.8 18.1 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-10: #4 0.00 96.99 3.01 2.81 0.43 F 0.76 SP 2.0 79.4 18.6 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 It. gray 10YR 7/2
SLS-10: #5 0.00 95.90 4.10 3.74 0.47 M 0.93 SW 2.1 83.1 14.8 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-11:#1 0.00 99.01 0.99 0.98 0.47 M 0.61 SP 2.2 80.8 17.0 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn | 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-11: #2 0.41 98.05 1.54 1.51 0.66 M 1.00 SW 2.1 85.2 12.7 It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2 Itl gray 5Y 71
SLS-11: #3 0.02 96.54 3.44 3.21 0.45 M 0.94 SW 2.1 87.7 10.2 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-11: #4 0.00 96.94 3.06 2.89 0.45 M 0.82 SP 2.2 83.4 14.4 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 [t grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-11: #5 2.68 92.89 4.43 4.04 0.45 M 1.27 SW 2.1 83.3 14.6 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn | 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-12: #1 0.21 98.86 0.93 0.91 0.55 M 0.75 SP 2.1 82.1 15.8 It. grayishbrn [ 2.5Y 6/2 Itl gray 5Y 71
SLS-12: #2 0.00 98.59 1.41 1.39 0.46 M 0.72 SP 2.0 79.9 18.1 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-12: #3 4.86 92.29 2.85 2.66 0.64 M 1.47 SW 2.0 84.0 14.0 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 [t grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-12: #4 0.00 96.94 3.06 2.75 0.30 F 0.69 SP 2.0 76.9 21.1 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-12: #5 0.07 95.28 4.65 4.36 0.30 F 0.67 SP 2.0 76.8 21.2 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-13: #1 0.43 98.65 0.92 0.89 0.49 M 0.89 SW 2.0 81.9 16.1 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-13: #2 0.00 98.67 1.33 1.25 0.32 F 0.71 SP 2.0 75.2 22.8 grayish brn 10YR 5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-13: #3 5.84 92.78 1.38 1.28 0.46 M 1.19 SW 2.0 78.7 19.3 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-13: #4 15.88 83.30 0.82 0.54 0.71 M 1.99 SW w/ Gravel 2.0 81.0 17.0 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-13: #5 0.85 98.13 1.02 0.70 0.34 F 0.90 SW 2.0 79.8 18.2 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-14: #1 0.21 98.81 0.98 0.94 0.39 F 0.74 SP 1.9 75.2 22.9 It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2 Itl gray 5Y 71
SLS-14: #2 0.47 98.52 1.01 0.96 0.43 M 0.81 SP 1.5 77.3 21.2 It. grayishbrn [ 2.5Y 6/2 Itl gray 5Y 71
SLS-14: #3 25.46 71.91 2.63 2.42 1.563 M 1.93 SW w/ Gravel 1.9 89.4 8.7 It. brnish gry [ 10YR 6/2 It. gray 2.5Y 71
SLS-14: #4 0.04 98.77 1.19 0.86 0.41 F 0.93 SW 2.0 81.6 16.4 grayishbrn | 10YR5/2 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-14: #5 0.44 92.71 6.85 6.33 0.35 F 1.13 SW-SM 2.1 80.6 17.3 gray 10YR 5/1 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-15: #1 1.50 96.99 1.51 1.42 0.40 F 1.18 SW 2.3 77.2 20.5 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-15: #2 27.59 70.25 2.16 2.00 1.66 M 1.93 SW w/ Gravel 2.0 76.9 211 It. brnish gry | 10YR 6/2 2.5Y 71
SLS-15: #3 0.00 99.11 0.89 0.66 0.34 F 0.86 SW 1.8 90.7 7.5 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-15: #4 1.16 95.92 2.92 2.27 0.24 F 1.02 SW 2.2 73.9 23.9 dark gray 10YR 4/1 gray 10YR 6/1
SLS-16: #1 0.11 98.72 1.17 1.15 0.40 F 0.74 SP 2.0 77.3 20.7 It. olive brn 2.5Y5/3 | It yliwish brn [ 2.5Y 6/3
SLS-16: #2 0.70 97.62 1.68 1.58 0.44 M 0.96 SW 2.0 79.7 18.3 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayish brn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-16: #3 0.42 97.98 1.60 1.53 0.50 M 0.97 SW 2.0 82.9 15.1 grayish brn 2.5Y5/2 | It. grayishbrn| 2.5Y 6/2
SLS-16: #4 23.23 72.11 4.66 4.34 1.65 M 1.79 SW w/ Gravel 2.1 91.1 6.8 It. brnish gry [ 10YR 6/2 It. gray 2.5Y 71
SLS-16: #5 0.00 97.27 2.73 1.94 0.29 F 0.98 SW 1.9 80.1 18.0 dark gray 10YR 4/1 gray 10YR 6/1
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Vibracore gINT Core Logs



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 11/02/09

Boring Designation PS-1

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

PS-1 X=913,519.38 Y =1,099,655.79 pneumatic vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED l l 5 DATE BORING | 120408 | 120408
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -25.9 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 17.5 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.1 Ft. LA
o s
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % | Oz
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
25.9| 0.0 - o0
3 ° o i 9 0
L ° . 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8'
5] Sample #2, Depth = 3.5' - 3.8'
[-°-1 Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to
— (%5 medium grained shell fragments. Trace —5
.°.° gravel-sized shells to 1". Gradational contact,
B B grayish brown (10YR-5/2), (SW). B
i [ 3] Sample #3, Depth = 7.0' - 7.3 i
364 105 b°.°d —10
[ ° 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 10.5'- 10.8'
| :“ Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine i
| ° grained blackened shell fragments. Trace silt.
| © Gradational contact, gray (10YR-5/1), 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 13.5' - 13.8'
i - (SW-SM). i
| - —15
| © 6 | Sample #6, Depth = 15.5' - 15.8'
-42.2 16.3 |- -
L% Fine to medium grained quartz sand with
434l 175 L° . abundant medium grained blackened shell -
- - 20 fragments, dark gray (2.5Y-4/1), (SW).
— —20
B End of Boring B
25

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 11/02/09

Boring Designation PS-2

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

PS-2

X=913,501.56 Y =1,101,606.78

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

pneumatic vibracore ] MANUAL HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED | | 15 DATEBORING | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -23.1 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 18.8 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.2 Ft. LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % [
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
23.1] 0.0 - o0
0
| Fine to medium grained quartz sand with 1) Sample #1, Depth =0.5'- 0.8' |
abundant medium grained shell fragments.
| Gradational contact, grayish brown (10YR-5/2), |
(SP).
-26.1 3.0 |.. i
L% e g 2 | Sample #2, Depth = 3.0' - 3.3'
| = Fine to medium grained quartz sand with i
S abundant medium to coarse grained shell
| S fragments. Layers with some gravels sized | 5
L°.°d shells to 1". Gradational contact, grayish brown
i L7 (10YR-5/2), (SW WITH GRAVEL). |
-29.6 6.5
- L Fine to medium grained quartz sand with -
I abundant medium grained shell fragments. 7 T
L Contact obscured by cut, grayish brown 3 | Sample#3, Depth =7.5'-7.8 -
319 88 |- (10YR-5/2), (SP).
— ,° —10
- :° Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to Sample #4. Depth = 12.0' - 12.3' -
| © medium grained shell fragments - some 4 P » ep ' '
L | © blackened. Gradational contact, gray L
K (10YR-5/1), (SW-SM).
B - 5] Sample #5, Depth = 15.0' - 15.3' —15
306[ 165 . I
= B Fine grained quartz sand with abundant -
" medium to coarse grained blackened shell
L P . fragments. Few gravel-sized shell fragments, _ , , L
19 188 b gray (10YR-5/1), (SW-SM). 6 | Sample #6, Depth = 18.0' - 18.3
— —20
L End of Boring L
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 11/02/09

Boring Designation PS-3

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION
PS-3

LOCATION COORDINATES

X=913,570.06 Y =1,103,594.60

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL
pneumatic vibracore

[J AUTO HAMMER
] MANUAL HAMMER

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED | COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | ' | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -26.6 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 18.5 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.1 Ft. LA
2 2
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
26.6| 0.0 - o0
o ° o 9 0
i [ 7] Sample #1, Depth = 1.0'- 1.3' i
i [o0e] 5] Sample #2, Depth = 4.0'- 4.3' -
— =° i Fine to medium grained quartz-rich skeletal —9
[ sand. Trace gravel-sized shell fragments.
B n":": Gradational contact, grayish brown (10YR-5/2), -
| (SW).
I [ ] 3] Sample #3, Depth=7.5'-7.8' i
i [ 7] Sample #4, Depth =9.0'- 9.3' i
— ] —10
382] 116 b7’ I
.°-1 Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to
i B mdeium grained blackened shell fragments. 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 14.0' - 14.3' i
".°.,] Few gravel-sized shell fragments. Trace silt.
— B Gradational contact, gray (10YR-5/1), (SW). —15
436|  17.0 [ -] i
L o Fine grained quartz sand with abundant
-44.4 - 178 1. : medium to coarse grained blackened shell i
-45.1 18.5 |°.°." \ fragments and some gravel-sized shell
\ fragments. Gradational contact, dark gray
i (2.5Y-4/1), (SW WITH GRAVEL). i
Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine
B grained blackened shell fragments. Trace silt, —20
gray (2.5Y-5/1), (SP).
| End of Boring i
25

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 11/02/09

Boring Designation PS-4

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION
PS-4

LOCATION COORDINATES

X=912,707.73 Y =1,105,643.3P

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

pneumatic vibracore ] MANUAL HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED l l 5 DATE BORING | 120408 | 120408
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -28.1 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 17.5 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.3 Ft. LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % [
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
28.1] 0.0 - o0
0
| 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8' |
Fine to medium grained quartz-rich skeletal
i sand. Cobble-size bivalves at 2' and 3.7'. i
Gradational contact, grayish brown (10YR-5/2),
= (SP) 5
27| 46 I
= S5 Fine to medium grained quartz-rich skeletal . , 5
L°.° sand with abundant coarse to gravel-sized shell 2 | Sample#2, Depth =5.0'- 5.3
| L°.°d fragments. Gradational contact, light brownish |
-34.5 64 [o o gray (10YR-6/2), (SW WITH GRAVEL).
i ° 3 | Sample #3, Depth = 8.0' - 8.3' i
| : Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to 10
F medium shell fragments. Trace gravel-sized
& shell fragments. Abrupt contact, dark gray
i 5 (10YR 4/1) to, gray (10YR-5/1), (SW-SM). i
| ,° 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 11.5' - 11.8' |
-426[ 145 b i
= P, —15
:u Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 15.5' - 15.8'
B o medium grained blackened shell fragments. B
o Trace silt, gray (10YR-5/1), (SW-SM).
456 175 L° i
— —20
B End of Boring -
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 11/02/09

Boring Designation PS-5

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

BORING DESIGNATION LOCATION COORDINATES

11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL D AUTO HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

PS-5 X=912,381.37 Y =1,107,634.78 pneumatic vibracore [C] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED l l 5 DATE BORING | 120408 | 120408
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -34.7 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 20 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.0 Ft. LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
-34.7] 0.0 - o0 0
L. 4  Medium grained skeletal sand with some fine
| L°.°d grained quartz sand and abundant gravel-sized 1 | Sample #1, Depth =0.5'-0.8' i
36.4 17 L°.°d shell fragments to 1". 3" sand dollar fragment
—== - % at 1.5". Gradation contact, grayish brown
i o0 \ (10YR-5/2), (SW WITH GRAVEL). [ i
i [">]  Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine 2 | Sample#2, Depth =4.0"- 4.3 [
| >0 blackened shell fragments. Gradational | 5
.0 contact, gray (10YR-5/1), (SW).
| .%o T 3 | Sample #3, Depth = 6.5' - 6.8' |
426 7.9 F.oo]
i L°.°d  Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 8.0' - 8.3' i
-43.5 88 L°.° blackened shell fragments and some
B p_o_9 | gravel-sized shell fragments to 1". Gradational B
b o o contact, gray (10YR-5/1), (SW WITH
— GRAVEL). —10
-45.3 10.6 — Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine
B .%o grained blackened shell fragments. Some B
-46.5 11.8 F.°.1 | medium grained shell fragments. Gradational
= % contact, gray (2.5Y-5/1), (SW). -
Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine
= grained blackened shell fragments and -
abundant gravel-sized shell fragments to 1".
L Gradational contact, gray (2.5Y-5/1), (SW L
/ WITH GRAVEL).
B % Silty fine grained quartz sand with abundant 15
gravel-sized bivalve shell fragments and whole
i shells to 1.5". Possibly estuarine, gray i
% (2.5Y-5/1), (GC).
-54.7 20.0 / o0
| End of Boring |
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-06

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

BORING DESIGNATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

SLS-06 X=932,194.1 Y =1,078,461.91 pneumatic vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED | | 15 DATEBORING | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -25.8 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 20 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.0 Ft. LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
25.8| 0.0 - o0
o ° o i 9 0
| L ° . 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8' |
"1  Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine
B .°-] grained quartz sand content. Abrupt contact, B
B grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW).
-29.8 4.0 £°.° B
B 2 | Sample #2, Depth = 4.5' - 4.8' .
i 3 | Sample #3, Depth = 6.0' - 6.3' i
| Fine to medium grained skeletal sand with little i
fine grained quartz sand fraction. Sections of
| finer and coarser shell fragments. Fining with 10
depth. Gradational contact. grayish brown (2.5Y
| 5/2) to, grayish brown (10YR-5/2), (SP). i
4 | Sample #4, Depth = 11.0'- 11.3'
413 155 |.° 15
i :" 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 16.0' - 16.3" i
o Silty fine to medium grained skeletal sand with
B - little fine grained quartz sand fraction. Few B
[ o gravel-sized shells (to 1") at 17" Sections of
B B finer and coarser shell fragments present, B
B grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2) to, grayish brown S le #6. Denth = 18.5' - 18.8'
! . (10YR-5/2), (SW-SM). 6 f wampie#o, Lep 18 !
-45.8 20.0 k L 50
| End of Boring |
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-07

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

BORING DESIGNATION LOCATION COORDINATES

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

SLS-07 X=932,507.91 Y =1,082,457.1B pneumatic vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
. . ) | 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 1 !
American Vibracore Services i i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED | | 15 DATEBORING | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -20.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 18.8 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 18.6 Ft. LA
2 2
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
- (2[99}
-20.0] 0.0
0
| 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8' |
B L Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine -
grained quartz sand fraction. Gradational
B contact, brown (10YR 5/3) to, grayish brown -
L (2.5Y-5/2), (SP).
B 5] Sample #2, Depth = 5.0' - 5.3' [~
275 75 i
i [ ] 3] Sample #3, Depth = 8.0'- 8.3 I
| JOK I . ' o L 10
b - d Fine to medium grained skeletal sand with little
| L°.°d  fine grained quartz sand fraction. Some shell i
L°.°d fragments are blackened. Increasing fines with
| b o 4 depth. Gradational contact, light brownish gray |
(2.5Y-6/2), (SW). 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 12.0' - 12.3'
-35.0 15.0 b°o° L 15
L ° Fine to medium grained skeletal sand.
| ,° Gravel-sized shell is present at 16.5'. 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 15.5' - 15.8' |
-36.5 16.5 }° Gradational contact, light brownish gray
LTI (2.5Y-6/2), (SW-SM).
i | ° Medium to coarse grained skeletal sand with i
| © little fine grained quartz sand content. Possibly 6 | Sample #6, Depth = 17.5'- 17.8'
i | © coquina related, light gray (2.5Y-7/2), (SW-SM). i
-38.8 18.8 |-
End of Boring
— —20
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/06/09

Boring Designation SLS-08

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION I LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ AUTO HAMMER
SLS-08 1 X=932,104.69 Y =1,084,441.9 pneumatic vibracore [] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
) i ) ' 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ' '
American Vibracore Services | | |
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED | | 15 DATEBORING | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -27.6 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 17.8 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 18.9 Ft. LA
o u
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % | Sz
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC.| 52 REMARKS
27.6] 0.0 - o0
1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8'
B Medium grained skeletal sand with little quartz
fraction. Increasing fines w/ depth. No distinct
| layering. Trace gravel-sized shell fragments to
1.5". Gradational contact. Top 1'is light brnish . ,
| gr (2.5Y 6/2), remainder, grayish brown 2 | Sample #2, Depth = 4.5'- 4.8
(2.5Y-5/2), (SP).
-35.6 8.0
L ° . 3 | Sample #3, Depth = 8.5' - 8.8'
| e °o"d  Medium grained skeletal sand with little quartz 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 11.5'- 11.8'

Lo 4 fraction. Increasing fines with depth. Trace
L°."J  gravel-sized shell fragments to 1.5", grayish
L% .7 brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW).

P ° 9 5 Sample #5, Depth = 14.0' - 14.3'

-44.6 17.0 b°o"d
L ° || Medium grained skeletal sand with little quartz 6 | Sample #6, Depth = 17.0' - 17.3'
-45.4 - 178 [ fraction. Few fines, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2),
\ (SW-SM). /1

End of Boring

SAJ FORM 1836 MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 02 JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-09

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION
SLS-09

LOCATION COORDINATES

X =932,026.26 Y =1,086,422.7P

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL
pneumatic vibracore

[J AUTO HAMMER
] MANUAL HAMMER

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED | COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | ' | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -35.4 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 18.3 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 19.2 Ft. LA
2 2
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
-35.4| 0.0 - o0 0
A Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine
| *, grained quartz sand fraction. Abrupt contact, 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8' |
-36.8 1.4 ; grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SP).
i L7 2 | Sample #2, Depth =4.0' - 4.3' i
- 2] 5
i L%, ° 3 | Sample #3, Depth =7.0'- 7.3' i
| P o Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine i
L - 4 grained quartz sand fraction. Thin (~0.2') layers
L°.°d  of coarse shell hash throughout. Trace whole
§ L°.°4 shells to 1". Gradational contact, grayish brown B
| L°.°d  (10YR 5/2) to, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW). 4 | Sample #4, Depth =9.5'- 9.8' L 10
i L%, ° 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 13.0' - 13.3' i
- o] 15
513 159 i
) Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to
i . medium grained shell fragmetns, gray 6 | Sample #6, Depth =17.0' - 17.3' i
RS (10YR-5/1), (SP).
538 184 |.°.". i
— End of Boring 20
25

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-10

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

SLS-10 X=935921.12 Y =1,101,579.87 pneumatic vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 13 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED | COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | ' | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -27.2 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 16 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 17.6 Ft. LA
o u
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % | Sz
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
27.2] 0.0 - o0
- . . 0
n 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8'
B L 5] Sample #2, Depth = 5.0' - 5.3' —5
i Sl Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine 3 ) Sample#3, Depth=7.0'-7.3' i
| grained quartz sand fraction. Trace whole |
-« «| shellsto 1". Increasing fines with depth, grayish
| brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SP). i
B L 2] Sample #4, Depth = 10.0' - 10.3' 10
i 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 13.0' - 13.3' i
— L —15
-43.2 16.0 [.*.". i
i End of Boring [
— —20
25

SAJ FORM 1836

M
JUN 02 Ju

O(IaIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
N



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-11

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION
SLS-11

LOCATION COORDINATES
X=935,799.27 Y =1,103,554.4f1

11.  MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL
pneumatic vibracore

[J AUTO HAMMER
] MANUAL HAMMER

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED | COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | ' | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -29.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 17.4 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 17.7 Ft. LA
o 2
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC.| 52 REMARKS
29.0]| 0.0 - o0
3 ° o i 9 0
L ° . 1 Sample #1, Depth = 0.5'- 0.8'
i <22 . . o 5] Sample #2, Depth = 4.0' - 4.3 -
Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine
— . ° grained quartz sand fraction. Trace gravel-sized —5
.°,9 shell fragments. Fining with depth. Gradational
- P o° . contact, light brownish gray (2.5Y 6/2) to, -
.%o T grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW).
- =72 ] 3] Sample #3, Depth = 7.0 - 7.3 i
B <22 ] 2] Sample #4, Depth = 10.0' - 10.3' 10
-39.9 109 |°.°
B a ,,"u Fine to medium grained quartz-rich skeletal B
°.° sand, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW).
i L% o7 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 14.0' - 14.3' i
- o2 15
-44.7 15.7 | »
End of Boring
— —20
25

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-12

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATIO
SLS-12

N

LOCATION COORDINATES

X =935,898.87 Y =1,105,578.96

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL
pneumatic vibracore

[J AUTO HAMMER
] MANUAL HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED | | 15 DATEBORING | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -28.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 16 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 17.1 Ft.
LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % T
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
28.0] 0.0 - o0
0
i 1 | Sample #1, Depth=1.0'- 1.3' i
B Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine B
grained quartz sand fraction. Some coarse
B shell hash from 4' to 5'. Gradational contact, N
light brownish gray (2.5Y 6/2) to, grayish brown
| (2.5Y-5/2), (SP). | 5
2 | Sample #2, Depth = 5.0" - 5.3'
356] 76 I
i L°.°] Medium grained skeletal sand with some coarse 3 ) Sample #3, Depth =7.6'-7.9' i
-36.3 83 [, ) e
— to gravel-sized shell fragments. Little fine
| \ grained quartz sand fraction. Gradational / : , i
contact, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW). 4 | Sample #4, Depth =9.0"- 9.3
— —10
Medium grained skeletal sand with some fine
i grained quartz sand fraction, grayish brown i
(10YR-5/2), (SP).
i 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 13.0' - 13.3' i
— —15
-44.0 16.0 i
B End of Boring B
— —20
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-13

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION
SLS-13

LOCATION COORDINATES
X =936,296.22 Y =1,107,569.2

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL
pneumatic vibracore

[J AUTO HAMMER
] MANUAL HAMMER

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
. ) , ' 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ' !
American Vibracore Services i i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS
r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED | COMPLETED
[ INCLINED | | ' | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -35.2 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 14.8 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 18.3 Ft. LA
o &
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % | Sz
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
- (2[99}
-35.2] 0.0
3 ° o i 9 0
i [ _ _ - 7] Sample #1, Depth = 1.0'- 1.3' i
o o Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine
B oo grained quartz sand fraction. Gradational B
0% ] contact, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW).
-39.2 40 b°.°d B
%7 2 Sample #2, Depth =4.0' - 4.3'
— -0 Fine to medium grained skeletal sand with —5
o some fine grained quartz sand content. 3] Sample #3, Depth = 5.5'- 5.8'
B [.°-1 Gradational contact, grayish brown (10YR 5/2) ' B
o°o to, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW).
427 75 L°.°d i
i L°.°d  Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine 4 | Sample #4, Depth =7.5'-7.8' |
-43.5 83 [ - grained quartz sand content and abundant
F.°. 9 coarse to gravel-sized shell fragments.
i P, °,° | Gradational contact, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), i
P .°.° (SW WITH GRAVEL). 10
B L° . Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine 5 Sample #5, Depth = 11.0' - 11.3' i
L% o7 grained quartz sand content, grayish brown
- (2.5Y-5/2), (SW). s
-50.0 14.8 b o 4
— —15
B End of Boring -
— —20
25

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-14

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

2. BORING DESIGNATION
SLS-14

LOCATION COORDINATES
X=929,576.55 Y =1,108,559.3

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

pneumatic vibracore

[J AUTO HAMMER
] MANUAL HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED l l 5 DATE BORING | 120408 | 120408
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -34.6 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 16 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 18.8 Ft.
LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % T
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
-34.6| 0.0 - o0
0
i 1 | Sample #1, Depth=1.0'- 1.3' i
| Medium grained quartz-rich skeletal sand. i . |
Quartz fraction is fine grained. Abrupt contact, 2 | Sample #2, Depth = 4.0'- 4.3
| light brownish gray (2.5Y-6/2), (SP). 5
431 85 | [
| L "o 4 Medium grained quartz-rich skeletal sand with i
443 07 P o abundant gravel-sized shell fragments. Whole 3 ] Sample #3, Depth = 9.0'- 9.3'
— - - —% bivalves to 1". Gradational contact, light
B oo \ brownish gray (10YR-6/2), (SW WITH 10
.%o GRAVEL).
B P .. Medium grained skeletal sand with little fine i
P .° o grained quartz sand fraction. Travel 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 11.5'- 11.8'
§ F.°.q] gravel-sized shell fragments to 1". Gradational i
-47.3 127 b o contact, grayish brown (10YR-5/2), (SW).
. Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to
i P, medium grained shell fragments. Burrow filled 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 14.0' - 14.3' i
P, with above layer from 14.6' to 15', gray
B o (10YR-5/1), (SW-SM). —15
-50.6 16.0 [- |
End of Boring
— —20
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-15

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

BORING DESIGNATION LOCATION COORDINATES

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

SLS-15 X=929,980.81 Y =1,109,567.56 pneumatic vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED | | 15 DATEBORING | 12-04-08 | 12-04-08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -36.3 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 16 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 18.0 Ft. LA
o &
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % o
(tt) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values REC. 52 REMARKS
-36.3]| 0.0 - o0
o ° o i 9 0
i L°.°J  Fine to medium grained skeletal sand with little 1 | Sample #1, Depth =1.0'- 1.3' i
| L°.°d quartz fraction. Coarsening with depth. Trace i
L°.°4 whole shells to 1". Gradational contact, grayish
| L° % brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW). |
402| 39 [-] i
%0 Fine grained skeletal sand with abundant
— | °,°] coarse to gravel sized shell fragments. Abrupt 2 | Sample #2, Depth = 5.0' - 5.3' —5
L°,°] contact, light brownish gray (10YR-6/2), (SW
- WITH GRAVEL). -
-43.0 6.7 |o o
L L°,°4 Fine to medium grained skeletal sand with little 3 Sample #3, Depth =7.5'- 7.8 L
L°, fine grained quartz fraction and trace whole
B L°.°d  shells to 1.5". Abrupt contact, grayish brown B
(2.5Y-5/2), (SW).
468 105 [.°.] 10
oo Fine grained quartz sand with abundant Samole #4. Depth = 11.5' - 11.8"
- .%o medium grained blackened shell fragments. 4 ample #2, Dep ’ ’ -
F.°.9  Abrupt contact, dark gray (10YR-4/1), (SW).
4971 134 |°.° B
| S-°| Abundant gravel-sized shell fragments in a fine |
to medium grained skeletal sand matrix.
-51.3 15.0 L Gradational contact, gray (2.5Y-5/1), (GW). »
L o Fine grained quartz sand with abundant >
-52.3 16.0 b°o"d medium to coarse grained blackened shell |
\ fragments, dark gray (2.5Y-4/1), (SW). /]
| End of Boring |
— —20
25



FLORIDA DEP ROSS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Boring Designation SLS-16

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
South SLC Offshore Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM " HORIZONTAL I VERTICAL
South St. Lucie Co. Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 | NAVD 88

BORING DESIGNATION LOCATION COORDINATES

. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

[J AUTO HAMMER

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04

SLS-16 X=929,036.75 Y =1,111,597.56 pneumatic vibracore [] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 12 TOTAL SAMPLES ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
American Vibracore Services i ' i i
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
AVS r T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED l l 5 DATE BORING | 120408 | 120408
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -35.3 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 15 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 17.3 Ft. LA
o 2
ELEV. DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % T
(ft) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values RIéCA é?{ REMARKS
-35.3( 0.0 - 0P
0
= Fine to medium grained skeletal sand with little —10.17 -
quartz fraction. Gradational contact, light olive 1 Sample #1, Depth = 1.0~ 1.3
- brown (2.5Y-5/3), (SP). |
-38.1 28 |-
- L°."d  Medium grained skeletal sand with some fine -
393 40 b ' graned quartzfraction and some gravel-sized 5] Sample #2, Depth = 3.5' - 3.8
- - 21 shells to 1". Gradational contact, grayish brown -
\ (2.5Y-5/2), (SW). [
— .°.7 Medium grained skeletal sand with trace gravel —5
o] sized shell fragments to 1". Gradational —EE_EQ
. P-ood  contact, grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SW). 3 | Sample#3, Depth =5.5'-5.8 i
-42.2 69 |°.°
i L% g Abundant gravel-sized shells in a medium i
L°.°d grained skeltal sand matrix. Little fine grained
- L° 0% o quartz content. Shell fragments to 2". B
L °.° Gradational contact, light gray (2.5Y-7/1) to, 4 | Sample #4, Depth = 8.5' - 8.8'
446 9.3 °.° light brownish gray (10YR-6/2), (SW WITH -
S GRAVEL).
— L°.°J Fine grained quartz sand with abundant fine to —10
-46.0 10.7 [°.° medium grained blackened shell fragments.
B S \__Gradational Contact, gray (2.5Y-5/1), (SW). /_ -
-47.0 11.7 }. . Coarse to gravel-sized blackened shell
- L°.°d | fragments in a very fine quartz sand / silt and s
L°.°d | medium grained blackened shell hash matrix.
B %, Gradational contact, gray (2.5Y-5/1), (GW). _ ! , R
L°,°] Medium grained skeletal sand wiht little quartz 5 | Sample #5, Depth = 13.0"- 13.3
B °,° fraction. Fining with depth, dark gray B
(10YR-4/1), (SW).
-50.3 15.0 o o
—15
B End of Boring -
— —20
25
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SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 "¢ & ¢ \;\ T T T T L L 0
l\
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0 N I~ 1l 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-1#1 —e—| 264 | SP [BN0% 1.90 80.30 158 | 141 | -1.15 | 511 | 0.8 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,519.38
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,099,655.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 (O [T 4] T T T T T T T u T T 0
I 1—e—o—|
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-1#2 —e—| 294 | SW [B29°0%1 180 81.00 1.01 | 0.82 | -1.66 | 7.61 | 1.16 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,519.38
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,099,655.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-1#3 —e—| 329 | sw [R50l 180 79.00 118 | 1.04 | -1.04 | 54 | 1.01 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,519.38
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,099,655.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 "¢ & & ‘\‘:\‘ 1 1 1 1 L L 0
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-1#4 —e—| 364 |SW-SM[50 2721 1.90 77.00 144 | 133 | -0.32 | 4.06 | 0.91 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,519.38
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,099,655.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-1#5 —e—| -394 |SW-SM[50 2% 170 67.70 241 | 2.09 | -1.33 | 4.97 | 1.07 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,519.38
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,099,655.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-1#6 —e—| 414 |SW-SM[50-8%% 2,00 84.40 215 | 1.96 | -0.85 | 4.29 | 1.01 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,519.38
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,099,655.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-2 #1 —e—| 236 | SP [BN0%| 200 84.40 0.78 | 0.67 | -0.64 | 3.56 | 0.84 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,501.56
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,606.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-2#2 —e—| 261 | SW [B9°0%1  1.90 86.20 0.6 | 0.35 | -1.04 | 4.13 | 1.51 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,501.56
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,606.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-2#3 —e—| 306 | SP [N il 180 75.10 153 | 145 | 03 | 4.3 | 0.82 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,501.56
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,606.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-2 #4 —e—| -35.1 |SW-SM|50752|  1.80 78.70 2.08 | 1.73 | -1.16 | 4.37 | 1.11 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,501.56
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,606.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-2 #5 —e—| -38.1 |SW-SM[50 ol 1.90 78.90 214 | 1.93 | -1.21 | 6.54 | 0.9 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,501.56
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,606.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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PS-2 #6 —e—| 411 |SW-SM[590°2%21 1,80 70.70 1.82 | 155 | -1.54 | 7.02 | 1.17 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,501.56
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,606.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-3 #1 —e—| 276 | SP [R5l 1.90 75.60 141 | 128 | -1.29 | 6.69 | 0.84 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,570.06
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,594.69
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-3#2 —e—| 306 | SW (B0l 1.90 80.30 0.95 | 0.83 | -0.99 | 5.68 | 1.09 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,570.06
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,594.69
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-3#3 —e—| 341 | sw |3%°3%21 190 79.10 0.97 | 0.83 | -0.99 | 568 | 1.09 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,570.06
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,594.69
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-3 #4 —e—| 356 | SW [BN0%] 200 76.40 143 | 128 | -1.34 | 6.94 | 0.99 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,570.06
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,594.69
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-3#5 —e—| -406 | SW |93 2.00 69.90 2.06 | 1.81 | -1.52 | 6.13 | 1.02 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 913,570.06
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,594.69
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-4 #1 —e—| 286 | SP [BN01%l 200 76.70 132 | 12 | -1.35 | 6.57 | 0.85 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,707.73
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,643.32
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 hd \ T T T T T T T u T T 0

90 ‘\\ 10

80 AN \ 20

70 A 30
=
g \ g
g 60 \ 40 =
& z
T N @
@ 50 5 2
g N §
5 40 60 g
Q e
Es \ <

30 70

20 \ 80

10 — 90

1 | '\o\_‘
0 il —‘ LT 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-4 #2 —e—| 331 | sw [B%-1% 200 87.70 0.26 | -0.08 | -0.49 | 2.43 | 1.77 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,707.73
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,643.32
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-4 #3 —e—| 361 | SW (B a%l  1.90 77.40 1.84 | 161 | -1.56 | 7.4 | 1.11 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,707.73
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,643.32
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-4 #4 —e—| 396 |[SW-SM[530 5501 1.90 74.80 19 | 169 | -1.33 | 6.05 | 0.98 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,707.73
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,643.32
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 —@ hd —o \;\ T T T T L L 0
I\
90 10
80 20
\\
70 30
=
g g
8 60 40 =
;_1 >
T \ 5
> [O]
2 50 50 ¢
2 8
E 40 60 &
< e
= O]
4 :
30 70
20 80
10 \. 90
[*hel
0 g | | 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-4 #5 —e—| 436 |SW-SM[50 28 210 75.20 1.69 | 154 | -0.73 | 513 | 1.01 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,707.73
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,643.32
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-5 #1 —e—| B WITH GRASELIZ|  1.90 85.60 -0.87 | 0.33 | 1.92 | 1.97 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,381.37
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,634.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A
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Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-5#2 —e—| 387 | Sw (BN 1%l 180 70.00 2 | 166 | -219 | 942 | 1.24 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,381.37
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,634.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-5#3 —e—| 412 | sw |38 170 66.60 2.01 | 1.87 | -1.05 | 5.84 | 0.93 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,381.37
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,634.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 T T T T T T T T T u T T 0

90 10

80 ._\ e 20

70 \\ 30
=
9 N =
8 60 N 40 =
] &
z N 5
2 50 50 ¢
2 3
5 40 N 60 g
< e
= O]
[l

30 \ 70

20 \ 80

10 \ 90

0 O F=telyl 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
PS-5 #4 —e—| -®&W WITH GRASEBLIE|  1.90 77.90 1.07 | 0.07 | -0.01 | 2.35 | 1.83 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 912,381.37
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,634.78
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-06 #1 —e—| 263 | sw |B%:178 2.00 85.50 0.74 | 0.64 | -0.74 | 5.07 | 0.89 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,194 .1
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,078,461.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-06 #2 —e—| 303 | SP (BN 190 72.50 16 | 152 | -025 | 413 | 0.63 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,194 .1
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,078,461.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-06 #3 —e—| 318 | SP [BR3%1 200 83.20 112 | 1.08 | 0.14 | 368 | 0.8 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,194 .1
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,078,461.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-06 #4 —e—| 368 | SP [i9:3%l 180 73.80 16 | 153 | -0.32 | 507 | 0.6 |ProjectName: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,194 .1
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,078,461.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-06 #5 —e—| 418 |SW-SM[50 55 1.80 80.60 154 | 1.34 | -0.58 | 3.88 | 1.02 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,194 .1
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,078,461.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-06 #6 —e—| 443 |SW-SM[590°2%%  1.90 82.40 135 | 124 | 082 | 6.16 | 1.05 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,194 .1
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,078,461.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-07 #1 —e—| 205 | SP (B9 1%l 200 87.40 0.66 | 0.6 | -0.23 | 3.47 | 0.72 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,507.91
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,082,457.18
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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SLS-07 #2 —e—| 250 | SP [B9:3%1 200 86.10 0.76 | 0.69 | -0.16 | 3.72 | 0.77 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,507.91
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,082,457.18
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-07 #3 —e—| 280 | SW |B3%73%21 190 80.30 149 | 12 | -169 | 7.66 | 1.2 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,507.91
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,082,457.18
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-07 #4 —e—| 320 | SP (B3935 180 78.30 13 | 125 | -032 | 55 | 0.77 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,507.91
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,082,457.18
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-07 #5 —e—| 355 |SW-SM[50 5% 1.90 82.00 152 | 1.33 | -048 | 3.34 | 0.98 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,507.91
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,082,457.18
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-07 #6 —e—| 375 |SW-SM[50 2% 1.80 86.10 131 | 1.04 | -1.05 | 524 | 1.32 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,507.91
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,082,457.18
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-08 #1 —e—| 281 | SP (B0 200 83.10 0.93 | 0.83 | -0.68 | 3.99 | 0.77 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-04-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,104.69
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,084,441.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-08 #2 —e—| 321 | SP (BNl 1.90 79.80 121 | 118 | 0.15 | 3.93 | 0.67 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-04-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,104.69
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
1 coASTAL TEc H Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northlng (Y, ft) 1,084,441.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-08 #3 —e—| 361 | SW [BRa%l 190 89.40 0.87 | 0.84 | 0.12 | 2.84 | 1.13 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,104.69
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,084,441.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-08 #4 —e—| 301 | Ssw [B%-ail 1.90 81.10 129 | 121 | -1.38 | 9.16 | 0.99 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,104.69
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,084,441.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-08 #5 —e—| 416 | SW [B97aael 1.90 84.20 118 | 1.14 | 0.04 | 3.41 | 0.91 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,104.69
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,084,441.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-08 #6 —e—| 446 |SW-SM[50 5 2.10 86.80 0.89 | 0.81 | -0.17 | 3.69 | 1.13 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,104.69
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,084,441.91
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-09 #1 —e—| 359 | SP (BN il 220 81.80 1.05 | 093 | -1.29 | 7.96 | 0.85 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,026.26
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,086,422.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-09 #2 —e—| 304 | Ssw [B%-1%l 220 85.20 0.77 | 0.64 | -0.93 | 5.01 | 0.95 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 06-22-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 932,026.26
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,086,422.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-09 #3 —e—| 424 | SP (N3N 220 81.60 127 | 123 | -0.05 | 343 | 0.8 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 932,026.26
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,086,422.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-09 #4 —e—| 449 | sw (B33 210 81.30 119 | 1.01 | 081 | 426 | 1.09 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 932,026.26
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,086,422.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-09 #5 —e—| 484 | Sw [B29°3%1 190 78.70 128 | 1.14 | -1.58 | 8.89 | 1.08 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 932,026.26
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,086,422.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-09 #6 —e—| 524 | SP [B9%3%1 200 72.40 1.86 | 1.75 | -0.57 | 3.55 | 0.82 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 932,026.26
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,086,422.79
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 *—& L ¢ t t t t t L L 0

90 10

80 \ 20

70 30
=
7 g
8 60 40 =
a >
2 @
> [O]
@ 50 5 2
2 3
E 40 60 &
< e
= O]
\ :

30 70

20 \ 80

10 \ 90

P~
0 —— L 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-10 #1 —e—| 277 | SP [BN0al 220 83.20 0.99 | 0.91 | -0.63 | 4.92 | 0.71 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,921.12
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,579.87
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-10 #2 —e—| 322 | SP [BR1%] 210 84.80 0.92 | 0.88 | -0.2 | 3.61 | 0.67 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,921.12
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,579.87
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-10#3 —e—| 342 | sP [BR-17 210 79.80 114 | 111 | 0.03 | 3.75 | 0.65 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,921.12
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,579.87
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-10 #4 —e—| 372 | SP [BR3%] 200 79.40 125 | 121 | 0.02 | 3.8 | 0.76 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,921.12
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,579.87
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-10#5 —e—| 402 | sw (29338 210 83.10 147 | 1.4 | 011 | 35 | 0.93 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,921.12
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,101,579.87
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-11 #1 —e—| 295 | SP (BN 0%l 220 80.80 147 | 1.1 | 057 | 4.02 | 0.61 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,799.27
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
1 coASTAL TEcH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northlng (Y, ft) 1,103,554.41
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-11 #2 —e—| 330 | Sw [BR1Hl 210 85.20 0.69 | 0.59 | -0.28 | 2.77 | 1 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,799.27
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,554.41
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-11#3 —e—| 360 | SW (B3935 210 87.70 121 | 114 | 017 | 324 | 0.94 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 935,799.27
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,554.41
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-11 #4 —e—| 300 | SP [BN3%l 220 83.40 121 | 116 | -0.13 | 3.53 | 0.82 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 935,799.27
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,103,554.41
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-11#5 —e—| 430 | SW (BN il 210 83.30 139 | 114 | -1.43 | 6.44 | 1.27 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 03-23-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 935,799.27
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
1 coASTAL TEcH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northlng (Y, ft) 1,103,554.41
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-12 #1 —e—| 290 | SP [BR0% 210 82.10 0.91 | 0.86 | -0.76 | 6.04 | 0.75 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,898.87
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,578.95
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-12#2 —e—| 330 | SP [BN:1% 200 79.90 116 | 111 | -0.29 | 3.79 | 0.72 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,898.87
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,578.95
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-12#3 —e—| 356 | SW [BN3%l 200 84.00 1.07 | 0.64 | -0.85 | 3.27 | 1.47 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,898.87
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,578.95
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-12 #4 —e—| 370 | SP [B93% 200 76.90 183 | 176 | 091 | 6 | 0.69 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,898.87
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,578.95
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-12#5 —e—| 410 | SP [B%7i%l 200 76.80 178 | 172 | 06 | 591 | 0.67 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 935,898.87
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,105,578.95
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-13 #1 —e—| 362 | SW [B9:0% 200 81.90 114 | 1.04 | -0.83 | 5.02 | 0.89 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 936,296.22
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,569.2
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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SLS-13 #2 —e—| 302 | SP (BRIl 200 75.20 173 | 1.63 | -0.85 | 4.61 | 0.71 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 936,296.22
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,569.2
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-13#3 —e—| 407 o iael 2.0 78.70 155 | 113 | -1.65 | 7.74 | 1.19 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 936,296.22
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,569.2
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-13 #4 —e—| 427 | Sw [BR:5%1 200 81.00 133 | 05 | -082 | 234 | 1.99 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 936,296.22
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,569.2
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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SLS-13#5 —e—| 462 | Sw [B90-0%1  2.00 79.80 169 | 157 | -1.25 | 6.91 | 0.9 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 936,296.22
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,107,569.2
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-14 #1 —e—| 356 | SP [0l 1.90 75.20 148 | 1.36 | -1.18 | 6.43 | 0.74 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,576.55
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,108,559.37
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-14 #2 —e—| 386 | SP [B ool 150 77.30 133 | 122 | -1.29 | 7.33 | 0.81 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,576.55
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,108,559.37
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A
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Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-14#3 —e—| 436 | SW |3073%1 190 89.40 -0.61 | -0.06 | 1.91 | 1.93 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 929,576.55
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,108,559.37
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-14 #4 —e—| 461 | SW [B%0-0dal 2.0 81.60 129 | 127 | 021 | 354 | 0.93 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 929,576.55
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,108,559.37
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A
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SLS-14 #5 —e—| 486 |SW-SM[50 2% 210 80.60 168 | 1.5 | -062 | 3.71 | 1.13 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 02-20-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: MO
Easting (X, ft): 929,576.55
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,108,559.37
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-15 #1 —e—| 373 | sw |BN715%1 230 77.20 165 | 1.32 | 147 | 55 | 1.18 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,980.81
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,109,567.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-15#2 —e—| 413 | SwW (B30l 2.00 76.90 073 | 0.36 | 1.94 | 1.93 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,980.81
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,109,567.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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SLS-15#3 —e—| 438 | SwW [B90%1 180 90.70 1.63 | 1.57 | -042 | 3.32 | 0.86 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,980.81
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,109,567.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 * e * ‘u\.\“\\ 0
N
N
90 10
80 \ 20
70 30
=
@ \x 3
8 60 40 =
a >
T \ 5
> [O]
@ 50 5 2
2 3
E 40 60 &
< e
= O]
\ :
30 \ 70
20 \\ 80
10 3 920
b
| @4
0 —_— —— muti 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-15#4 —e—| 478 | SW |39 220 73.90 223 | 205 | -25 | 14.15| 1.02 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,980.81
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,109,567.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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SLS-16 #1 —e—| 363 | SP (BN 1l 200 77.30 143 | 1.32 | 091 | 502 | 0.74 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,036.75
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,111,597.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09
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05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-16 #2 —e—| 388 | SW [B971% 200 79.70 132 | 117 | -0.95 | 4.85 | 0.96 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,036.75
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,111,597.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-16 #3 —e—| 408 | Sw (B39 200 82.90 114 | 1.01 | 07 | 3.99 | 0.97 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 07-14-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,036.75
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,111,597.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
100 Ad v\\ T T T T T T T L L 0
90 10
Na

80 -\\ 20

70 A 30
=
g N S
g 60 \ 40 =
;_1 >
\ :
> [O]
2 50 50 ¢
g \ 8
5 40 N 60 g
Q N o
= O]
[l

30 70

20 AN \\ 80

10 — — \'\ 90

[ | I Prel—e
0 s T L 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-16 #4 —e—| 438 | SW [BRa%l 210 91.10 072 | 03 | 223 | 1.79 | Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,036.75
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,111,597.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 -3 2252 -15 A

05 0 0.5 1 15 2 25 3 35375 4

Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SLS-16 #5 —e—| 483 | Sw [B9-3% 1.90 80.10 192 | 1.8 | -046 | 3.15 | 0.98 |Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 01-12-09
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: LA
Easting (X, ft): 929,036.75
= 715 North Drive Suite E -
\ COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 Northing (Y, ft): 1,111,597.55
Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory Phone 321';21'1 135 x 206 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




Appendix 2e

Vibracore gINT Sample Granularmetrics



Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-1 #1

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,519.38 1,099,655.79 Florida State Plane East -26.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.09 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.04 120.04 0.02 0.03 #230-0.07] 1.90 80.30
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
-2.25 4.76 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.05
-2.00 4.00 0.30 0.25 0.37 0.30
7 -1.50 2.83 0.29 0.24 0.66 0.54
10 -1.00 2.00 0.97 0.81 1.63 1.35
14 -0.50 1.41 1.73 1.44 3.36 2.79
18 0.00 1.00 3.80 3.17 7.16 5.96
25 0.50 0.71 7.24 6.03 14.40 11.99
35 1.00 0.50 14.60 12.16 29.00 24.15
45 1.50 0.35 24.88 20.73 53.88 44.88
60 2.00 0.25 40.97 34.13 94.85 79.01
80 2.50 0.18 21.62 18.01 116.47 97.02
120 3.00 0.13 3.10 2.58 119.57 99.60
170 3.50 0.09 0.33 0.27 119.90 99.87
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.04 119.95 99.91
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 119.98 99.93
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
244 2.14 1.94 1.58 1.02 0.66 -0.15
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.41 0.38 0.8 -1.15 5.11




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-1#2

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,519.38 1,099,655.79 Florida State Plane East -29.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 033 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
118.32 118.32 0.11 0.12 #230-0.22] 1.80 81.00
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 1.68 1.42 1.68 1.42
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 1.68 1.42
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.77 0.65 2.45 2.07
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.83 0.70 3.28 2.77
-2.25 4.76 0.39 0.33 3.67 3.10
-2.00 4.00 0.08 0.07 3.75 3.17
7 -1.50 2.83 0.75 0.63 4.50 3.80
10 -1.00 2.00 1.92 1.62 6.42 5.42
14 -0.50 1.41 4.25 3.59 10.67 9.01
18 0.00 1.00 8.71 7.36 19.38 16.37
25 0.50 0.71 15.47 13.07 34.85 29.44
35 1.00 0.50 23.88 20.18 58.73 49.62
45 1.50 0.35 26.83 22.68 85.56 72.30
60 2.00 0.25 22.62 19.12 108.18 91.42
80 2.50 0.18 8.11 6.85 116.29 98.27
120 3.00 0.13 1.19 1.01 117.48 99.28
170 3.50 0.09 0.32 0.27 117.80 99.55
200 3.75 0.07 0.14 0.12 117.94 99.67
230 4.00 0.06 0.13 0.11 118.07 99.78
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.26 1.81 1.57 1.01 0.33 -0.03 -1.13
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.82 0.57 1.16 -1.66 7.61




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-1#3

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,519.38 1,099,655.79 Florida State Plane East -32.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.71 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.39 120.39 0.41 0.23 #230-0.58] 1.80 79.00
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.40 0.33 0.40 0.33
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.33
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.39 0.32 0.79 0.65
-2.25 4.76 0.71 0.59 1.50 1.24
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.14 1.67 1.38
7 -1.50 2.83 1.32 1.10 2.99 2.48
10 -1.00 2.00 1.54 1.28 4.53 3.76
14 -0.50 1.41 3.67 3.05 8.20 6.81
18 0.00 1.00 7.27 6.04 15.47 12.85
25 0.50 0.71 13.15 10.92 28.62 23.77
35 1.00 0.50 21.55 17.90 50.17 41.67
45 1.50 0.35 27.65 22.97 77.82 64.64
60 2.00 0.25 25.74 21.38 103.56 86.02
80 2.50 0.18 12.80 10.63 116.36 96.65
120 3.00 0.13 213 1.77 118.49 98.42
170 3.50 0.09 0.74 0.61 119.23 99.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.31 0.26 119.54 99.29
230 4.00 0.06 0.16 0.13 119.70 99.42
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
242 1.95 1.74 1.18 0.53 0.14 -0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.04 0.49 1.01 -1.04 5.4




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-1#4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,519.38 1,099,655.79 Florida State Plane East -36.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM Dry - 10vR.6/1
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 579 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.91 114.60 0.09 -0.04 #230-5.25] 1.90 77.00
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07
-2.25 4.76 0.16 0.13 0.24 0.20
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.07 0.33 0.27
7 -1.50 2.83 0.15 0.12 0.48 0.39
10 -1.00 2.00 0.96 0.79 1.44 1.18
14 -0.50 1.41 2.08 1.72 3.52 2.90
18 0.00 1.00 4.85 4.01 8.37 6.91
25 0.50 0.71 9.68 8.01 18.05 14.92
35 1.00 0.50 18.58 15.37 36.63 30.29
45 1.50 0.35 26.82 22.18 63.45 52.47
60 2.00 0.25 29.40 24.32 92.85 76.79
80 2.50 0.18 12.71 10.51 105.56 87.30
120 3.00 0.13 5.11 4.23 110.67 91.53
170 3.50 0.09 242 2.00 113.09 93.53
200 3.75 0.07 0.82 0.68 113.91 94.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.65 0.54 114.56 94.75
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.34 1.96 1.44 0.83 0.54 -0.24
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.33 0.40 0.91 -0.32 4.06




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-1#5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,519.38 1,099,655.79 Florida State Plane East -39.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 988 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
124.04 114.12 0.74 -0.06 #230-8.53] 1.70 67.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.11
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.11
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.14 0.31 0.25
7 -1.50 2.83 0.52 0.42 0.83 0.67
10 -1.00 2.00 1.15 0.93 1.98 1.60
14 -0.50 1.41 2.29 1.85 4.27 3.45
18 0.00 1.00 2.89 2.33 7.16 5.78
25 0.50 0.71 3.87 3.12 11.03 8.90
35 1.00 0.50 5.25 4.23 16.28 13.13
45 1.50 0.35 7.10 5.72 23.38 18.85
60 2.00 0.25 12.33 9.94 35.71 28.79
80 2.50 0.18 32.42 26.14 68.13 54.93
120 3.00 0.13 30.72 24.77 98.85 79.70
170 3.50 0.09 9.48 7.64 108.33 87.34
200 3.75 0.07 3.45 2.78 111.78 90.12
230 4.00 0.06 1.68 1.35 113.46 91.47
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.28 2.91 2.41 1.81 1.25 -0.17
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.09 0.23 1.07 -1.33 4.97




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name:

PS-1 #6

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,519.38 1,099,655.79 Florida State Plane East -41.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 863 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
116.00 108.60 0.35 0.01 #230-6.69] 2.00 84.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
-2.00 4.00 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.13
7 -1.50 2.83 0.43 0.37 0.59 0.50
10 -1.00 2.00 0.73 0.63 1.32 1.13
14 -0.50 1.41 1.51 1.30 2.83 2.43
18 0.00 1.00 2.49 2.15 5.32 4.58
25 0.50 0.71 3.83 3.30 9.15 7.88
35 1.00 0.50 6.82 5.88 15.97 13.76
45 1.50 0.35 10.86 9.36 26.83 23.12
60 2.00 0.25 22.77 19.63 49.60 42.75
80 2.50 0.18 28.09 24.22 77.69 66.97
120 3.00 0.13 17.61 15.18 95.30 82.15
170 3.50 0.09 7.69 6.63 102.99 88.78
200 3.75 0.07 3.00 2.59 105.99 91.37
230 4.00 0.06 2.25 1.94 108.24 93.31
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.14 2.76 215 1.55 1.12 0.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.96 0.26 1.01 -0.85 4.29




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-2 #1

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206
Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,501.56 1,101,606.78 Florida State Plane East -23.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sz R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.07 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
132.52 132.52 0.06 0.02 #230-0.06] 2.00 84.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.11
-2.25 4.76 0.18 0.14 0.33 0.25
-2.00 4.00 0.32 0.24 0.65 0.49
7 -1.50 2.83 1.29 0.97 1.94 1.46
10 -1.00 2.00 2.63 1.98 4.57 3.44
14 -0.50 1.41 8.15 6.15 12.72 9.59
18 0.00 1.00 13.53 10.21 26.25 19.80
25 0.50 0.71 22.21 16.76 48.46 36.56
35 1.00 0.50 31.71 23.93 80.17 60.49
45 1.50 0.35 33.81 25.51 113.98 86.00
60 2.00 0.25 15.58 11.76 129.56 97.76
80 2.50 0.18 242 1.83 131.98 99.59
120 3.00 0.13 0.32 0.24 132.30 99.83
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.07 132.39 99.90
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.03 132.43 99.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 132.44 99.94
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.88 1.46 1.28 0.78 0.16 -0.19 -0.87
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.67 0.63 0.84 -0.64 3.56




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-2 #2

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,501.56 1,101,606.78 Florida State Plane East -26.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.82 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
112.68 112.68 0.45 0.22 #230-0.63] 1.90 86.20
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 2.38 2.11 2.38 2.11
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.98 1.76 4.36 3.87
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.53 1.36 5.89 5.23
3.5 -2.50 5.66 2.05 1.82 7.94 7.05
-2.25 4.76 0.76 0.67 8.70 7.72
-2.00 4.00 0.61 0.54 9.31 8.26
7 -1.50 2.83 1.85 1.64 11.16 9.90
10 -1.00 2.00 4.59 4.07 15.75 13.97
14 -0.50 1.41 8.61 7.64 24.36 21.61
18 0.00 1.00 12.44 11.04 36.80 32.65
25 0.50 0.71 16.05 14.24 52.85 46.89
35 1.00 0.50 17.93 15.91 70.78 62.80
45 1.50 0.35 15.95 14.16 86.73 76.96
60 2.00 0.25 14.78 13.12 101.51 90.08
80 2.50 0.18 8.43 7.48 109.94 97.56
120 3.00 0.13 1.19 1.06 111.13 98.62
170 3.50 0.09 0.41 0.36 111.54 98.98
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 0.20 111.77 99.18
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.19 111.98 99.37
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.33 1.77 1.43 0.60 -0.35 -0.87 -3.08
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.35 0.78 1.51 -1.04 413




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-2 #3

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,501.56 1,101,606.78 Florida State Plane East -30.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 474 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
135.68 130.27 0.20 0.18 #230 - 4.31 1.80 75.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
7 -1.50 2.83 0.31 0.23 0.32 0.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.58 0.43 0.90 0.67
14 -0.50 1.41 1.95 1.44 2.85 2.11
18 0.00 1.00 3.42 2.52 6.27 4.63
25 0.50 0.71 7.20 5.31 13.47 9.94
35 1.00 0.50 17.19 12.67 30.66 22.61
45 1.50 0.35 35.15 25.91 65.81 48.52
60 2.00 0.25 36.85 27.16 102.66 75.68
80 2.50 0.18 17.81 13.13 120.47 88.81
120 3.00 0.13 5.05 3.72 125.52 92.53
170 3.50 0.09 2.47 1.82 127.99 94.35
200 3.75 0.07 1.24 0.91 129.23 95.26
230 4.00 0.06 0.59 0.43 129.82 95.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.68 2.32 1.99 1.53 1.05 0.74 0.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.45 0.37 0.82 -0.3 43




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-2 #4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,501.56 1,101,606.78 Florida State Plane East -35.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 524 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
111.86 107.21 0.17 0.13 #230-4.44) 1.80 78.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.13
-2.25 4.76 0.16 0.14 0.31 0.27
-2.00 4.00 0.47 0.42 0.78 0.69
7 -1.50 2.83 0.76 0.68 1.54 1.37
10 -1.00 2.00 1.62 1.45 3.16 2.82
14 -0.50 1.41 2.77 2.48 5.93 5.30
18 0.00 1.00 3.85 3.44 9.78 8.74
25 0.50 0.71 5.25 4.69 15.03 13.43
35 1.00 0.50 7.49 6.70 22.52 20.13
45 1.50 0.35 9.63 8.61 32.15 28.74
60 2.00 0.25 18.28 16.34 50.43 45.08
80 2.50 0.18 34.07 30.46 84.50 75.54
120 3.00 0.13 16.67 14.90 101.17 90.44
170 3.50 0.09 3.67 3.28 104.84 93.72
200 3.75 0.07 1.16 1.04 106.00 94.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.89 0.80 106.89 95.56
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.82 2.78 2.49 2.08 1.28 0.69 -0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.73 0.30 1.11 -1.16 4.37




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-2 #5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,501.56 1,101,606.78 Florida State Plane East -38.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 773 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
119.21 111.72 0.74 0.00 #230-6.92] 1.90 78.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.08
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.08
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.22
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.22
-2.00 4.00 0.02 0.02 0.29 0.24
7 -1.50 2.83 0.17 0.14 0.46 0.38
10 -1.00 2.00 0.54 0.45 1.00 0.83
14 -0.50 1.41 1.22 1.02 2.22 1.85
18 0.00 1.00 1.95 1.64 417 3.49
25 0.50 0.71 3.26 2.73 7.43 6.22
35 1.00 0.50 6.46 5.42 13.89 11.64
45 1.50 0.35 12.14 10.18 26.03 21.82
60 2.00 0.25 23.31 19.55 49.34 41.37
80 2.50 0.18 38.04 31.91 87.38 73.28
120 3.00 0.13 15.61 13.09 102.99 86.37
170 3.50 0.09 5.08 4.26 108.07 90.63
200 3.75 0.07 1.95 1.64 110.02 92.27
230 4.00 0.06 0.96 0.81 110.98 93.08
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.91 2.57 214 1.58 1.21 0.28
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.93 0.26 0.9 -1.21 6.54




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-2 #6

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,501.56 1,101,606.78 Florida State Plane East -41.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 6.22 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
111.76 105.86 0.18 0.00 #230-5.43] 1.80 70.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.99 0.89 0.99 0.89
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.89
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.31 0.28 1.30 1.17
-2.25 4.76 0.14 0.13 1.44 1.30
-2.00 4.00 0.45 0.40 1.89 1.70
7 -1.50 2.83 0.69 0.62 2.58 2.32
10 -1.00 2.00 1.53 1.37 411 3.69
14 -0.50 1.41 2.35 2.10 6.46 5.79
18 0.00 1.00 3.24 2.90 9.70 8.69
25 0.50 0.71 4.83 4.32 14.53 13.01
35 1.00 0.50 8.79 7.87 23.32 20.88
45 1.50 0.35 14.48 12.96 37.80 33.84
60 2.00 0.25 28.61 25.60 66.41 59.44
80 2.50 0.18 24.99 22.36 91.40 81.80
120 3.00 0.13 9.02 8.07 100.42 89.87
170 3.50 0.09 3.19 2.85 103.61 92.72
200 3.75 0.07 1.19 1.06 104.80 93.78
230 4.00 0.06 0.88 0.79 105.68 94.57
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.64 2.35 1.82 1.16 0.69 -0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.55 0.34 1.17 -1.54 7.02




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Sample Name: PS-3 #1 715 North Drive Suite E
Analysis Date: 03-23-09 Phone 321.751-1135 x 206
Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,570.06 1,103,594.69 Florida State Plane East -27.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 017 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
121.47 121.47 0.06 0.07 #230 - 0.13 1.90 75.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.32 0.26 0.32 0.26
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.04 0.37 0.30
-2.25 4.76 0.20 0.16 0.57 0.46
-2.00 4.00 0.27 0.22 0.84 0.68
7 -1.50 2.83 0.55 0.45 1.39 1.13
10 -1.00 2.00 0.86 0.71 2.25 1.84
14 -0.50 1.41 1.78 1.47 4.03 3.31
18 0.00 1.00 3.92 3.23 7.95 6.54
25 0.50 0.71 8.82 7.26 16.77 13.80
35 1.00 0.50 19.02 15.66 35.79 29.46
45 1.50 0.35 30.43 25.05 66.22 54.51
60 2.00 0.25 36.65 30.17 102.87 84.68
80 2.50 0.18 15.15 12.47 118.02 97.15
120 3.00 0.13 2.78 2.29 120.80 99.44
170 3.50 0.09 0.39 0.32 121.19 99.76
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.07 121.28 99.83
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.04 121.33 99.87
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.41 1.99 1.84 1.41 0.86 0.57 -0.24
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.28 0.41 0.84 -1.29 6.69




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Sample Name: PS-3 #2 715 North Drive Suite E
Analysis Date: 03-23-09 Phone 321.751-1135 x 206
Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,570.06 1,103,594.69 Florida State Plane East -30.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.71 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.97 117.97 0.55 0.08 #230-0.56] 1.90 80.30
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.15 0.97 1.15 0.97
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 0.97
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.47 0.40 1.62 1.37
-2.25 4.76 0.30 0.25 1.92 1.62
-2.00 4.00 0.40 0.34 2.32 1.96
7 -1.50 2.83 1.13 0.96 3.45 2.92
10 -1.00 2.00 2.35 1.99 5.80 4.91
14 -0.50 1.41 5.32 4.51 11.12 9.42
18 0.00 1.00 9.79 8.30 20.91 17.72
25 0.50 0.71 16.29 13.81 37.20 31.53
35 1.00 0.50 24.41 20.69 61.61 52.22
45 1.50 0.35 25.77 21.84 87.38 74.06
60 2.00 0.25 17.91 15.18 105.29 89.24
80 2.50 0.18 8.92 7.56 114.21 96.80
120 3.00 0.13 1.79 1.52 116.00 98.32
170 3.50 0.09 0.72 0.61 116.72 98.93
200 3.75 0.07 0.43 0.36 117.15 99.29
230 4.00 0.06 0.18 0.15 117.33 99.44
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.38 1.83 1.53 0.95 0.26 -0.10 -0.99
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.83 0.56 1.09 -0.99 5.68




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-3 #3

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,570.06 1,103,594.69 Florida State Plane East -34.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 262 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.31 118.30 0.55 0.35 #230-247] 1.90 79.10
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.15 0.96 1.15 0.96
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 0.96
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.47 0.39 1.62 1.35
-2.25 4.76 0.30 0.25 1.92 1.60
-2.00 4.00 0.40 0.33 2.32 1.93
7 -1.50 2.83 1.13 0.94 3.45 2.87
10 -1.00 2.00 2.35 1.95 5.80 4.82
14 -0.50 1.41 5.32 4.42 11.12 9.24
18 0.00 1.00 9.79 8.14 20.91 17.38
25 0.50 0.71 16.29 13.54 37.20 30.92
35 1.00 0.50 24.41 20.29 61.61 51.21
45 1.50 0.35 25.77 21.42 87.38 72.63
60 2.00 0.25 17.91 14.89 105.29 87.52
80 2.50 0.18 8.92 7.41 114.21 94.93
120 3.00 0.13 1.79 1.49 116.00 96.42
170 3.50 0.09 0.72 0.60 116.72 97.02
200 3.75 0.07 0.43 0.36 117.15 97.38
230 4.00 0.06 0.18 0.15 117.33 97.53
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.52 1.88 1.58 0.97 0.28 -0.08 -0.98
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.83 0.56 1.09 -0.99 5.68




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-3 #4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,570.06 1,103,594.69 Florida State Plane East -35.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.61 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.37 117.37 0.32 0.14 #230-0.43] 2.00 76.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.00 0.85 1.00 0.85
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.22 0.19 1.22 1.04
-2.25 4.76 0.31 0.26 1.53 1.30
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.17 1.73 1.47
7 -1.50 2.83 0.38 0.32 2.11 1.79
10 -1.00 2.00 0.88 0.75 2.99 2.54
14 -0.50 1.41 2.11 1.80 5.10 4.34
18 0.00 1.00 4.58 3.90 9.68 8.24
25 0.50 0.71 9.09 7.74 18.77 15.98
35 1.00 0.50 17.69 15.07 36.46 31.05
45 1.50 0.35 26.09 22.23 62.55 53.28
60 2.00 0.25 31.07 26.47 93.62 79.75
80 2.50 0.18 16.70 14.23 110.32 93.98
120 3.00 0.13 492 419 115.24 98.17
170 3.50 0.09 1.09 0.93 116.33 99.10
200 3.75 0.07 0.34 0.29 116.67 99.39
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.18 116.88 99.57
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.62 2.15 1.91 1.43 0.80 0.50 -0.42
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.28 0.41 0.99 -1.34 6.94




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-3 #5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
913,570.06 1,103,594.69 Florida State Plane East -40.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw v
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.69 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.77 116.04 0.14 0.06 #230 - 4.11 2.00 69.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.45 0.37 0.45 0.37
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.37
-2.00 4.00 0.35 0.29 0.80 0.66
7 -1.50 2.83 0.84 0.70 1.64 1.36
10 -1.00 2.00 1.62 1.34 3.26 2.70
14 -0.50 1.41 2.02 1.67 5.28 4.37
18 0.00 1.00 2.78 2.30 8.06 6.67
25 0.50 0.71 3.79 3.14 11.85 9.81
35 1.00 0.50 5.65 4.68 17.50 14.49
45 1.50 0.35 9.99 8.27 27.49 22.76
60 2.00 0.25 28.37 23.49 55.86 46.25
80 2.50 0.18 36.72 30.40 92.58 76.65
120 3.00 0.13 17.83 14.76 110.41 91.41
170 3.50 0.09 3.70 3.06 114.11 94.47
200 3.75 0.07 1.02 0.84 115.13 95.31
230 4.00 0.06 0.70 0.58 115.83 95.89
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.66 2.75 247 2.06 1.55 1.09 -0.36
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.81 0.29 1.02 -1.52 6.13




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-4 #1

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206
Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,707.73 1,105,643.32 Florida State Plane East -28.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.16 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.27 120.27 0.08 0.07 #230-0.15] 2.00 76.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.75 0.62 0.75 0.62
-2.25 4.76 0.23 0.19 0.98 0.81
-2.00 4.00 0.27 0.22 1.25 1.03
7 -1.50 2.83 0.35 0.29 1.60 1.32
10 -1.00 2.00 0.85 0.71 2.45 2.03
14 -0.50 1.41 2.44 2.03 4.89 4.06
18 0.00 1.00 4.26 3.54 9.15 7.60
25 0.50 0.71 9.29 7.72 18.44 15.32
35 1.00 0.50 19.85 16.50 38.29 31.82
45 1.50 0.35 33.67 28.00 71.96 59.82
60 2.00 0.25 33.03 27.46 104.99 87.28
80 2.50 0.18 13.04 10.84 118.03 98.12
120 3.00 0.13 1.68 1.40 119.71 99.52
170 3.50 0.09 0.30 0.25 120.01 99.77
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.07 120.09 99.84
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 120.10 99.85
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.36 1.94 1.78 1.32 0.79 0.52 -0.37
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.2 0.44 0.85 -1.35 6.57




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-4 #2

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,707.73 1,105,643.32 Florida State Plane East -33.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW "By 25771
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 195 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
118.42 116.36 0.06 0.03 #230-1.82] 2.00 87.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 8.87 7.49 8.87 7.49
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.87 7.49
3.5 -2.50 5.66 4.70 3.97 13.57 11.46
-2.25 4.76 2.28 1.93 15.85 13.39
-2.00 4.00 3.20 2.70 19.05 16.09
7 -1.50 2.83 6.47 5.46 25.52 21.55
10 -1.00 2.00 7.88 6.65 33.40 28.20
14 -0.50 1.41 9.94 8.39 43.34 36.59
18 0.00 1.00 10.09 8.52 53.43 45.11
25 0.50 0.71 10.97 9.26 64.40 54.37
35 1.00 0.50 13.31 11.24 77.71 65.61
45 1.50 0.35 14.75 12.46 92.46 78.07
60 2.00 0.25 12.77 10.78 105.23 88.85
80 2.50 0.18 8.03 6.78 113.26 95.63
120 3.00 0.13 1.82 1.54 115.08 97.17
170 3.50 0.09 0.73 0.62 115.81 97.79
200 3.75 0.07 0.31 0.26 116.12 98.05
230 4.00 0.06 0.15 0.13 116.27 98.18
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
245 1.78 1.38 0.26 -1.24 -2.01 -3.42
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.08 1.06 1.77 -0.49 243




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-4 #3

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,707.73 1,105,643.32 Florida State Plane East -36.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.97 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.09 115.27 0.23 0.00 #230-4.20] 1.90 77.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.54 0.45 0.54 0.45
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.53 0.44 1.07 0.89
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.17 0.14 1.24 1.03
-2.25 4.76 0.13 0.11 1.37 1.14
-2.00 4.00 0.27 0.22 1.64 1.36
7 -1.50 2.83 0.83 0.69 2.47 2.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.96 0.80 3.43 2.85
14 -0.50 1.41 1.97 1.64 5.40 4.49
18 0.00 1.00 3.18 2.65 8.58 7.14
25 0.50 0.71 5.22 4.35 13.80 11.49
35 1.00 0.50 9.86 8.21 23.66 19.70
45 1.50 0.35 16.13 13.43 39.79 33.13
60 2.00 0.25 29.55 24.61 69.34 57.74
80 2.50 0.18 28.93 24.09 98.27 81.83
120 3.00 0.13 11.49 9.57 109.76 91.40
170 3.50 0.09 3.30 2.75 113.06 94.15
200 3.75 0.07 1.06 0.88 114.12 95.03
230 4.00 0.06 0.92 0.77 115.04 95.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.74 2.61 2.36 1.84 1.20 0.77 -0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.61 0.33 1.11 -1.56 7.4




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-4 #4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,707.73 1,105,643.32 Florida State Plane East -39.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 535 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
111.15 106.35 0.39 0.13 #230 - 4.81 1.90 74.80
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.17
-2.25 4.76 0.02 0.02 0.21 0.19
-2.00 4.00 0.38 0.34 0.59 0.53
7 -1.50 2.83 1.26 1.13 1.85 1.66
10 -1.00 2.00 1.03 0.93 2.88 2.59
14 -0.50 1.41 1.56 1.40 4.44 3.99
18 0.00 1.00 1.97 1.77 6.41 5.76
25 0.50 0.71 3.78 3.40 10.19 9.16
35 1.00 0.50 7.25 6.52 17.44 15.68
45 1.50 0.35 14.72 13.24 32.16 28.92
60 2.00 0.25 29.13 26.21 61.29 55.13
80 2.50 0.18 31.88 28.68 93.17 83.81
120 3.00 0.13 7.88 7.09 101.05 90.90
170 3.50 0.09 2.91 2.62 103.96 93.52
200 3.75 0.07 1.26 1.13 105.22 94.65
230 4.00 0.06 0.60 0.54 105.82 95.19
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.91 2.51 2.35 1.90 1.35 1.01 -0.21
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.69 0.31 0.98 -1.33 6.05




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-4 #5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,707.73 1,105,643.32 Florida State Plane East -43.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 787 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
119.43 112.25 0.53 0.21 #230-6.68] 2.10 75.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.48 0.40 0.48 0.40
-2.25 4.76 0.28 0.23 0.76 0.63
-2.00 4.00 0.26 0.22 1.02 0.85
7 -1.50 2.83 0.47 0.39 1.49 1.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.77 0.64 2.26 1.88
14 -0.50 1.41 1.35 1.13 3.61 3.01
18 0.00 1.00 2.97 249 6.58 5.50
25 0.50 0.71 6.33 5.30 12.91 10.80
35 1.00 0.50 14.18 11.87 27.09 22.67
45 1.50 0.35 22.14 18.54 49.23 41.21
60 2.00 0.25 28.34 23.73 77.57 64.94
80 2.50 0.18 18.91 15.83 96.48 80.77
120 3.00 0.13 8.52 7.13 105.00 87.90
170 3.50 0.09 3.47 2.91 108.47 90.81
200 3.75 0.07 1.58 1.32 110.05 92.13
230 4.00 0.06 1.42 1.19 111.47 93.32
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.73 2.32 1.69 1.06 0.72 -0.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.54 0.34 1.01 -0.73 5.13




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-5 #1

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,381.37 1,107,634.78 Florida State Plane East -35.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW WITH GRAVEL Bry - 10YR &1
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 129 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
128.50 127.35 0.05 0.26 #230-1.20] 1.90 85.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 19.00 14.79 19.00 14.79
5/8" -4.00 16.00 3.46 2.69 22.46 17.48
11/16" -3.50 11.31 14.20 11.05 36.66 28.53
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 36.66 28.53
3.5 -2.50 5.66 3.66 2.85 40.32 31.38
-2.25 4.76 1.01 0.79 41.33 32.17
-2.00 4.00 2.53 1.97 43.86 34.14
7 -1.50 2.83 4.11 3.20 47.97 37.34
10 -1.00 2.00 5.38 4.19 53.35 41.53
14 -0.50 1.41 6.96 5.42 60.31 46.95
18 0.00 1.00 6.58 5.12 66.89 52.07
25 0.50 0.71 8.23 6.40 75.12 58.47
35 1.00 0.50 11.89 9.25 87.01 67.72
45 1.50 0.35 16.51 12.85 103.52 80.57
60 2.00 0.25 15.04 11.70 118.56 92.27
80 2.50 0.18 6.24 4.86 124.80 97.13
120 3.00 0.13 1.27 0.99 126.07 98.12
170 3.50 0.09 0.52 0.40 126.59 98.52
200 3.75 0.07 0.25 0.19 126.84 98.71
230 4.00 0.06 0.12 0.09 126.96 98.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.28 1.65 1.28 -0.20 -3.32 -4.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.87 1.83 1.97 0.33 1.92




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-5#2

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,381.37 1,107,634.78 Florida State Plane East -38.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw v
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 179 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
113.34 113.34 1.19 0.00 #230-1.04] 1.80 70.00
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.29 2.02 2.29 2.02
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 2.29 2.02
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.17 0.15 2.46 217
-2.25 4.76 0.07 0.06 2.53 2.23
-2.00 4.00 0.38 0.34 2.91 2.57
7 -1.50 2.83 0.79 0.70 3.70 3.27
10 -1.00 2.00 0.97 0.86 4.67 413
14 -0.50 1.41 1.99 1.76 6.66 5.89
18 0.00 1.00 2.60 2.29 9.26 8.18
25 0.50 0.71 3.84 3.39 13.10 11.57
35 1.00 0.50 6.38 5.63 19.48 17.20
45 1.50 0.35 11.44 10.09 30.92 27.29
60 2.00 0.25 25.79 22.75 56.71 50.04
80 2.50 0.18 40.42 35.66 97.13 85.70
120 3.00 0.13 10.74 9.48 107.87 95.18
170 3.50 0.09 1.81 1.60 109.68 96.78
200 3.75 0.07 1.62 1.43 111.30 98.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.85 0.75 112.15 98.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 248 2.35 2.00 1.39 0.89 -0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.66 0.32 1.24 -2.19 9.42




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-5#3

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,381.37 1,107,634.78 Florida State Plane East -41.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw v
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 319 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
116.33 116.33 1.65 0.00 #230-1.42] 1.70 66.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.11
-2.25 4.76 0.15 0.13 0.28 0.24
-2.00 4.00 0.08 0.07 0.36 0.31
7 -1.50 2.83 0.49 0.42 0.85 0.73
10 -1.00 2.00 0.61 0.52 1.46 1.25
14 -0.50 1.41 1.33 1.14 2.79 2.39
18 0.00 1.00 2.29 1.97 5.08 4.36
25 0.50 0.71 3.63 3.12 8.71 7.48
35 1.00 0.50 6.74 5.79 15.45 13.27
45 1.50 0.35 12.34 10.61 27.79 23.88
60 2.00 0.25 29.38 25.26 57.17 49.14
80 2.50 0.18 37.79 32.49 94.96 81.63
120 3.00 0.13 12.37 10.63 107.33 92.26
170 3.50 0.09 2.60 2.24 109.93 94.50
200 3.75 0.07 2.69 2.31 112.62 96.81
230 4.00 0.06 2.06 1.77 114.68 98.58
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.55 2.61 240 2.01 1.52 1.13 0.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.87 0.27 0.93 -1.05 5.84




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: PS-5#4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912,381.37 1,107,634.78 Florida State Plane East -42.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW WITH GRAVEL Bry- 10YR o/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.79 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.00 117.00 0.60 0.00 #230 - 0.51 1.90 77.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 14.91 12.74 14.91 12.74
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 14.91 12.74
11/16" -3.50 11.31 7.77 6.64 22.68 19.38
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 22.68 19.38
3.5 -2.50 5.66 1.72 1.47 24.40 20.85
-2.25 4.76 0.86 0.74 25.26 21.59
-2.00 4.00 1.00 0.85 26.26 22.44
7 -1.50 2.83 2.73 2.33 28.99 24.77
10 -1.00 2.00 3.1 2.66 32.10 27.43
14 -0.50 1.41 4.64 3.97 36.74 31.40
18 0.00 1.00 5.27 4.50 42.01 35.90
25 0.50 0.71 6.09 5.21 48.10 41.11
35 1.00 0.50 8.48 7.25 56.58 48.36
45 1.50 0.35 13.11 11.21 69.69 59.57
60 2.00 0.25 19.35 16.54 89.04 76.11
80 2.50 0.18 19.49 16.66 108.53 92.77
120 3.00 0.13 5.29 4.52 113.82 97.29
170 3.50 0.09 1.37 1.17 115.19 98.46
200 3.75 0.07 0.88 0.75 116.07 99.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.33 0.28 116.40 99.49
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.75 2.24 1.97 1.07 -1.46 -3.64
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.07 0.95 1.83 -0.01 2.35




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-06 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,194.1 1,078,461.91 Florida State Plane East -26.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 176 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
99.44 98.46 0.06 0.64 #230 - 1.71 2.00 85.50
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.65
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.04 0.04 0.69 0.69
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.69 0.69
-2.00 4.00 0.15 0.15 0.84 0.84
7 -1.50 2.83 0.69 0.69 1.53 1.53
10 -1.00 2.00 2.15 2.16 3.68 3.69
14 -0.50 1.41 5.55 5.58 9.23 9.27
18 0.00 1.00 10.87 10.93 20.10 20.20
25 0.50 0.71 17.60 17.70 37.70 37.90
35 1.00 0.50 24.68 24.82 62.38 62.72
45 1.50 0.35 21.88 22.00 84.26 84.72
60 2.00 0.25 10.66 10.72 94.92 95.44
80 2.50 0.18 1.99 2.00 96.91 97.44
120 3.00 0.13 0.49 0.49 97.40 97.93
170 3.50 0.09 0.22 0.22 97.62 98.15
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.09 97.71 98.24
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.05 97.76 98.29
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.98 1.48 1.28 0.74 0.14 -0.19 -0.88
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.64 0.64 0.89 -0.74 5.07




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-06 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206
Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,194 .1 1,078,461.91 Florida State Plane East -30.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sz R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 278 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
150.03 146.48 0.13 0.19 #230-2.65] 1.90 72.50
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04
14 -0.50 1.41 0.33 0.22 0.39 0.26
18 0.00 1.00 1.93 1.29 2.32 1.55
25 0.50 0.71 6.46 4.31 8.78 5.86
35 1.00 0.50 17.95 11.96 26.73 17.82
45 1.50 0.35 37.87 25.24 64.60 43.06
60 2.00 0.25 54.58 36.38 119.18 79.44
80 2.50 0.18 22.04 14.69 141.22 94.13
120 3.00 0.13 2.87 1.91 144.09 96.04
170 3.50 0.09 1.27 0.85 145.36 96.89
200 3.75 0.07 0.50 0.33 145.86 97.22
230 4.00 0.06 0.20 0.13 146.06 97.35
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.73 2.16 1.94 1.60 1.14 0.92 0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.52 0.35 0.63 -0.25 413




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-06 #3

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,194.1 1,078,461.91 Florida State Plane East -31.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 393 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
114.16 111.30 0.08 0.38 #230-2.96] 2.00 83.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
10 -1.00 2.00 0.54 0.47 0.59 0.51
14 -0.50 1.41 2.11 1.85 2.70 2.36
18 0.00 1.00 6.48 5.68 9.18 8.04
25 0.50 0.71 14.92 13.07 24.10 21.11
35 1.00 0.50 25.68 22.49 49.78 43.60
45 1.50 0.35 29.39 25.74 79.17 69.34
60 2.00 0.25 21.18 18.55 100.35 87.89
80 2.50 0.18 6.06 5.31 106.41 93.20
120 3.00 0.13 2.43 2.13 108.84 95.33
170 3.50 0.09 1.22 1.07 110.06 96.40
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.37 110.48 96.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.31 0.27 110.79 97.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.92 1.90 1.65 1.12 0.59 0.30 -0.27
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.08 0.47 0.8 0.14 3.68




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-06 #4

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,194 .1 1,078,461.91 Florida State Plane East -36.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 204 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
107.37 105.59 0.08 0.11 #230-1.84] 1.80 73.80
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.10
14 -0.50 1.41 0.38 0.35 0.49 0.45
18 0.00 1.00 1.09 1.02 1.58 1.47
25 0.50 0.71 3.48 3.24 5.06 4.71
35 1.00 0.50 11.13 10.37 16.19 15.08
45 1.50 0.35 28.40 26.45 44.59 41.53
60 2.00 0.25 44.44 41.39 89.03 82.92
80 2.50 0.18 12.91 12.02 101.94 94.94
120 3.00 0.13 2.04 1.90 103.98 96.84
170 3.50 0.09 0.92 0.86 104.90 97.70
200 3.75 0.07 0.28 0.26 105.18 97.96
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.20 105.39 98.16
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.52 2.04 1.90 1.60 1.19 1.02 0.51
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.53 0.35 0.6 -0.32 5.07




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-06 #5

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,194.1 1,078,461.91 Florida State Plane East -41.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dy a7
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 511 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
109.26 104.78 0.26 0.16 #230-4.52] 1.80 80.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
-2.25 4.76 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.21
-2.00 4.00 0.30 0.27 0.53 0.48
7 -1.50 2.83 0.83 0.76 1.36 1.24
10 -1.00 2.00 1.42 1.30 2.78 2.54
14 -0.50 1.41 2.50 2.29 5.28 4.83
18 0.00 1.00 4.70 4.30 9.98 9.13
25 0.50 0.71 8.53 7.81 18.51 16.94
35 1.00 0.50 14.93 13.66 33.44 30.60
45 1.50 0.35 19.33 17.69 52.77 48.29
60 2.00 0.25 26.67 24.41 79.44 72.70
80 2.50 0.18 15.17 13.88 94.61 86.58
120 3.00 0.13 5.67 5.19 100.28 91.77
170 3.50 0.09 2.60 2.38 102.88 94.15
200 3.75 0.07 0.81 0.74 103.69 94.89
230 4.00 0.06 0.65 0.59 104.34 95.48
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.80 2.41 2.08 1.54 0.80 0.44 -0.48
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.34 0.40 1.02 -0.58 3.88




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-06 #6

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,194.1 1,078,461.91 Florida State Plane East -44.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 6.63 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
110.93 104.80 0.34 0.21 #230-6.04] 1.90 82.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.51 0.46 0.51 0.46
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.46
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.45 0.41 0.96 0.87
-2.25 4.76 0.29 0.26 1.25 1.13
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.03 1.28 1.16
7 -1.50 2.83 0.50 0.45 1.78 1.61
10 -1.00 2.00 0.94 0.85 2.72 2.46
14 -0.50 1.41 2.32 2.09 5.04 4.55
18 0.00 1.00 4.29 3.87 9.33 8.42
25 0.50 0.71 8.66 7.81 17.99 16.23
35 1.00 0.50 18.57 16.74 36.56 32.97
45 1.50 0.35 27.36 24.66 63.92 57.63
60 2.00 0.25 21.05 18.98 84.97 76.61
80 2.50 0.18 9.90 8.92 94.87 85.53
120 3.00 0.13 4.73 4.26 99.60 89.79
170 3.50 0.09 2.81 2.53 102.41 92.32
200 3.75 0.07 1.17 1.05 103.58 93.37
230 4.00 0.06 0.65 0.59 104.23 93.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.41 1.96 1.35 0.76 0.49 -0.44
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.24 0.42 1.05 -0.82 6.16




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-07 #1

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,507.91 1,082,457.18 Florida State Plane East -20.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sz PR
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 142 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
105.83 104.66 0.01 0.30 #230-1.39] 2.00 87.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.13
7 -1.50 2.83 0.13 0.12 0.26 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 1.34 1.27 1.60 1.52
14 -0.50 1.41 5.69 5.38 7.29 6.90
18 0.00 1.00 13.82 13.06 21.11 19.96
25 0.50 0.71 22.38 21.15 43.49 41.11
35 1.00 0.50 28.59 27.02 72.08 68.13
45 1.50 0.35 24.96 23.58 97.04 91.71
60 2.00 0.25 6.03 5.70 103.07 97.41
80 2.50 0.18 0.77 0.73 103.84 98.14
120 3.00 0.13 0.26 0.25 104.10 98.39
170 3.50 0.09 0.16 0.15 104.26 98.54
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.04 104.30 98.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.03 104.33 98.61
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.79 1.34 1.15 0.66 0.12 -0.15 -0.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.6 0.66 0.72 -0.23 3.47




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-07 #2

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,507.91 1,082,457.18 Florida State Plane East -25.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 25 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
105.35 103.39 0.00 0.34 #230-2.19] 2.00 86.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
-2.00 4.00 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09
7 -1.50 2.83 0.32 0.30 0.41 0.39
10 -1.00 2.00 1.66 1.58 2.07 1.97
14 -0.50 1.41 5.04 4.78 7.11 6.75
18 0.00 1.00 11.12 10.56 18.23 17.31
25 0.50 0.71 19.50 18.51 37.73 35.82
35 1.00 0.50 28.98 27.51 66.71 63.33
45 1.50 0.35 24.52 23.27 91.23 86.60
60 2.00 0.25 9.08 8.62 100.31 95.22
80 2.50 0.18 1.59 1.51 101.90 96.73
120 3.00 0.13 0.66 0.63 102.56 97.36
170 3.50 0.09 0.28 0.27 102.84 97.63
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.12 102.97 97.75
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.06 103.03 97.81
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.99 1.44 1.25 0.76 0.21 -0.06 -0.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.69 0.62 0.77 -0.16 3.72




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-07 #3

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,507.91 1,082,457.18 Florida State Plane East -28.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 292 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
129.26 126.05 0.13 0.17 #230-2.74] 1.90 80.30
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.71 2.10 2.71 2.10
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 2.71 2.10
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.44 0.34 3.15 2.44
-2.25 4.76 0.03 0.02 3.18 2.46
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.05 3.24 2.51
7 -1.50 2.83 0.42 0.32 3.66 2.83
10 -1.00 2.00 1.03 0.80 4.69 3.63
14 -0.50 1.41 3.59 2.78 8.28 6.41
18 0.00 1.00 6.74 5.21 15.02 11.62
25 0.50 0.71 11.37 8.80 26.39 20.42
35 1.00 0.50 16.80 13.00 43.19 33.42
45 1.50 0.35 21.66 16.76 64.85 50.18
60 2.00 0.25 31.20 24.14 96.05 74.32
80 2.50 0.18 23.19 17.94 119.24 92.26
120 3.00 0.13 4.16 3.22 123.40 95.48
170 3.50 0.09 1.57 1.21 124.97 96.69
200 3.75 0.07 0.50 0.39 125.47 97.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.23 0.18 125.70 97.26
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.93 2.27 2.02 1.49 0.68 0.25 -0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.2 0.44 1.2 -1.69 7.66




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-07 #4

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,507.91 1,082,457.18 Florida State Plane East -32.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 353 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
128.19 124.23 0.07 0.09 #230-3.22] 1.80 78.30
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.25 0.20 0.25 0.20
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.20
-2.00 4.00 0.01 0.01 0.26 0.21
7 -1.50 2.83 0.14 0.11 0.40 0.32
10 -1.00 2.00 0.52 0.41 0.92 0.73
14 -0.50 1.41 1.58 1.23 2.50 1.96
18 0.00 1.00 3.85 3.00 6.35 4.96
25 0.50 0.71 9.79 7.64 16.14 12.60
35 1.00 0.50 24.05 18.76 40.19 31.36
45 1.50 0.35 39.44 30.77 79.63 62.13
60 2.00 0.25 31.80 24.81 111.43 86.94
80 2.50 0.18 7.11 5.55 118.54 92.49
120 3.00 0.13 3.07 2.39 121.61 94.88
170 3.50 0.09 1.51 1.18 123.12 96.06
200 3.75 0.07 0.52 0.41 123.64 96.47
230 4.00 0.06 0.40 0.31 124.04 96.78
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.05 1.94 1.76 1.30 0.83 0.59 0.00
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.25 0.42 0.77 -0.32 5.5




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-07 #5

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,507.91 1,082,457.18 Florida State Plane East -35.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dy a7
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 502 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.45 112.40 0.24 0.20 #230-4.69] 1.90 82.00
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
7 -1.50 2.83 0.44 0.37 0.46 0.39
10 -1.00 2.00 1.76 1.50 2.22 1.89
14 -0.50 1.41 3.59 3.06 5.81 4.95
18 0.00 1.00 5.53 4.71 11.34 9.66
25 0.50 0.71 9.10 7.75 20.44 17.41
35 1.00 0.50 15.21 12.95 35.65 30.36
45 1.50 0.35 21.70 18.48 57.35 48.84
60 2.00 0.25 27.79 23.66 85.14 72.50
80 2.50 0.18 18.46 15.72 103.60 88.22
120 3.00 0.13 4.78 4.07 108.38 92.29
170 3.50 0.09 2.26 1.92 110.64 94.21
200 3.75 0.07 0.90 0.77 111.54 94.98
230 4.00 0.06 0.39 0.33 111.93 95.31
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.77 2.37 2.08 1.52 0.79 0.41 -0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.33 0.40 0.98 -0.48 3.34




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-07 #6

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,507.91 1,082,457.18 Florida State Plane East -37.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM Dry -2.8v-71
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 6.03 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
110.68 105.00 0.19 0.07 #230-5.37] 1.80 86.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.85 1.67 1.85 1.67
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.78 0.70 2.63 2.37
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 2.63 2.37
-2.25 4.76 0.03 0.03 2.66 240
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.15 2.83 2.55
7 -1.50 2.83 0.88 0.80 3.71 3.35
10 -1.00 2.00 2.38 2.15 6.09 5.50
14 -0.50 1.41 4.53 4.09 10.62 9.59
18 0.00 1.00 8.01 7.24 18.63 16.83
25 0.50 0.71 11.14 10.07 29.77 26.90
35 1.00 0.50 15.03 13.58 44.80 40.48
45 1.50 0.35 17.21 15.55 62.01 56.03
60 2.00 0.25 21.48 19.41 83.49 75.44
80 2.50 0.18 11.87 10.72 95.36 86.16
120 3.00 0.13 5.13 4.63 100.49 90.79
170 3.50 0.09 2.63 2.38 103.12 93.17
200 3.75 0.07 0.88 0.80 104.00 93.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.73 0.66 104.73 94.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.40 1.99 1.31 0.41 -0.06 -1.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.04 0.49 1.32 -1.05 5.24




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-08 #1

Analysis Date: 06-04-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,104.69 1,084,441.91 Florida State Plane East -28.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.93 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
136.84 135.61 0.01 0.00 #230-0.90] 2.00 83.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.04
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.15 0.26 0.19
7 -1.50 2.83 0.79 0.58 1.05 0.77
10 -1.00 2.00 2.30 1.68 3.35 2.45
14 -0.50 1.41 4.83 3.53 8.18 5.98
18 0.00 1.00 9.50 6.94 17.68 12.92
25 0.50 0.71 19.85 14.51 37.53 27.43
35 1.00 0.50 36.15 26.42 73.68 53.85
45 1.50 0.35 38.63 28.23 112.31 82.08
60 2.00 0.25 19.64 14.35 131.95 96.43
80 2.50 0.18 2.91 2.13 134.86 98.56
120 3.00 0.13 0.49 0.36 135.35 98.92
170 3.50 0.09 0.18 0.13 135.53 99.05
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 135.56 99.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 135.60 99.10
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.95 1.57 1.37 0.93 0.42 0.11 -0.64
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.83 0.56 0.77 -0.68 3.99




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-08 #2

Analysis Date: 06-04-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,104.69 1,084,441.91 Florida State Plane East -32.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 244 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
135.92 132.82 0.09 0.00 #230-2.34] 1.90 79.80
Siove Numer| SeieSize | SieveSize | rams | temegn | Cuorams | C % egh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.08
14 -0.50 1.41 0.92 0.68 1.03 0.76
18 0.00 1.00 3.89 2.86 492 3.62
25 0.50 0.71 13.29 9.78 18.21 13.40
35 1.00 0.50 31.75 23.36 49.96 36.76
45 1.50 0.35 43.37 31.91 93.33 68.67
60 2.00 0.25 27.56 20.28 120.89 88.95
80 2.50 0.18 8.30 6.11 129.19 95.06
120 3.00 0.13 212 1.56 131.31 96.62
170 3.50 0.09 0.92 0.68 132.23 97.30
200 3.75 0.07 0.36 0.26 132.59 97.56
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 0.10 132.73 97.66
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.50 1.88 1.66 1.21 0.75 0.56 0.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.18 0.44 0.67 0.15 3.93




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-08 #3

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,104.69 1,084,441.91 Florida State Plane East -36.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.89 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
118.83 113.98 0.18 0.14 #230-4.37] 1.90 89.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.14
-2.00 4.00 0.22 0.19 0.39 0.33
7 -1.50 2.83 1.28 1.08 1.67 1.41
10 -1.00 2.00 3.56 3.00 5.23 4.41
14 -0.50 1.41 7.71 6.49 12.94 10.90
18 0.00 1.00 13.40 11.28 26.34 22.18
25 0.50 0.71 17.72 14.91 44.06 37.09
35 1.00 0.50 20.89 17.58 64.95 54.67
45 1.50 0.35 17.28 14.54 82.23 69.21
60 2.00 0.25 14.38 12.10 96.61 81.31
80 2.50 0.18 8.51 7.16 105.12 88.47
120 3.00 0.13 4.68 3.94 109.80 92.41
170 3.50 0.09 2.40 2.02 112.20 94.43
200 3.75 0.07 0.81 0.68 113.01 95.11
230 4.00 0.06 0.62 0.52 113.63 95.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.71 2.19 1.74 0.87 0.09 -0.27 -0.95
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.84 0.56 1.13 0.12 2.84




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-08 #4

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,104.69 1,084,441.91 Florida State Plane East -39.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.47 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
133.32 128.38 0.17 0.23 #230-4.03] 1.90 81.10
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.18 0.89 1.18 0.89
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 1.18 0.89
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.24 0.18 1.42 1.07
-2.25 4.76 0.56 0.42 1.98 1.49
-2.00 4.00 0.10 0.08 2.08 1.57
7 -1.50 2.83 0.42 0.32 2.50 1.89
10 -1.00 2.00 0.63 0.47 3.13 2.36
14 -0.50 1.41 1.41 1.06 4.54 3.42
18 0.00 1.00 4.01 3.01 8.55 6.43
25 0.50 0.71 9.96 7.47 18.51 13.90
35 1.00 0.50 25.82 19.37 44.33 33.27
45 1.50 0.35 37.92 28.44 82.25 61.71
60 2.00 0.25 27.82 20.87 110.07 82.58
80 2.50 0.18 9.56 7.17 119.63 89.75
120 3.00 0.13 4.71 3.53 124.34 93.28
170 3.50 0.09 2.26 1.70 126.60 94.98
200 3.75 0.07 0.73 0.55 127.33 95.53
230 4.00 0.06 0.58 0.44 127.91 95.97
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.51 2.10 1.82 1.29 0.79 0.55 -0.24
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 0.99 -1.38 9.16




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-08 #5

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,104.69 1,084,441.91 Florida State Plane East -41.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.79 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
126.29 121.43 0.45 0.25 #230-4.45 1.90 84.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.06
7 -1.50 2.83 0.20 0.16 0.28 0.22
10 -1.00 2.00 1.08 0.86 1.36 1.08
14 -0.50 1.41 3.40 2.69 4.76 3.77
18 0.00 1.00 7.16 5.67 11.92 9.44
25 0.50 0.71 14.23 11.27 26.15 20.71
35 1.00 0.50 26.38 20.89 52.53 41.60
45 1.50 0.35 29.65 23.48 82.18 65.08
60 2.00 0.25 19.16 15.17 101.34 80.25
80 2.50 0.18 11.59 9.18 112.93 89.43
120 3.00 0.13 4.41 3.49 117.34 92.92
170 3.50 0.09 2.05 1.62 119.39 94.54
200 3.75 0.07 0.85 0.67 120.24 95.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.43 0.34 120.67 95.55
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.67 2.20 1.83 1.18 0.60 0.29 -0.39
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 0.91 0.04 3.41




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-08 #6

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,104.69 1,084,441.91 Florida State Plane East -44.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dy a7
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 515 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
134.32 128.63 0.26 0.21 #230-4.63] 2.10 86.80
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.58 0.43 0.58 0.43
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.08 0.06 0.66 0.49
-2.25 4.76 0.37 0.28 1.03 0.77
-2.00 4.00 0.56 0.42 1.59 1.19
7 -1.50 2.83 1.28 0.95 2.87 2.14
10 -1.00 2.00 4.38 3.26 7.25 5.40
14 -0.50 1.41 7.65 5.70 14.90 11.10
18 0.00 1.00 11.70 8.71 26.60 19.81
25 0.50 0.71 18.43 13.72 45.03 33.53
35 1.00 0.50 28.04 20.88 73.07 54.41
45 1.50 0.35 24.15 17.98 97.22 72.39
60 2.00 0.25 14.89 11.09 112.11 83.48
80 2.50 0.18 7.34 5.46 119.45 88.94
120 3.00 0.13 4.58 3.41 124.03 92.35
170 3.50 0.09 2.51 1.87 126.54 94.22
200 3.75 0.07 0.85 0.63 127.39 94.85
230 4.00 0.06 0.70 0.52 128.09 95.37
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.82 2.05 1.62 0.89 0.19 -0.22 -1.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.81 0.57 1.13 -0.17 3.69




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-09 #1

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,026.26 1,086,422.79 Florida State Plane East -35.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 143 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
146.33 144.57 0.02 0.18 #230-1.40] 2.20 81.80
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.73 0.50 0.73 0.50
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.73 0.50
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.22 0.15 0.95 0.65
-2.25 4.76 0.11 0.08 1.06 0.73
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.14 1.26 0.87
7 -1.50 2.83 0.63 0.43 1.89 1.30
10 -1.00 2.00 1.64 1.12 3.53 2.42
14 -0.50 1.41 3.64 2.49 7.17 4.91
18 0.00 1.00 8.24 5.63 15.41 10.54
25 0.50 0.71 18.66 12.75 34.07 23.29
35 1.00 0.50 34.94 23.88 69.01 47.17
45 1.50 0.35 44.22 30.22 113.23 77.39
60 2.00 0.25 22.89 15.64 136.12 93.03
80 2.50 0.18 6.08 415 142.20 97.18
120 3.00 0.13 1.52 1.04 143.72 98.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.41 0.28 14413 98.50
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.07 144.23 98.57
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.03 144.28 98.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.24 1.71 1.46 1.05 0.54 0.21 -0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.93 0.52 0.85 -1.29 7.96




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-09 #2

Analysis Date: 06-22-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,026.26 1,086,422.79 Florida State Plane East -39.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 144 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
129.70 128.25 0.00 0.25 #230-1.38] 2.20 85.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.68 0.52 0.68 0.52
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.72 0.56 1.40 1.08
-2.25 4.76 0.20 0.15 1.60 1.23
-2.00 4.00 0.39 0.30 1.99 1.53
7 -1.50 2.83 1.95 1.50 3.94 3.03
10 -1.00 2.00 3.51 2.71 7.45 5.74
14 -0.50 1.41 6.07 4.68 13.52 10.42
18 0.00 1.00 11.62 8.96 25.14 19.38
25 0.50 0.71 21.32 16.44 46.46 35.82
35 1.00 0.50 33.69 25.98 80.15 61.80
45 1.50 0.35 29.07 22.41 109.22 84.21
60 2.00 0.25 14.36 11.07 123.58 95.28
80 2.50 0.18 3.00 2.31 126.58 97.59
120 3.00 0.13 0.94 0.72 127.52 98.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.26 0.20 127.78 98.51
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.05 127.84 98.56
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.06 127.92 98.62
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.99 1.50 1.29 0.77 0.17 -0.19 -1.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.64 0.64 0.95 -0.93 5.01




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-09 #3

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,026.26 1,086,422.79 Florida State Plane East -42.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sz R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 358 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
133.21 129.11 0.12 0.23 #230-3.40] 2.20 81.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.14
10 -1.00 2.00 0.35 0.26 0.53 0.40
14 -0.50 1.41 1.80 1.35 2.33 1.75
18 0.00 1.00 5.51 414 7.84 5.89
25 0.50 0.71 13.46 10.10 21.30 15.99
35 1.00 0.50 26.54 19.92 47.84 35.91
45 1.50 0.35 34.19 25.67 82.03 61.58
60 2.00 0.25 26.54 19.92 108.57 81.50
80 2.50 0.18 13.99 10.50 122.56 92.00
120 3.00 0.13 4.06 3.05 126.62 95.05
170 3.50 0.09 1.40 1.05 128.02 96.10
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.32 128.44 96.42
230 4.00 0.06 0.24 0.18 128.68 96.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 212 1.84 1.27 0.73 0.50 -0.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.23 0.43 0.8 -0.05 3.43




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-09 #4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,026.26 1,086,422.79 Florida State Plane East -44.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 259 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
125.55 122.79 0.06 0.06 #230 - 2.31 2.10 81.30
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.80 0.64 0.80 0.64
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.06 0.05 0.86 0.69
-2.25 4.76 0.39 0.31 1.25 1.00
-2.00 4.00 0.29 0.23 1.54 1.23
7 -1.50 2.83 1.37 1.09 2.91 2.32
10 -1.00 2.00 3.27 2.60 6.18 4.92
14 -0.50 1.41 5.57 4.44 11.75 9.36
18 0.00 1.00 8.22 6.55 19.97 15.91
25 0.50 0.71 12.38 9.86 32.35 25.77
35 1.00 0.50 20.48 16.31 52.83 42.08
45 1.50 0.35 25.87 20.61 78.70 62.69
60 2.00 0.25 26.18 20.85 104.88 83.54
80 2.50 0.18 12.29 9.79 117.17 93.33
120 3.00 0.13 3.76 2.99 120.93 96.32
170 3.50 0.09 1.11 0.88 122.04 97.20
200 3.75 0.07 0.35 0.28 122.39 97.48
230 4.00 0.06 0.26 0.21 122.65 97.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.78 2.02 1.80 1.19 0.46 0.00 -0.99
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.01 0.50 1.09 -0.81 4.26




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-09 #5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,026.26 1,086,422.79 Florida State Plane East -48.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
s R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 369 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
125.80 121.90 0.21 0.10 #230-3.37] 1.90 78.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.05 1.63 2.05 1.63
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 2.05 1.63
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 2.05 1.63
-2.25 4.76 0.14 0.11 2.19 1.74
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.16 2.39 1.90
7 -1.50 2.83 0.39 0.31 2.78 2.21
10 -1.00 2.00 0.90 0.72 3.68 2.93
14 -0.50 1.41 2.41 1.92 6.09 4.85
18 0.00 1.00 5.00 3.97 11.09 8.82
25 0.50 0.71 11.24 8.93 22.33 17.75
35 1.00 0.50 22.50 17.89 44.83 35.64
45 1.50 0.35 32.42 25.77 77.25 61.41
60 2.00 0.25 25.74 20.46 102.99 81.87
80 2.50 0.18 11.88 9.44 114.87 91.31
120 3.00 0.13 3.85 3.06 118.72 94.37
170 3.50 0.09 1.79 1.42 120.51 95.79
200 3.75 0.07 0.66 0.52 121.17 96.31
230 4.00 0.06 0.40 0.32 121.57 96.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.22 2.1 1.83 1.28 0.70 0.40 -0.48
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 1.08 -1.58 8.89




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-09 #6

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
932,026.26 1,086,422.79 Florida State Plane East -52.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e v
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 265 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
138.91 135.84 0.12 0.08 #230-2.37] 2.00 72.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.25 0.18 0.33 0.24
14 -0.50 1.41 1.00 0.72 1.33 0.96
18 0.00 1.00 2.55 1.84 3.88 2.80
25 0.50 0.71 6.30 4.54 10.18 7.34
35 1.00 0.50 13.23 9.52 23.41 16.86
45 1.50 0.35 20.42 14.70 43.83 31.56
60 2.00 0.25 35.98 25.90 79.81 57.46
80 2.50 0.18 33.94 24 .43 113.75 81.89
120 3.00 0.13 17.12 12.32 130.87 94.21
170 3.50 0.09 3.73 2.69 134.60 96.90
200 3.75 0.07 0.62 0.45 135.22 97.35
230 4.00 0.06 0.39 0.28 135.61 97.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.15 2.59 2.36 1.86 1.28 0.95 0.24
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.75 0.30 0.82 -0.57 3.55




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-10 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,921.12 1,101,579.87 Florida State Plane East -27.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.93 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
128.70 127.81 0.05 0.19 #230-0.92] 220 83.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.25 0.19 0.25 0.19
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.19
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.02 0.28 0.21
7 -1.50 2.83 0.26 0.20 0.54 0.41
10 -1.00 2.00 0.78 0.61 1.32 1.02
14 -0.50 1.41 3.01 2.34 4.33 3.36
18 0.00 1.00 7.99 6.21 12.32 9.57
25 0.50 0.71 18.01 13.99 30.33 23.56
35 1.00 0.50 34.58 26.87 64.91 50.43
45 1.50 0.35 40.56 31.52 105.47 81.95
60 2.00 0.25 18.22 14.16 123.69 96.11
80 2.50 0.18 2.72 2.11 126.41 98.22
120 3.00 0.13 0.78 0.61 127.19 98.83
170 3.50 0.09 0.23 0.18 127.42 99.01
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.06 127.50 99.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 127.51 99.08
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.96 1.57 1.39 0.99 0.53 0.23 -0.37
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.91 0.53 0.71 -0.63 492




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-10 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,921.12 1,101,579.87 Florida State Plane East -32.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 101 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
130.27 129.34 0.04 0.26 #230-1.00] 2.10 84.80
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
7 -1.50 2.83 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.11
10 -1.00 2.00 0.49 0.38 0.63 0.49
14 -0.50 1.41 2.64 2.03 3.27 2.52
18 0.00 1.00 8.90 6.83 12.17 9.35
25 0.50 0.71 21.58 16.57 33.75 25.92
35 1.00 0.50 37.08 28.46 70.83 54.38
45 1.50 0.35 37.78 29.00 108.61 83.38
60 2.00 0.25 16.45 12.63 125.06 96.01
80 2.50 0.18 2.95 2.26 128.01 98.27
120 3.00 0.13 0.60 0.46 128.61 98.73
170 3.50 0.09 0.27 0.21 128.88 98.94
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.05 128.95 98.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 128.96 99.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.96 1.52 1.36 0.92 0.47 0.20 -0.32
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.88 0.54 0.67 -0.2 3.61




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-10 #3

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,921.12 1,101,579.87 Florida State Plane East -34.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 197 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
120.14 119.11 0.00 0.37 #230-1.23] 2.10 79.80
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.15
14 -0.50 1.41 0.83 0.69 1.01 0.84
18 0.00 1.00 4.27 3.55 5.28 4.39
25 0.50 0.71 13.40 11.15 18.68 15.54
35 1.00 0.50 30.91 25.73 49.59 41.27
45 1.50 0.35 38.45 32.00 88.04 73.27
60 2.00 0.25 22.96 19.11 111.00 92.38
80 2.50 0.18 5.31 4.42 116.31 96.80
120 3.00 0.13 1.69 1.41 118.00 98.21
170 3.50 0.09 0.49 0.41 118.49 98.62
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.11 118.62 98.73
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.04 118.67 98.77
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.30 1.78 1.55 1.14 0.68 0.51 0.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.11 0.46 0.65 0.03 3.75




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-10 #4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,921.12 1,101,579.87 Florida State Plane East -37.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 301 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
124.00 120.61 0.08 0.00 #230 - 2.81 2.00 79.40
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.26 0.21 0.34 0.27
14 -0.50 1.41 1.60 1.29 1.94 1.56
18 0.00 1.00 4.82 3.89 6.76 5.45
25 0.50 0.71 12.13 9.78 18.89 15.23
35 1.00 0.50 25.01 20.17 43.90 35.40
45 1.50 0.35 35.77 28.85 79.67 64.25
60 2.00 0.25 26.86 21.66 106.53 85.91
80 2.50 0.18 9.14 7.37 115.67 93.28
120 3.00 0.13 2.82 2.27 118.49 95.55
170 3.50 0.09 1.32 1.06 119.81 96.61
200 3.75 0.07 0.47 0.38 120.28 96.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.25 0.20 120.53 97.19
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.88 1.96 1.75 1.25 0.74 0.52 -0.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 0.76 0.02 3.8




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-10 #5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,921.12 1,101,579.87 Florida State Plane East -40.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.10 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
121.61 117.18 0.10 0.00 #230-3.74] 2.10 83.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.07
7 -1.50 2.83 0.45 0.37 0.54 0.44
10 -1.00 2.00 1.53 1.26 2.07 1.70
14 -0.50 1.41 3.85 3.17 5.92 4.87
18 0.00 1.00 7.19 5.91 13.11 10.78
25 0.50 0.71 13.33 10.96 26.44 21.74
35 1.00 0.50 24.68 20.29 51.12 42.03
45 1.50 0.35 27.72 22.79 78.84 64.82
60 2.00 0.25 22.41 18.43 101.25 83.25
80 2.50 0.18 9.05 7.44 110.30 90.69
120 3.00 0.13 3.92 3.22 114.22 93.91
170 3.50 0.09 1.82 1.50 116.04 95.41
200 3.75 0.07 0.60 0.49 116.64 95.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.44 0.36 117.08 96.26
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.36 2.05 1.78 1.17 0.58 0.24 -0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.1 0.47 0.93 -0.11 3.5




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-11 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,799.27 1,103,554.41 Florida State Plane East -29.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.99 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
123.91 123.04 0.02 0.25 #230-0.98] 2.20 80.80
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.31 0.25 0.39 0.31
14 -0.50 1.41 1.19 0.96 1.58 1.27
18 0.00 1.00 4.45 3.59 6.03 4.86
25 0.50 0.71 11.94 9.64 17.97 14.50
35 1.00 0.50 28.20 22.76 46.17 37.26
45 1.50 0.35 45.89 37.03 92.06 74.29
60 2.00 0.25 26.06 21.03 118.12 95.32
80 2.50 0.18 3.94 3.18 122.06 98.50
120 3.00 0.13 0.50 0.40 122.56 98.90
170 3.50 0.09 0.14 0.11 122.70 99.01
200 3.75 0.07 0.00 0.00 122.70 99.01
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 122.71 99.02
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.99 1.73 1.52 1.17 0.73 0.53 0.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.1 0.47 0.61 -0.57 4.02




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-11 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,799.27 1,103,554.41 Florida State Plane East -33.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
sw "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 154 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
136.25 134.89 0.02 0.48 #230 - 1.51 2.10 85.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.25 0.18 0.25 0.18
-2.25 4.76 0.32 0.23 0.57 0.41
-2.00 4.00 0.27 0.20 0.84 0.61
7 -1.50 2.83 1.76 1.29 2.60 1.90
10 -1.00 2.00 5.45 4.00 8.05 5.90
14 -0.50 1.41 12.33 9.05 20.38 14.95
18 0.00 1.00 17.54 12.87 37.92 27.82
25 0.50 0.71 20.81 15.27 58.73 43.09
35 1.00 0.50 25.22 18.51 83.95 61.60
45 1.50 0.35 24 .42 17.92 108.37 79.52
60 2.00 0.25 18.71 13.73 127.08 93.25
80 2.50 0.18 5.49 4.03 132.57 97.28
120 3.00 0.13 1.28 0.94 133.85 98.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.27 0.20 134.12 98.42
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.04 134.18 98.46
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 134.22 98.49
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.22 1.66 1.37 0.69 -0.11 -0.46 -1.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.59 0.66 1 -0.28 2.77




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-11 #3

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,799.27 1,103,554.41 Florida State Plane East -36.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 344 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
126.87 122.93 0.13 0.00 #230 - 3.21 2.10 87.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02
-2.00 4.00 0.23 0.18 0.26 0.20
7 -1.50 2.83 0.33 0.26 0.59 0.46
10 -1.00 2.00 1.10 0.87 1.69 1.33
14 -0.50 1.41 3.84 3.03 5.53 4.36
18 0.00 1.00 8.46 6.67 13.99 11.03
25 0.50 0.71 15.14 11.93 29.13 22.96
35 1.00 0.50 22.82 17.99 51.95 40.95
45 1.50 0.35 26.75 21.08 78.70 62.03
60 2.00 0.25 23.71 18.69 102.41 80.72
80 2.50 0.18 13.47 10.62 115.88 91.34
120 3.00 0.13 414 3.26 120.02 94.60
170 3.50 0.09 1.87 1.47 121.89 96.07
200 3.75 0.07 0.62 0.49 122.51 96.56
230 4.00 0.06 0.29 0.23 122.80 96.79
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.14 2.15 1.85 1.21 0.56 0.21 -0.45
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 0.94 -0.17 3.24




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-11 #4

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,799.27 1,103,554.41 Florida State Plane East -39.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 306 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
127.11 123.60 0.07 0.07 #230-2.89] 220 83.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.23 0.18 0.23 0.18
10 -1.00 2.00 0.64 0.50 0.87 0.68
14 -0.50 1.41 2.54 2.00 3.41 2.68
18 0.00 1.00 6.59 5.18 10.00 7.86
25 0.50 0.71 13.64 10.73 23.64 18.59
35 1.00 0.50 25.55 20.10 49.19 38.69
45 1.50 0.35 33.59 26.43 82.78 65.12
60 2.00 0.25 24.63 19.38 107.41 84.50
80 2.50 0.18 11.08 8.72 118.49 93.22
120 3.00 0.13 3.18 2.50 121.67 95.72
170 3.50 0.09 1.13 0.89 122.80 96.61
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.33 123.22 96.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.22 0.17 123.44 97.11
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 1.99 1.75 1.21 0.66 0.38 -0.28
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.16 0.45 0.82 -0.13 3.53




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-11 #5

Analysis Date: 03-23-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,799.27 1,103,554.41 Florida State Plane East -43.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.43 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
116.06 111.50 0.12 0.03 #230-4.04] 210 83.30
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.16 1.86 2.16 1.86
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.60 0.52 2.76 2.38
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 2.76 2.38
-2.25 4.76 0.35 0.30 3.11 2.68
-2.00 4.00 0.25 0.22 3.36 2.90
7 -1.50 2.83 0.72 0.62 4.08 3.52
10 -1.00 2.00 2.08 1.79 6.16 5.31
14 -0.50 1.41 3.61 3.1 9.77 8.42
18 0.00 1.00 5.37 4.63 15.14 13.05
25 0.50 0.71 8.96 7.72 24.10 20.77
35 1.00 0.50 16.49 14.21 40.59 34.98
45 1.50 0.35 22.11 19.05 62.70 54.03
60 2.00 0.25 24.89 21.45 87.59 75.48
80 2.50 0.18 14.61 12.59 102.20 88.07
120 3.00 0.13 6.06 5.22 108.26 93.29
170 3.50 0.09 2.05 1.77 110.31 95.06
200 3.75 0.07 0.59 0.51 110.90 95.57
230 4.00 0.06 0.45 0.39 111.35 95.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.48 2.34 1.99 1.39 0.65 0.19 -1.09
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 1.27 -1.43 6.44




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-12 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,898.87 1,105,578.95 Florida State Plane East -29.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.93 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
131.67 130.69 0.00 0.17 #230 - 0.91 2.10 82.10
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.28 0.21 0.28 0.21
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.21
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.21
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.21
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.02 0.31 0.23
7 -1.50 2.83 0.35 0.27 0.66 0.50
10 -1.00 2.00 0.98 0.74 1.64 1.24
14 -0.50 1.41 3.75 2.85 5.39 4.09
18 0.00 1.00 9.42 7.15 14.81 11.24
25 0.50 0.71 20.47 15.55 35.28 26.79
35 1.00 0.50 37.08 28.16 72.36 54.95
45 1.50 0.35 34.90 26.51 107.26 81.46
60 2.00 0.25 18.32 13.91 125.58 95.37
80 2.50 0.18 3.80 2.89 129.38 98.26
120 3.00 0.13 0.88 0.67 130.26 98.93
170 3.50 0.09 0.13 0.10 130.39 99.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.04 130.44 99.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 130.46 99.09
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.99 1.59 1.38 0.91 0.44 0.15 -0.44
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.86 0.55 0.75 -0.76 6.04




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-12 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,898.87 1,105,578.95 Florida State Plane East -33.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 1.41 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
121.29 119.85 0.01 0.21 #230-1.39] 2.00 79.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.14
10 -1.00 2.00 0.53 0.44 0.70 0.58
14 -0.50 1.41 1.70 1.40 2.40 1.98
18 0.00 1.00 5.18 4.27 7.58 6.25
25 0.50 0.71 12.98 10.70 20.56 16.95
35 1.00 0.50 27.78 22.90 48.34 39.85
45 1.50 0.35 37.97 31.31 86.31 71.16
60 2.00 0.25 22.88 18.86 109.19 90.02
80 2.50 0.18 8.06 6.65 117.25 96.67
120 3.00 0.13 1.81 1.49 119.06 98.16
170 3.50 0.09 0.37 0.31 119.43 98.47
200 3.75 0.07 0.14 0.12 119.57 98.59
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 119.59 98.61
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.37 1.84 1.60 1.16 0.68 0.46 -0.15
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.11 0.46 0.72 -0.29 3.79




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-12 #3

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,898.87 1,105,578.95 Florida State Plane East -35.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 285 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
140.04 136.86 0.09 0.34 #230-2.66] 2.00 84.00
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.61 1.15 1.61 1.15
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.30 0.93 2.91 2.08
3.5 -2.50 5.66 2.33 1.66 5.24 3.74
-2.25 4.76 1.57 1.12 6.81 4.86
-2.00 4.00 2.45 1.75 9.26 6.61
7 -1.50 2.83 5.20 3.71 14.46 10.32
10 -1.00 2.00 6.36 4.54 20.82 14.86
14 -0.50 1.41 8.05 5.75 28.87 20.61
18 0.00 1.00 9.73 6.95 38.60 27.56
25 0.50 0.71 11.75 8.39 50.35 35.95
35 1.00 0.50 16.33 11.66 66.68 47.61
45 1.50 0.35 23.31 16.65 89.99 64.26
60 2.00 0.25 28.81 20.57 118.80 84.83
80 2.50 0.18 11.80 8.43 130.60 93.26
120 3.00 0.13 3.74 2.67 134.34 95.93
170 3.50 0.09 1.31 0.94 135.65 96.87
200 3.75 0.07 0.39 0.28 136.04 97.15
230 4.00 0.06 0.26 0.19 136.30 97.34
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.83 1.98 1.76 1.07 -0.18 -0.90 -2.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.64 0.64 1.47 -0.85 3.27




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-12 #4

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,898.87 1,105,578.95 Florida State Plane East -37.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 306 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
121.87 118.60 0.07 0.00 #230-2.75] 2.00 76.90
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.15
10 -1.00 2.00 0.33 0.27 0.51 0.42
14 -0.50 1.41 0.81 0.66 1.32 1.08
18 0.00 1.00 1.45 1.19 2.77 2.27
25 0.50 0.71 2.77 2.27 5.54 4.54
35 1.00 0.50 6.81 5.59 12.35 10.13
45 1.50 0.35 18.66 15.31 31.01 25.44
60 2.00 0.25 45.48 37.32 76.49 62.76
80 2.50 0.18 31.25 25.64 107.74 88.40
120 3.00 0.13 8.14 6.68 115.88 95.08
170 3.50 0.09 1.76 1.44 117.64 96.52
200 3.75 0.07 0.51 0.42 118.15 96.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.38 0.31 118.53 97.25
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 2.41 2.24 1.83 1.49 1.19 0.54
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.76 0.30 0.69 -0.91 6




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-12 #5

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
935,898.87 1,105,578.95 Florida State Plane East -41.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.65 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
133.51 127.86 0.16 0.00 #230-4.36] 2.00 76.80
Siove Numer| SeieSize | SieveSize | rams | temegn | Cuorams | C % egh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.07
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.07
7 -1.50 2.83 0.04 0.03 0.14 0.10
10 -1.00 2.00 0.18 0.13 0.32 0.23
14 -0.50 1.41 0.60 0.45 0.92 0.68
18 0.00 1.00 1.23 0.92 2.15 1.60
25 0.50 0.71 2.79 2.09 4.94 3.69
35 1.00 0.50 8.57 6.42 13.51 10.11
45 1.50 0.35 25.22 18.89 38.73 29.00
60 2.00 0.25 49.50 37.08 88.23 66.08
80 2.50 0.18 28.97 21.70 117.20 87.78
120 3.00 0.13 7.22 5.41 124 .42 93.19
170 3.50 0.09 2.15 1.61 126.57 94.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.74 0.55 127.31 95.35
230 4.00 0.06 0.39 0.29 127.70 95.64
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.59 2.41 2.21 1.78 1.39 1.16 0.60
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.72 0.30 0.67 -0.6 5.91




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-13 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
936,296.22 1,107,569.2 Florida State Plane East -36.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.92 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
128.65 127.63 0.01 0.09 #230-0.89] 2.00 81.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.23 0.18 0.23 0.18
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.18
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.17 0.13 0.40 0.31
-2.25 4.76 0.16 0.12 0.56 0.43
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.13 0.73 0.56
7 -1.50 2.83 0.54 0.42 1.27 0.98
10 -1.00 2.00 1.39 1.08 2.66 2.06
14 -0.50 1.41 422 3.28 6.88 5.34
18 0.00 1.00 7.91 6.15 14.79 11.49
25 0.50 0.71 14.83 11.53 29.62 23.02
35 1.00 0.50 25.29 19.66 54.91 42.68
45 1.50 0.35 32.88 25.56 87.79 68.24
60 2.00 0.25 25.85 20.09 113.64 88.33
80 2.50 0.18 11.03 8.57 124.67 96.90
120 3.00 0.13 2.28 1.77 126.95 98.67
170 3.50 0.09 0.41 0.32 127.36 98.99
200 3.75 0.07 0.11 0.09 127.47 99.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 127.51 99.11
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.39 1.89 1.67 1.14 0.55 0.20 -0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.04 0.49 0.89 -0.83 5.02




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-13 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
936,296.22 1,107,569.2 Florida State Plane East -39.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 133 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
143.33 141.63 0.02 0.05 #230-1.25] 2.00 75.20
Seve Numver| S S | SeveSie | Grams | e Wegnt | Cum Grams | C % Meigh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.08
10 -1.00 2.00 0.44 0.31 0.55 0.39
14 -0.50 1.41 1.13 0.79 1.68 1.18
18 0.00 1.00 242 1.69 4.10 2.87
25 0.50 0.71 5.42 3.78 9.52 6.65
35 1.00 0.50 12.92 9.01 22.44 15.66
45 1.50 0.35 28.14 19.63 50.58 35.29
60 2.00 0.25 46.79 32.64 97.37 67.93
80 2.50 0.18 35.12 24.50 132.49 92.43
120 3.00 0.13 7.69 5.37 140.18 97.80
170 3.50 0.09 1.00 0.70 141.18 98.50
200 3.75 0.07 0.25 0.17 141.43 98.67
230 4.00 0.06 0.11 0.08 141.54 98.75
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.74 2.33 214 1.73 1.24 1.01 0.28
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.63 0.32 0.71 -0.85 4.61




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-13 #3

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
936,296.22 1,107,569.2 Florida State Plane East -40.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet. 2.5v-5/2 Comments:
Dry - 2.5Y-6/2
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 138 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
134.55 132.82 0.02 0.00 #230-1.28] 2.00 78.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 410 3.05 4.10 3.05
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 4.10 3.05
11/16" -3.50 11.31 212 1.58 6.22 4.63
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.09 0.81 7.31 5.44
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.47 0.35 7.78 5.79
-2.25 4.76 0.07 0.05 7.85 5.84
-2.00 4.00 0.67 0.50 8.52 6.34
7 -1.50 2.83 0.66 0.49 9.18 6.83
10 -1.00 2.00 1.11 0.82 10.29 7.65
14 -0.50 1.41 2.22 1.65 12.51 9.30
18 0.00 1.00 3.50 2.60 16.01 11.90
25 0.50 0.71 6.36 4.73 22.37 16.63
35 1.00 0.50 14.31 10.64 36.68 27.27
45 1.50 0.35 26.59 19.76 63.27 47.03
60 2.00 0.25 39.27 29.19 102.54 76.22
80 2.50 0.18 22.72 16.89 125.26 93.11
120 3.00 0.13 6.26 4.65 131.52 97.76
170 3.50 0.09 0.91 0.68 132.43 98.44
200 3.75 0.07 0.24 0.18 132.67 98.62
230 4.00 0.06 0.13 0.10 132.80 98.72
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.70 2.23 1.98 1.55 0.89 0.43 -3.27
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.13 0.46 1.19 -1.65 7.74




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-13 #4

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206
Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
936,296.22 1,107,569.2 Florida State Plane East -42.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.82 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
146.95 146.95 0.72 0.05 #230-0.54] 2.00 81.00
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 4.03 2.74 4.03 2.74
5/16" -3.00 8.00 10.94 7.44 14.97 10.18
3.5 -2.50 5.66 6.40 4.36 21.37 14.54
-2.25 4.76 1.97 1.34 23.34 15.88
-2.00 4.00 3.10 2.11 26.44 17.99
7 -1.50 2.83 4.71 3.21 31.15 21.20
10 -1.00 2.00 5.35 3.64 36.50 24.84
14 -0.50 1.41 4.77 3.25 41.27 28.09
18 0.00 1.00 4.30 2.93 45.57 31.02
25 0.50 0.71 5.62 3.82 51.19 34.84
35 1.00 0.50 10.92 7.43 62.11 42.27
45 1.50 0.35 17.39 11.83 79.50 54.10
60 2.00 0.25 32.34 22.01 111.84 76.11
80 2.50 0.18 24.16 16.44 136.00 92.55
120 3.00 0.13 7.48 5.09 143.48 97.64
170 3.50 0.09 1.74 1.18 145.22 98.82
200 3.75 0.07 0.53 0.36 145.75 99.18
230 4.00 0.06 0.41 0.28 146.16 99.46
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.74 2.24 1.97 1.33 -0.98 -2.24 -3.35
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.5 0.71 1.99 -0.82 2.34




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-13 #5

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
936,296.22 1,107,569.2 Florida State Plane East -46.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 1.02 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
119.54 119.54 0.83 0.00 #230-0.70] 2.00 79.80
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.84 0.70 0.84 0.70
-2.25 4.76 0.18 0.15 1.02 0.85
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.03 1.06 0.88
7 -1.50 2.83 0.22 0.18 1.28 1.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 0.25 1.58 1.31
14 -0.50 1.41 1.37 1.15 2.95 2.46
18 0.00 1.00 3.11 2.60 6.06 5.06
25 0.50 0.71 5.96 4.99 12.02 10.05
35 1.00 0.50 11.31 9.46 23.33 19.51
45 1.50 0.35 22.79 19.06 46.12 38.57
60 2.00 0.25 35.11 29.37 81.23 67.94
80 2.50 0.18 26.73 22.36 107.96 90.30
120 3.00 0.13 7.38 6.17 115.34 96.47
170 3.50 0.09 2.23 1.87 117.57 98.34
200 3.75 0.07 0.76 0.64 118.33 98.98
230 4.00 0.06 0.38 0.32 118.71 99.30
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.88 2.36 2.16 1.69 1.14 0.81 -0.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.57 0.34 0.9 -1.25 6.91




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-14 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E

Melbourne, Florida 32934

Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,576.55 1,108,559.37 Florida State Plane East -35.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.98 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
104.98 104.01 0.01 0.00 #230-0.94] 1.90 75.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.11
-2.25 4.76 0.11 0.10 0.23 0.21
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.09 0.32 0.30
7 -1.50 2.83 0.34 0.32 0.66 0.62
10 -1.00 2.00 0.42 0.40 1.08 1.02
14 -0.50 1.41 1.35 1.29 2.43 2.31
18 0.00 1.00 2.45 2.33 4.88 4.64
25 0.50 0.71 5.59 5.32 10.47 9.96
35 1.00 0.50 14.05 13.38 24.52 23.34
45 1.50 0.35 29.16 27.78 53.68 51.12
60 2.00 0.25 35.52 33.84 89.20 84.96
80 2.50 0.18 12.15 11.57 101.35 96.53
120 3.00 0.13 2.16 2.06 103.51 98.59
170 3.50 0.09 0.39 0.37 103.90 98.96
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.06 103.96 99.02
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.04 104.00 99.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
243 1.99 1.85 1.48 1.03 0.73 0.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.36 0.39 0.74 -1.18 6.43




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-14 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,576.55 1,108,559.37 Florida State Plane East -38.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e "
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 101 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
110.81 109.79 0.00 0.03 #230-0.96] 1.50 77.30
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.33 0.30 0.33 0.30
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.19 0.17 0.52 0.47
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.47
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.17 0.71 0.64
7 -1.50 2.83 0.32 0.29 1.03 0.93
10 -1.00 2.00 0.88 0.79 1.91 1.72
14 -0.50 1.41 1.65 1.49 3.56 3.21
18 0.00 1.00 3.69 3.33 7.25 6.54
25 0.50 0.71 7.99 7.21 15.24 13.75
35 1.00 0.50 19.07 17.21 34.31 30.96
45 1.50 0.35 31.91 28.80 66.22 59.76
60 2.00 0.25 32.04 28.91 98.26 88.67
80 2.50 0.18 8.60 7.76 106.86 96.43
120 3.00 0.13 2.32 2.09 109.18 98.52
170 3.50 0.09 0.43 0.39 109.61 98.91
200 3.75 0.07 0.09 0.08 109.70 98.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.05 109.76 99.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.41 1.92 1.76 1.33 0.83 0.57 -0.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.22 0.43 0.81 -1.29 7.33




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-14 #3

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: MO Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,576.55 1,108,559.37 Florida State Plane East -43.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW "By 25771
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 263 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
116.47 113.69 0.04 0.00 #230-2.42] 1.90 89.40
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 8.42 7.23 8.42 7.23
5/16" -3.00 8.00 9.28 7.97 17.70 15.20
3.5 -2.50 5.66 9.56 8.21 27.26 23.41
-2.25 4.76 2.39 2.05 29.65 25.46
-2.00 4.00 3.36 2.88 33.01 28.34
7 -1.50 2.83 7.43 6.38 40.44 34.72
10 -1.00 2.00 6.60 5.67 47.04 40.39
14 -0.50 1.41 8.01 6.88 55.05 47.27
18 0.00 1.00 9.38 8.05 64.43 55.32
25 0.50 0.71 10.47 8.99 74.90 64.31
35 1.00 0.50 11.81 10.14 86.71 74.45
45 1.50 0.35 9.76 8.38 96.47 82.83
60 2.00 0.25 8.58 7.37 105.05 90.20
80 2.50 0.18 4.55 3.91 109.60 94.11
120 3.00 0.13 2.47 212 112.07 96.23
170 3.50 0.09 1.03 0.88 113.10 97.11
200 3.75 0.07 0.30 0.26 113.40 97.37
230 4.00 0.06 0.25 0.21 113.65 97.58
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.71 1.58 1.03 -0.33 -2.31 -2.95 -3.73
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.61 1.53 1.93 -0.06 1.91




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-14 #4

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,576.55 1,108,559.37 Florida State Plane East -46.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
s R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 119 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
107.68 107.68 0.79 0.12 #230-0.86] 2.00 81.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.23
7 -1.50 2.83 0.38 0.35 0.62 0.58
10 -1.00 2.00 0.89 0.83 1.51 1.41
14 -0.50 1.41 2.06 1.91 3.57 3.32
18 0.00 1.00 4.86 4.51 8.43 7.83
25 0.50 0.71 11.09 10.30 19.52 18.13
35 1.00 0.50 20.29 18.84 39.81 36.97
45 1.50 0.35 23.85 22.15 63.66 59.12
60 2.00 0.25 21.90 20.34 85.56 79.46
80 2.50 0.18 11.60 10.77 97.16 90.23
120 3.00 0.13 6.43 5.97 103.59 96.20
170 3.50 0.09 2.28 212 105.87 98.32
200 3.75 0.07 0.53 0.49 106.40 98.81
230 4.00 0.06 0.36 0.33 106.76 99.14
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.90 2.21 1.89 1.29 0.68 0.40 -0.31
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.27 0.41 0.93 -0.21 3.54




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-14 #5

Analysis Date: 02-20-09

Analyzed By: MO

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,576.55 1,108,559.37 Florida State Plane East -48.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM "Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 6.85 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
130.77 122.90 0.39 0.00 #230-6.33] 2.10 80.60
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.10
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.10
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.26 0.20 0.39 0.30
-2.25 4.76 0.18 0.14 0.57 0.44
-2.00 4.00 0.25 0.19 0.82 0.63
7 -1.50 2.83 0.66 0.50 1.48 1.13
10 -1.00 2.00 1.39 1.06 2.87 2.19
14 -0.50 1.41 3.36 2.57 6.23 4.76
18 0.00 1.00 5.44 4.16 11.67 8.92
25 0.50 0.71 9.33 7.13 21.00 16.05
35 1.00 0.50 15.93 12.18 36.93 28.23
45 1.50 0.35 20.61 15.76 57.54 43.99
60 2.00 0.25 21.41 16.37 78.95 60.36
80 2.50 0.18 19.87 15.19 98.82 75.55
120 3.00 0.13 15.26 11.67 114.08 87.22
170 3.50 0.09 6.47 4.95 120.55 92.17
200 3.75 0.07 1.28 0.98 121.83 93.15
230 4.00 0.06 0.68 0.52 122.51 93.67
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 248 1.68 0.87 0.50 -0.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.5 0.35 1.13 -0.62 3.71




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-15 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,980.81 1,109,567.55 Florida State Plane East -37.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 151 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
148.89 146.90 0.11 0.00 #230-1.42] 2.30 77.20
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.87 0.58 0.87 0.58
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.87 0.58
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.92 0.62 1.79 1.20
-2.25 4.76 0.45 0.30 2.24 1.50
-2.00 4.00 0.90 0.60 3.14 2.10
7 -1.50 2.83 1.89 1.27 5.03 3.37
10 -1.00 2.00 3.21 2.16 8.24 5.53
14 -0.50 1.41 5.34 3.59 13.58 9.12
18 0.00 1.00 6.06 4.07 19.64 13.19
25 0.50 0.71 7.97 5.35 27.61 18.54
35 1.00 0.50 12.35 8.29 39.96 26.83
45 1.50 0.35 21.85 14.68 61.81 41.51
60 2.00 0.25 41.03 27.56 102.84 69.07
80 2.50 0.18 33.90 22.77 136.74 91.84
120 3.00 0.13 8.37 5.62 145.11 97.46
170 3.50 0.09 1.24 0.83 146.35 98.29
200 3.75 0.07 0.30 0.20 146.65 98.49
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 0.09 146.79 98.58
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.78 2.33 2.13 1.65 0.89 0.26 -1.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.32 0.40 1.18 -1.47 5.5




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-15#2

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,980.81 1,109,567.55 Florida State Plane East -41.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW "By 25771
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 216 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
148.24 145.77 0.03 0.31 #230-2.00] 2.00 76.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 3.04 2.05 3.04 2.05
5/16" -3.00 8.00 13.24 8.93 16.28 10.98
3.5 -2.50 5.66 17.91 12.08 34.19 23.06
-2.25 4.76 6.72 4.53 40.91 27.59
-2.00 4.00 7.24 4.88 48.15 32.47
7 -1.50 2.83 13.58 9.16 61.73 41.63
10 -1.00 2.00 11.13 7.51 72.86 49.14
14 -0.50 1.41 11.83 7.98 84.69 57.12
18 0.00 1.00 10.45 7.05 95.14 64.17
25 0.50 0.71 8.88 5.99 104.02 70.16
35 1.00 0.50 7.38 4.98 111.40 75.14
45 1.50 0.35 5.66 3.82 117.06 78.96
60 2.00 0.25 9.09 6.13 126.15 85.09
80 2.50 0.18 11.86 8.00 138.01 93.09
120 3.00 0.13 5.62 3.79 143.63 96.88
170 3.50 0.09 1.10 0.74 144.73 97.62
200 3.75 0.07 0.32 0.22 145.05 97.84
230 4.00 0.06 0.23 0.16 145.28 98.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.75 1.91 0.99 -0.95 -2.39 -2.79 -3.33
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.73 1.66 1.93 0.36 1.94




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-15#3

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,980.81 1,109,567.55 Florida State Plane East -43.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 0.89 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.39 117.39 0.71 0.05 #230-0.66] 1.80 90.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.34 0.29 0.41 0.35
14 -0.50 1.41 1.75 1.49 2.16 1.84
18 0.00 1.00 3.55 3.02 5.71 4.86
25 0.50 0.71 6.37 5.43 12.08 10.29
35 1.00 0.50 14.42 12.28 26.50 22.57
45 1.50 0.35 25.05 21.34 51.55 43.91
60 2.00 0.25 27.74 23.63 79.29 67.54
80 2.50 0.18 23.13 19.70 102.42 87.24
120 3.00 0.13 10.93 9.31 113.35 96.55
170 3.50 0.09 2,53 2.16 115.88 98.71
200 3.75 0.07 0.47 0.40 116.35 99.11
230 4.00 0.06 0.27 0.23 116.62 99.34
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.92 242 2.19 1.63 1.06 0.73 0.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.57 0.34 0.86 -0.42 3.32




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-15#4

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,980.81 1,109,567.55 Florida State Plane East -47.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 292 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
135.39 135.39 2.85 0.16 #230-2.27] 2.20 73.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.57 1.16 1.57 1.16
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 1.57 1.16
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 1.57 1.16
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 1.57 1.16
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 1.57 1.16
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.05 1.64 1.21
10 -1.00 2.00 0.22 0.16 1.86 1.37
14 -0.50 1.41 0.80 0.59 2.66 1.96
18 0.00 1.00 1.52 1.12 418 3.08
25 0.50 0.71 2.73 2.02 6.91 5.10
35 1.00 0.50 5.36 3.96 12.27 9.06
45 1.50 0.35 12.49 9.23 24.76 18.29
60 2.00 0.25 25.51 18.84 50.27 37.13
80 2.50 0.18 38.10 28.14 88.37 65.27
120 3.00 0.13 31.72 23.43 120.09 88.70
170 3.50 0.09 9.33 6.89 129.42 95.59
200 3.75 0.07 2.02 1.49 131.44 97.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.88 0.65 132.32 97.73
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.46 2.90 2.71 2.23 1.68 1.38 0.48
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.05 0.24 1.02 -2.5 14.15




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-16 #1

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,036.75 1,111,597.55 Florida State Plane East -36.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
e R
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 117 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
139.80 138.44 0.04 0.16 #230-1.15] 2.00 77.30
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.11
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.11
-2.00 4.00 0.02 0.01 0.17 0.12
7 -1.50 2.83 0.33 0.24 0.50 0.36
10 -1.00 2.00 0.72 0.52 1.22 0.88
14 -0.50 1.41 1.90 1.36 3.12 2.24
18 0.00 1.00 4.23 3.03 7.35 5.27
25 0.50 0.71 9.38 6.71 16.73 11.98
35 1.00 0.50 21.36 15.28 38.09 27.26
45 1.50 0.35 37.24 26.64 75.33 53.90
60 2.00 0.25 43.94 31.43 119.27 85.33
80 2.50 0.18 15.33 10.97 134.60 96.30
120 3.00 0.13 3.15 2.25 137.75 98.55
170 3.50 0.09 0.31 0.22 138.06 98.77
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.06 138.14 98.83
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.02 138.17 98.85
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.44 1.98 1.84 1.43 0.93 0.63 -0.04
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.32 0.40 0.74 -0.91 5.02




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-16 #2

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,036.75 1,111,597.55 Florida State Plane East -38.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 168 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
117.89 116.09 0.05 0.00 #230-1.58] 2.00 79.70
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.83 0.70 0.83 0.70
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.70
-2.00 4.00 0.35 0.30 1.18 1.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.72 0.61 1.90 1.61
10 -1.00 2.00 1.01 0.86 2.91 2.47
14 -0.50 1.41 3.48 2.95 6.39 5.42
18 0.00 1.00 6.11 5.18 12.50 10.60
25 0.50 0.71 10.83 9.19 23.33 19.79
35 1.00 0.50 18.34 15.56 41.67 35.35
45 1.50 0.35 26.60 22.56 68.27 57.91
60 2.00 0.25 28.21 23.93 96.48 81.84
80 2.50 0.18 15.35 13.02 111.83 94.86
120 3.00 0.13 3.02 2.56 114.85 97.42
170 3.50 0.09 0.83 0.70 115.68 98.12
200 3.75 0.07 0.24 0.20 115.92 98.32
230 4.00 0.06 0.12 0.10 116.04 98.42
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.53 2.08 1.86 1.32 0.67 0.29 -0.57
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.17 0.44 0.96 -0.95 4.85




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-16 #3

Analysis Date: 07-14-09

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Analyzed By: LA Fax
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,036.75 1,111,597.55 Florida State Plane East -40.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 2.5v-012
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 160 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
126.60 124.84 0.03 0.10 #230-1.53] 2.00 82.90
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.36 0.28 0.36 0.28
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.06 0.43 0.34
-2.25 4.76 0.10 0.08 0.53 0.42
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.15 0.72 0.57
7 -1.50 2.83 0.81 0.64 1.53 1.21
10 -1.00 2.00 2.61 2.06 414 3.27
14 -0.50 1.41 5.07 4.00 9.21 7.27
18 0.00 1.00 9.05 7.15 18.26 14.42
25 0.50 0.71 14.41 11.38 32.67 25.80
35 1.00 0.50 22.96 18.14 55.63 43.94
45 1.50 0.35 26.66 21.06 82.29 65.00
60 2.00 0.25 26.79 21.16 109.08 86.16
80 2.50 0.18 11.88 9.38 120.96 95.54
120 3.00 0.13 2.94 2.32 123.90 97.86
170 3.50 0.09 0.55 0.43 124.45 98.29
200 3.75 0.07 0.14 0.11 124.59 98.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.09 0.07 124.68 98.47
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
247 1.95 1.74 1.14 0.46 0.07 -0.78
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.01 0.50 0.97 -0.7 3.99




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-16 #4

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

¥/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,036.75 1,111,597.55 Florida State Plane East -43.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW "By 25771
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 4.66 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
169.69 162.78 0.12 0.20 #230-4.34] 2.10 91.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 3.22 1.90 3.22 1.90
5/16" -3.00 8.00 13.14 7.74 16.36 9.64
3.5 -2.50 5.66 17.94 10.57 34.30 20.21
-2.25 4.76 5.12 3.02 39.42 23.23
-2.00 4.00 8.08 4.76 47.50 27.99
7 -1.50 2.83 13.64 8.04 61.14 36.03
10 -1.00 2.00 13.96 8.23 75.10 44.26
14 -0.50 1.41 15.73 9.27 90.83 53.53
18 0.00 1.00 14.34 8.45 105.17 61.98
25 0.50 0.71 13.66 8.05 118.83 70.03
35 1.00 0.50 12.83 7.56 131.66 77.59
45 1.50 0.35 10.01 5.90 141.67 83.49
60 2.00 0.25 7.89 4.65 149.56 88.14
80 2.50 0.18 5.40 3.18 154.96 91.32
120 3.00 0.13 4.05 2.39 159.01 93.71
170 3.50 0.09 2.06 1.21 161.07 94.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.71 0.42 161.78 95.34
230 4.00 0.06 0.54 0.32 162.32 95.66
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.55 1.55 0.83 -0.69 -2.16 -2.70 -3.30
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.72 1.65 1.79 0.3 2.23




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: South SLC Offshore Sand Search

Sample Name: SLS-16 #5

Analysis Date: 01-12-09

Analyzed By: LA

) COASTAL TECH

g/ Coastal Geology & Sediments Laboratory

715 North Drive Suite E
Melbourne, Florida 32934
Phone 321-751-1135 x 206

Fax

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT SLC RECON CORES WET SIEVED.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 09/08/09

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
929,036.75 1,111,597.55 Florida State Plane East -48.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
swW Dry - 10VR.6/
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #i&e(s) bAa)_ 273 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
114.32 114.32 2.05 0.14 #230-1.94] 1.90 80.10
Sieve Number| SIS IEE | (T Sore) | Retamed | Rotaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
7 -1.50 2.83 0.27 0.24 0.31 0.27
10 -1.00 2.00 0.44 0.38 0.75 0.65
14 -0.50 1.41 1.13 0.99 1.88 1.64
18 0.00 1.00 2.44 213 4.32 3.77
25 0.50 0.71 6.16 5.39 10.48 9.16
35 1.00 0.50 12.60 11.02 23.08 20.18
45 1.50 0.35 17.39 15.21 40.47 35.39
60 2.00 0.25 19.67 17.21 60.14 52.60
80 2.50 0.18 23.12 20.22 83.26 72.82
120 3.00 0.13 18.70 16.36 101.96 89.18
170 3.50 0.09 7.28 6.37 109.24 95.55
200 3.75 0.07 1.97 1.72 111.21 97.27
230 4.00 0.06 0.90 0.79 112.11 98.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.46 2.84 2.57 1.92 1.16 0.81 0.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.8 0.29 0.98 -0.46 3.15




Appendix 2f

American Vibracore Services 2008 Vibracoring Report



COASTAL TECH

COASTAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Offshore Geotechnical Investigation
Offshore Sand Search
St Lucie, Florida

Presented to Goastal Technology Gorporation
BY
American Vibracore Services, Inc.

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
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Purpaose:

Duate of Work:

Batnm:

{lovizonts! Control;

Yertdical Control:

Survey
NMethodology:

Ameriean Vibracore
Pierce & Si. Lucie Shoal
survey Repord
Becembar 6, 2008

Fastabiish clevations on the occan Tloor of 16 Jocations from 3 1o 7 miley
offshore of St Lucie County where sediment core samples were obtained on
December 4, 2008.

The bathymelnie elevation data for the 16 core horing localions was obtained on
[3ecember 6, 2008,

Horizontal: NAD 83 (Teet)
Yertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

The offshore positioning, relied on Real<time Differential GPS atitizing
differential corveetions from e Canaveral Conlinuously Operating Reference
Station (C.ORS.)

A Coastal Instruments submersible tide gange was installed near the middle of
the Vibracore project area and was leveled in from FDEP concrele monimment
“O04-77-A067, Elevation 3.58°, NAVIDER

sinee some of the Vibracore locations were 7 miles ofTshore and over the
horizon for our RTI/GPS radio link, we utilized Real-Time Differential GPS,
together with Hypack Mavigation Sefiware, an Odom CVM Digital
Echosounder, TSS Motion Compensator, and Submersible Tide Gauge 10 collect
the position aud-elevation data.

The fathometer was calibrated at the begioning and end of the survey day using
a “bar check™ lo compensate for variations of the speed of sound in water
togethor with the calibration of the vessel for squat, settdlement, and drafl.

All gauge mstallations, leveling and bathymetrie surveys conformed 1o the
Florida Minimum Technical Standards and USCOE Class 2 bathymetric survey
standards.

Please find attached & tabulation of the 16 Vibracore sile coordinates und a comparison of hotiom
clevations from the August, 2007 survey and the most recent December 6, 2008 survey. Please note
that all of the clevations ave within the allowable accuracy lolerance {or a USCOR Class 2 survey.




7 LOCATION AND SOUNDIMNG. TXT
ST.LUCTE VIBRACORD LOCATION
NAaD- 83, NavD-88

CORE EASTING NORTHING BOTTOM BOTTOM
i FLEY RNAY
OR-OR-0Y  12-06-08
P5-1A 913518.38 10990655.79 ~26. =25,
PS-2A GLH01.56  1100606.78 ~-73. -73,
P5-3A 913570.06 1103594.69 ~26, - 26,
PS~-AA QL2707.73 1105643.32 ~28, -28.
FS-5A 912381.37 11070634.78 -35. ~3d,

$-Gn 932194.10 1078461.91 -25. -25.
SL&-7A  932507.91 1082457 .18 -14, -20.
51LS-8Ba 932104,69 10%4&&1.91 -28. -27.
51.8-094 0 932026.26 1086422.790 -35. -3,

w27,
-30,

sLs-10A  935021.12  1101579.87 ~27.
SLs-11a 8935799.27 1103554 .41 -20,

SLS-12A  935898,87  1105578.95 -29, -28,
SLS-13A  936286.22 110756920 -34. -35.

i |

-34.
-36.
35

SLS-1d4a 929576.5%  1108559.37 -34,
SLS-154a  929980.8L  1L1Q9S67.97 -36.
515164 929036.75 1111597.55 =35,

WA S WISV G W 0 ke (0 e N
(FS RS R oV w0 Yoy Y awd s BN B Fa ) FRC R Vo]

Page 1




Certtication:

This buthymelrice survey meets or execeds the Florids Minimum Technical
Standards Tor bathymetric sinveys and the USCOT specifications for a Class 2
hathymetric survey,

~. e

T

Johfle-NMargan, 1 P15 WA
. . £ s
Worgan & Liklund, Ine, 82

1.13 4298 i /'{. / /«:-:5}



Project

Date 12/04/2008
Coordinate System

ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

Water Depth -25.9
Start Time 10:37:26

State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

913519.38
1099655.79

FI East
Comments

End Time 10:44:52
Total Time 00:07:25

X
Y

Zone

S ERYIGCEBS

Core Identifier PS-1

Penetration 20' 1"

Recovery 17'6"

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

(o]
1

10-

11-

Depth {ft)

12-
13-
14-
15-
16-
17-
18-
19-
20-

0:00
1_/00-02
il /00-01
N oo

00:04
00:04
00:05
00:07
__00:22
00:21
00:36
00:33
_00:31
00:28
. _00:37
00:38

-00:30
00:31
00:28

Plot

.0:54
00:25

21-——
00:00

04:00 06:00

Time (min:sec)

T [
08:00 10:00 12:00




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -23.1

Coordinate System Start Time (08:53:13
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) .

End Time (08:58:14
913501.56 X kel i
1101606.78 Y otal Time 00:05:00
Fl East Zone
Comments

5 ERWICES

Core Identifier PS-2

Penetration 20' 2"

Recovery 18'9"

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

0:00
1_/0

00:00
00:06
00:04
00:05
0:07
00:08
00:21
00:15
. _00:24
00:22
00:25

Depth (ft)

00:20
00:19
00:25
_00:15
00:16
0:17f

O:17
__00:22

Plot [N\

21_ [} 1 1 1 1 | T T 1 T T ] T T ] [ [ | 1 1 T
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00

Time (min:sec)

08:00 10:00 12:00




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH
AMERICAN VIBRACORE
5 E RwilocE &
Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -26.6 Core Identifier PS-3
Coordinate System Start Time (08:18:52
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) . .
End Time 08:23:03 Penetration 20' 1"
913570.06 X -
1103594.69 Y Total Time 00:04:11 Recovery 18'6
FI East Zone
Comments
Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)
0 0:00 NN
1_/0. Plot
0:00
2_/0
00:00
3_
00:03
4_ 3 E—
00:04
5_
00:08
6— .
00:08
7_. i
00:09
8_
00:10
- O- .
3+ 00:09
et 10~
f. 00:09
B 11-
o 00:10
Q 1>2- -
00:15
13-
00:17
14-
00:26
15= e
00:22
16-
00:19
17- b o
00:11
18-
00:16
19-
00:40
20- -
21_| T T ] T T | 1 1 1 [l [] | 1 [ 1 ] I T 1 I | [] [} T T 1 | 1 1 ] 1 i |
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00

Time (min:sec)




Project

Date 12/04/2008

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

912707.73
1105643.32

Fl East
Comments

ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

Water Depth
Start Time

End Time
X

Y Total Time

-28.1

07:52:02
07:58:09
00:06:06

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

EERWYICES

Core Identifier PS-4

Penetration 20'4"

Recovery 17'6"

Zone

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

Depth (ft)

00:00

01:01
00:19
00:01
70:03
00:07
0:07
00:13
00:15
00:19
00:22
-00:13
__00:26
00:26
00:26
~ obis
00:20
00:28
7”0:717
00:15

Plot

04:00 06:00 08:00

Time (min:sec)




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth
Coordinate System Start Time
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) End Time
912381.37 X .
1107634.78 Y Total Time
FI East Zone
Comments

-34.7

07:00:08
07:01:15
00:01:07

A
AMERICAN VIBRACORE

EERYICES

Core Identifier PS-5

Penetration 3' 7"

Recovery 20 FT

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

Penetrometer cable wrapped around winch cable and broke. Loss of penetrometer data after 3'.

Depth (ft)

Plot

NN

00:00 02:00 04:00

Time (min:sec)

T
06:00

08:00




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH i
AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S E R WilCES
Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -25.8 Core Identifier SLS-6
Coordinate System Start Time 11:41:35
State Plane Coordinat SPC
d NALES & ) End Time 11:47:03 Penetration 20' Q"
932194.10 X s
1078461.91 Y Total Time 00:05:28 Recovery 20 FT
Fl East Zone
Comments
Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)
0" 0:00 NN
1—/0 " PIOt
0:00 j
2_/0
00:11
3_.. .
00:08
4_ ”
00:11
5_
00:07
6- ﬁ
00:13
7_ N
00:15
8_
00:23
- 9-
o 00:10
g’ 10_
5 00:14
e 11-
=7 00:10
| 1 0=
00:09
13-
00:11
14-
00:12
15— e
00:24
16— :
00:21
17-
00:25
18- Z
00:38
19- -
20|
21_ 1 ] T 1 1 | [] [] [} T ] ! [] T 1 T ) i 1 [] [] 1 [} | [] ] ) [] T | T [] 1 1 T ]
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00

Time (min:sec)




A

Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH
AMERICAMN VIBRACORE
EERWIGCES
Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -20.0 Core Identifier SLS-7
Coordinate System Start Time 12:04:01
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) . .
End Time 12:11:03 Penetration 18' 7"
932507.91 X - ‘
1082457.18 Y Total Time 00:07:01 Recovery 18' 10
Fl East Zone
Comments
Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)
O_
- 0:00 Plot |/ NN\
1~ .
00:00 |
- .
00:10
3- g ;
00:02
4~ . .
00:03
5 .
00:05
6- |
00:13
7- ;
00:13
8- .
00:11
- 9-
3= 00:21
- 10—
E 00:19
2 11-
@ 00:18
00:21
13-
00:22
14-
00:16
00:20
16-
01:14
17- e
01:40
18- -
19-
20-
21_lllll|lllll|illl[|t . SR HaEy SEll EHEE SLay SERF (R Thc RN GRS St O
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00

Time (min:sec)




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

RICAN VIBRACORE
E R Y I o E &

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -27.6 Core Identifier SLS-8
Coordinate System Start Time 12:27:39
State Plane Coordinates (SPC

( ) End Time 12:34:09 Penetration 18' 11"

932104.69 X Total Ti .
1084441.91 Y otal Time 00:06:30 Recovery 17'9
Fl East Zone
Comments

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

1_/0:00.
00:10
00:04

00:07

00:14

00:20
__00:11
0:13
00:22
00:25

Depth (ft)

00:28
00:31
00:26
00:24
__00:17
00:29
01:11

Plot |\

00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00

Time (min:sec)




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH A’ﬁ
AMERICAH ‘JIBRACO‘RE

E R ¥

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -35.4 Core Identifier SLS-9

Coordinate System Start Time 12:54:58
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

932026.26 X
1086422.79 Y

Fl East Zone
Comments

End Time 13:05:11 Penetration 19' 2"
Total Time 00:10:12 Recovery 18' 4"

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

__00:00 | | | Plot [N\
00:07

00:08
O:OS
o:ciz
00:08
00: 12
_00:20
00:39
0:21.
00:27

Depth (ft)

_00:31
| 00:45
00:36
00:52
01:49
0 40
00:39
' 01:20

00: DO 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00
Time (min:sec)



Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH
AMERICAN VIBRACORE
EERWYICES
Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -27.2 Core Identifier SLS-10
Coordinate System Start Time 13:50:35
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) . .
End Time 14:00:23 Penetration 17' 7"
935921.12 X i
1101579.87 Y Total Time 00:09:48 Recovery 16FT
Fl East Zone
Comments
Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)
0_
00:04 Plot [N\
1_.
00:00
2_
00:01
3_..
00:12
4_ =
00:07
5_
00:04
6_
00:08
7_ RS = T
00:10
8_
00:10
= O- —f—
o 01:15
S 10_
_..x:_‘ 00:56
2 11—
-1} 00:44
D 12_
00:50
13-
01:08
14- !
00:52
15- : _
00:54
16- ; i
01:21
17-
18-
19-
20-
21_ 1 1 ] ] 1 | [] [] ] [] [] | [] ] T T [] | [ 1 1 1 ] | ) ] 1 1 ] | 1 ) T [] I
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00

Time (min:sec)




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH ‘ '6
AMERICAN VIBRACORE

S ERWVILCES

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -29.0 Core Identifier S5LS-11

Coordinate System Start Time 14:18:05
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

935799.27 X
1103554.41 Y

Fl East Zone
Comments

End Time 14:28:15 Penetration 17' 8"
Total Time 00:10:10 Recovery 17' 5"

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

. _—00:00 _ Plot [N\
| 00:00
2_

00:08

00:03
00:05

00:14

00:26
00:20
00:31
00:25
00:24
00:24

Depth (ft)

00:44

] T T T T T | T T T T T | T T T T

00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00
Time (min:sec)



Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

AU

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -28.0

Coordinate System Start Time 14:43:24
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) ]

End Time 14:52:59
935898.87 X PR

t . .
1105578.95 Y xal Line: QOee 28
Fl East Zone
Comments

AMERICAN VIERACORE

SERWYIOQES

Core Identifier SLS-12

Penetration 17' 1"

Recovery 16'

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

0:00
1_/0

00:00
00:13
00:02
00:03
00:08
00:11
_00:25
00:22

(o]
|

00:19
10—
00:22

11-
00:47

Depth (ft)

12-
01:10

e 01:07
14-
1B
16-
17~
18-
19-
20-

Plot [N\

00:54
: 01:32
01:46

21—] [ T T T T I T T T T T | ¥ T T T T | ] T T

00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00

08:00 10:00 12:00

Time (min:sec)




Project

ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

ATS

Date 12/04/2008

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

936296.22 X
1107569.20 Y

Fl East Zone
Comments

Water Depth
Start Time

End Time

Total Time

-35.2

15:07:19
15:19:29
00:12:09

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

Core Identifier SLS-13

Penetration 18' 4"

Recovery 14' 10"

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

Note: Vibrator was stuck at first, then started. Actual start time is 2 min 10 sec.

11—

Depth {ft)

12-
13-
14-
L5~
16-
17-
18-
19-
20~

21- ] T T

00:00
00:01
00:12
00:02
00:03
00:08
00:13
00:12

00:36

00:15
00:58

01:03

00

;50

00:59
00:54
01:07
00:45

00:00 02:00

04:00

06:00

08:00

Time (min:sec)

LI I R N R Y I R R R R R B

10:00

12:00 13:00



Project

ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

Date 12/04/2008

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

929576.55 X
110559.37 Y

Fl East Zone
Comments

Water Depth

Start Time
End Time

Total Time

-34

.6

15:45:52
15:55:54

00:

10:01

: i -

AUS

Core Identifier SLS-14

Penetration 18' 10"

Recovery 16'

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

R Y i@k EHS

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

0:00
1_/0

0:09:
00:01

00:08

0:01

00:04

00:07

| “0:16

00:12
00:16
00:42
00:40

Depth {ft)

00:31

00:53

01:09

01:17

Plot |~ NN\

01:11

01:25

21_‘1|s|||;|||||||||
00:00 02:00 04:00

06

l 1 1 1

:00

08:00

Time (min:sec)




Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

SERYICES

Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -36.3 Core Identifier SLS-15
Coordinate System Start Time 16:09:20
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) . .

End Time 16:15:19 Penetration 18' 0"

929980.81 X et 3
1109567.97 Y otal Time 00:05:58 Recovery 16FT
Fl East Zone
Comments

Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)

O_ ¥
0:00
0:00
2_./0
0:01
& 0:08
4- /0 A
]
&
L=
N —
pro
(=1
= V]
-
19-
20-
21_ 1 [] 1 1 1 I ] T 1 [] [} I T 1 [] 1 ] I 1 [] ] [] 1 l T 1 T ] [] I ] [] [] [] T l
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12

Time (min:sec)

:00




A

Project ST LUCIE - COASTAL TECH
AMERICAN VIERACORE
S ERYIOES
Date 12/04/2008 Water Depth -35.3 Core Identifier SLS-16
Coordinate System Start Time 16:29:44
State Plane Coordinates (SPC
e v ( ) End Time 16:39:44 Penetration 17' 4"
929036.75 X S '
1111597.55 Y otal Time 00:09:59 Recovery 15
Fl East Zone
Comments
Horizontal: NAD 83 (feet)
Vertical: NAVD 88 (feet)
0_
__—00:00 Plot |\
1- :
00:09
2_
00:00
3_. E
00:05
00:13
5_
00:07
6— :
00:07
00:08
g— :
00:07
- O-
e 00:16
So? 10_
-|'=- 00:32
e 11- :
w 01:37
00:55
13-
00:30
14—
00:43
01:53
16—
02:08
17—
18-
19-
20—
21—' 1 ] 1 1 [} | 1 1 ] [] [] | [] 1 T [] | 1 [ 1 T T | [] 1 [] ] [] | 1 ] ] [] 1 |
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00

Time (min:sec)




Appendix 2g

CD-ROM Containing gINT files



Appendix 3a

FGS/MMS Vibracore Sample Sedimentology



Vibracore Sample Mean Std Dev Carbonate Fines
(mm) (phi) (Wt%) (Wt%)
0-2 0.43 0.63 88.4 1.1
2-4 0.58 0.94 925 1.1
4-6 0.42 0.61 88.6 11
6-8 0.37 0.61 86.0 25
VSLA-1 8-10 0.37 0.61 92.3 16
10-12 0.47 0.80 89.5 1.0
12-14 0.33 0.81 80.6 2.1
14-16 0.32 0.76 82.6 16
16-18.5 0.34 0.93 83.0 28
0-2 0.41 0.74 88.4 K
2-4 0.30 0.64 85.0 1.0
4-6 0.47 1.00 92.0 1.4
6-8 0.35 0.70 86.0 47
VSLA-2 8-10 0.30 0.72 88.0 9.1
10-12 0.42 1.20 91.0 6.9
12-14 0.28 0.95 86.0 6.9
14-15 0.36 0.95 88.0 6.4
0-2 0.41 0.73 87.0 1.3
2-4 0.35 0.70 86.0 1.0
46 0.44 0.79 90.5 18
6-8 0.39 0.70 90.0 16
8-10 0.38 0.98 91.0 1.3
VSLA-3 10-12 0.38 0.96 91.4 13
12-14 0.24 1.00 81.0 7.2
14-16 0.68 1.60 93.0 5.1
16-18 0.29 110 81.0 5.9
18-20 0.39 110 86.0 3.7
0-2 0.64 110 93.0 2.2
2-4 0.51 0.83 86.0 15
46 0.61 1.00 91.0 2.0
6-8 0.63 1.10 90.0 0.5
8-10 0.44 0.91 91.0 15
VSLA-4 10-12 0.50 110 91.0 1.9
12-14 0.23 0.84 84.0 42
14-16 0.22 0.97 93.0 9.1
16-18 0.20 1.20 81.0 17.2
18-19.5 0.47 1.40 96.0 44
0-2 0.55 0.87 91.0 0.7
2-4 0.59 1.00 91.0 15
46 0.54 0.93 90.0 2.0
6-8 0.70 1.00 93.0 11
VSLA-5 8-10 0.45 0.71 92.0 15
10-12 0.49 0.87 90.0 0.6
12-14 0.48 0.75 90.0 0.9
14-16 0.28 0.58 78.0 11
16-18.5 0.30 0.93 86.0 55

*Data extracted from A Geological Investigation of Sand Resources Along Florida’s Central-East
Coast (Hoenstine et al, 2002)




Vibracore Sample Mean Std Dev Carbonate Fines
(mm) (phi) (Wt%) (Wt%)
0-2 0.48 0.67 89.0 0.5
2-4 0.45 0.66 87.0 0.6
4-6 0.44 0.66 87.0 1.4
6-8 0.48 0.77 92.0 15
VSLA6 8-10 0.39 0.72 86.0 26
10-12 0.44 0.82 87.0 1.0
12-14 0.41 0.84 88.0 1.4
14-16 0.39 0.73 91.0 3.0
0-2 0.32 1.10 87.0 4.6
2-4 0.21 0.96 84.0 44
4-6 0.16 0.68 79.0 2.9
6-8 0.22 1.50 77.0 7.7
8-10 0.40 1.90 86.0 5.6
VSLA-7 10-12 0.34 1.20 85.0 2.4
12-14 0.39 1.90 77.0 74
14-16 0.18 1.60 61.0 14.0
16-18 0.17 1.60 59.0 19.2
18-19 1.40 2.00 89.0 10.0
0-2 0.56 1.20 91.0 0.7
2-4 0.64 110 95.0 13
4-6 0.58 1.30 92.0 1.9
VSLA-8 6-8 0.27 0.83 85.0 1.0
8-10 0.27 0.83 85.0 25
10-12 0.30 1.10 91.0 3.8
12-145 | 058 150 91.0 6.6

*Data extracted from A Geological Investigation of Sand Resources Along Florida’s Central-

East Coast (Hoenstine et al, 2002)




Vibracore Sample Mean Std Dev Carbonate Fines
(mm) (phi) (Wt%) (Wt%)
0-2 0.24 0.74 85.0 2.3
2-4 0.32 0.78 87.0 0.8
4-6 0.37 0.87 88.0 1.4
6-8 0.32 0.78 86.0 1.0
8-10 0.18 0.85 75.0 2.6
VSLA-9A 10-12 0.28 1.20 84.0 5.4
12-14 0.24 1.40 79.0 10.3
14-16 0.31 1.30 77.0 87
16-18 0.78 1.50 89.0 7.0
18-19.5 0.21 1.40 72.0 12.4
0-2 0.45 0.89 89.0 0.7
2-4 0.42 1.10 89.0 3.2
4-6 0.49 0.99 90.0 27
6-8 0.47 0.93 89.0 2.2
8-10 0.43 0.89 79.0 2.2
VSLA-10 10-12 0.42 0.88 89.0 1.3
12-14 0.46 1.00 92.0 1.8
14-16 0.61 1.90 92.0 45
16-18 0.39 1.60 83.0 9.8
18-19.5 0.20 1.10 71.0 10.5
0-2 0.30 0.74 85.0 0.9
2-4 0.31 0.89 86.0 1.8
4-6 0.50 0.99 92.0 1.8
6-8 0.47 1.00 89.0 1.2
8-10 0.46 1.20 91.0 25
VSLA-T1 10-12 0.39 1.20 88.0 23
12-14 0.58 1.10 90.0 35
14-16 0.29 0.93 83.0 1.8
12;3 file corrupted
0-2 0.40 0.92 88.0 0.8
2-4 0.39 0.94 88.0 15
4-6 0.39 0.99 88.0 1.8
6-8 0.38 1.00 88.0 1.0
8-10 0.24 0.87 84.0 2.8
VSLA-12 10-12 0.50 1.30 91.0 2.9
12-14 0.19 1.20 77.0 8.6
14-16 0.17 1.40 67.0 26.0
16-18 0.34 1.20 76.0 2.9
18-19 0.39 2.10 1.0 13.0
0-2 0.64 0.97 93.0 0.6
2-4 0.61 0.99 92.0 0.7
4-6 0.62 0.99 93.0 4.6
6-8 0.34 0.65 84.0 1.1
8-10 0.35 0.74 84.0 15
VSLA-13 10-12 0.28 0.77 81.0 1.3
12-14 0.26 0.60 82.0 15
14-16 0.19 0.78 85.0 3.1
16-18 0.22 1.10 82.0 7.0
18-20 0.44 1.50 88.0 6.4

*Data extracted from A Geological Investigation of Sand Resources Along Florida’s Central-East
Coast (Hoenstine et al, 2002)




Vibracore | Sample Mean | Std Dev | Carbonate| Fines
(mm) (phi) (wi%) (wi%)

0-2 0.34 0.84 83 1.2

2-4 0.37 0.98 87 2.3

4-6 0.34 0.76 76 1.5

6-8 0.43 0.74 85 1.2

8-10 0.46 0.94 85 1.1

VSL-4 10-12 0.41 0.89 80 0.3
12-14 0.62 1.13 93 1.3

14-16 0.25 0.91 81 2.5

16-18 0.33 1.2 86 3.1

18-20.2 0.5 2.4 78 9.9

0-2 0.26 0.6 73 0.4

2-4 0.36 0.98 83 0.9

4-6 0.31 0.67 72 0.1

6-8 0.28 0.71 73 0.6

8-10 0.43 0.91 82 0.7

VSL-6 10-12 [*0.29 1 79 0.8
12-14 0.29 1.02 86 0.8

14-16 0.31 1.02 88 1.9

16-18 0.3 1.04 78 1.7

18-20 0.2 0.85 77 1.9

0-2 0.35 0.66 82 1

2-4 0.34 0.77 86 0.7

4-6 0.4 0.63 87 0.6

6-8 0.44 0.78 91 0.9

8-10 0.38 1.08 78 2.1

VsL-8 10-12 0.22 1.16 82 7.2
12-14 0.27 2.05 71 15.6

14-16 0.21 1.92 65 12.3

16-18 0.33 2.4 67.2 15.3

18-19.8 0.64 2.3 78.4 7.5

0-2 0.66 1.12 93 0.8

2-4 1.19 1.55 95 2.6

4-6 0.84 1.14 95 2.4

6-8 0.39 0.98 90 1.1

VSL-10 8-10 0.41 1.03 88 3.6
10-12 0.2 0.82 79 1.8

12-14 0.17 1 74 11.2

14-16 0.35 1.87 76 10.6

17.7 0.56 2.01 83 11.2

0-2 0.45 0.82 88 0.8

2-4 0.47 0.72 89 1.3

4-6 0.44 0.73 88 1.3

VSL-13 6-8 0.51 0.77 91 1.8
8-10 0.55 0.66 93 2.4

10-12 0.51 0.77 89 1.4

12-13.9 0.42 0.71 89 1.8

*Data extracted from A Geological Investigation of Sand Resources Along Florida’s
Central-East Coast (Hoenstine et al, 2002)




Appendix 3b

FGS/MMS DVD Report



Appendix 4a

Martin County Vibracore Logs and Sample Gradation Curves



Boring Designation VB-MCSPO06-1

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION
South Atlantic

INSTALLATION SHEET 1
Jacksonville District

OF 1 SHEETS

1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT See Remarks
Martin County, FL BEC 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Borrow Area State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft) | NADS3 PMLW
2. BORING DESIGNATION | LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL  [] AUTO HAMMER
1
VB-MCSP06-1 ! X=934,939 Y=1,102,182 Alpine 270 Vibracore on D/B Snell ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY : CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
Corps of Engineers - CESAW ' 12 TOTAL SAMPLES : 2 : 0
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES 1
L. Gaughf
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER N/A
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED I COMPLETED
] INCLINED i i : i 07-19-06 | 07-19-06
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN N/A 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -37.3 Ft.
2 DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 81 %
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 8.0 Ft. Robert DiRienzo, Geotechnical Engineer
~ w
2 o %; RQD g»—‘ 2
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS e | x= R REMARKS Ftm <
| | o | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
-37.3] 0.0 -37.3 0
i b >> ) SHELL, mostly sand to gravel-sized shell up 1 B
B P 223 to 1/2", few fine-grained sand-sized quartz, i
- ; ;; ; 2.5Y 3/1 very dark gray -
B b 5> ) B
i b > )] i [
i D 5> )| 100 Vibracore i
B b > )] B
i b > )] i
N ; ;; ;\At El. -39.6 Ft., 2.5Y 4/3 olive brown i
i b 5> ) i
-40.5 3.2 333 -40.5 —
i . SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly sand 2 [
i to gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", some fine to i
| medium-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, =
- i 2.5Y 4/3 olive brown (SP-SM) -
N ™At El. -42.3 Ft,, little fine to coarse-grained o
- ) sand-sized shell 69 Vibracore -
-43.8[ 6.5 [
[ o [
= Z =
-45.3[ 8.0 -45.3 [
[ NOTES: .
— 1. USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for —
i these original files. [
[ 2. Soils are field visually classified in [ 10
- accordance with the Unified Soils -
- Classification System. -
N 3. Elevation based on predicted tide [
- 4. Laboratory Testing Results -
i SAMPLE SAMPLE  LABORATORY [
[ ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION i
- 1 0.0/0.5 SP* -
- 2 3.2/3.7 SP-SM* -
[ *Lab visual classification based on gradation [
B curve. No Atterberg limits. B
15

SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-2

DIVISION

DRILLING LOG South Atlantic

INSTALLATION SHEET 1
Jacksonville District

OF 1 SHEETS

PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT See Remarks
Martin County, FL BEC 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Borrow Area State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft) | NADS3 PMLW
BORING DESIGNATION | LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL  [] AUTO HAMMER
]
VB-MCSP06-2 ! X=933,787 Y =1,098,323 Alpine 270 Vibracore on D/B Snell ] MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING AGENCY : CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
Corps of Engineers - CESAW ' 12 TOTAL SAMPLES : 1 : 0
NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES 2
L. Gaught T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER N/A
DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15 DATE BORING | STARTED I COMPLETED
] INCLINED i i : i 07-18-06 | 07-18-06
. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN N/A 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -35.2 Ft.
DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 67 %
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 7.0 Ft. Robert DiRienzo, Geotechnical Engineer
[a) o = uw
z % | O [rRgp 2 3
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS ] xs| 0 REMARKS Ftm <
| | o | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
-35.2| 0.0 -35.2 0
i D >>) SHELL, mostly fine to coarse-grained B
B P 2> sand-sized shell, little fine to 100 Vibracore
s P 22| medium-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt S
[ 555 medium-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, 36.2
— b 555 2.5Y 5/3 light olive brown 1
B ; ;; ;\At El. -36.6 Ft., mostly sand to gravel-sized B
N b 555 shell up to 1-1/2" -
i b > )] i
i b > )] [
i b > )] [
B b > )] B
b > )] )
[ b 55 3| VAt El. -38.4 Ft., mostly fine to i
i b >> 5 medium-grained sand-sized shell, i
L ; ;; ; 2.5Y 4/2 dark grayish brown 62 Vibracore L
399F47 B3] -
— -5
- 0: =
= z |
4221 7.0 -42.2 i
[ NOTES: .
— 1. USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for —
i these original files. [
[ 2. Soils are field visually classified in [
- accordance with the Unified Soils -
- Classification System. -
N 3. Elevation based on predicted tide 10
- 4. Laboratory Testing Results -
i SAMPLE SAMPLE  LABORATORY [
[ ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION i
- 1 1.0/1.5 SP-SM* -
B *Lab visual classification based on gradation [
i curve. No Atterberg limits. B
15

SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-3

DIVISION

DRILLING LOG South Atlantic

INSTALLATION SHEET 1
Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS

1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT See Remarks
Martin County, FL BEC 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Borrow Area State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft) | NADS3 PMLW
2. BORING DESIGNATION | LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL  [] AUTO HAMMER
]
VB-MCSP06-3 | X=934,426 Y =1,095178 Alpine 270 Vibracore on D/B Snell ] MANUAL HAMMER

3. DRILLING AGENCY : CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
Corps of Engineers - CESAW ' 12 TOTAL SAMPLES : 2 : 0
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES 2
L. Gaugh T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER N/A
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' 15, DATE BORING | STARTED I COMPLETED
[J INCLINED i i : i 07-19-06 | 07-19-06
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN N/A 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -42.6 Ft.
2 DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 85 %
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.0 Ft. Robert DiRienzo, Geotechnical Engineer
[a) o = uw
z % | O [rRgp 2 3
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS ] xs| 0 REMARKS Ftm 3
| | o | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
-42.6] 0.0 -42.6 0
i .".".] SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained 1 [
B *.".| sand-sized quartz, some fine to B
- .*.| coarse-grained sand-sized shell, -
— .-.-.| 2.5Y5/3light olive brown (SP) —
[ N . [
i At El. -44.7 Ft., 2.5Y 3/1 very dark gray 100 Vibracore i
[ -47.4 .
= «.-.+|AtEl -47.4 Ft., 2.5Y 5/2 grayish brown > | 5
i .*.°[MALEl -50.9 Ft., few fine to coarse-grained 75 Vibracore i
- .*.*| sand-sized shell, 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray -
-52.8 [~10.2 —10
— 0: —
B z B
-54.6[ 12.0 -54.6 i
i NOTES: [
— 1. USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for —
i these original files. [
[ 2. Soils are field visually classified in [
- accordance with the Unified Soils -
- Classification System. -
- 15
SAJ FORM 1836 (Continued)

JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-3

DRILLING LOG (C Sh INSTALLATION SHEET 2
(Cont. eet) Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS
PROJECT COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM i HORIZONTAL i VERTICAL
Martin County, FL BEC State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft.) . NADS83 i MLW
LOCATION COORDINATES ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
X =934,426 Y =1,095,178 -42.6 Ft.
~ w
2 o %; RQD g»—‘ 2
ELEV. | DEPTH | & CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS e | x= R REMARKS 3l e
| | og | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
3. Elevation based on predicted tide i 15
4. Laboratory Testing Results -
SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY i
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION B
1 0.0/0.5 N
2 4.8/5.3 -
*Lab visual classification based on gradation [
curve. No Atterberg limits. B
—20
—25
—30
35

SAJ FORM 1836-A
JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-4

DIVISION

DRILLING LOG South Atlantic

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1
Jacksonville District

OF 2 SHEETS

1. PROJECT

JUN 02

9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT See Remarks
Martin County, FL BEC 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Borrow Area State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft) | NADS3 PMLW
2. BORING DESIGNATION | LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL  [] AUTO HAMMER
1
VB-MCSP06-4 ! X=932,949 Y =1,092,089 Alpine 270 Vibracore on D/B Snell ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY : CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
Corps of Engineers - CESAW ' 12 TOTAL SAMPLES : 1 : 0
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES 1
L. Gaughf
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER N/A
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED I COMPLETED
] INCLINED i i 15. DATE BORING i 07-18-06 | 07-18-06
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN N/A 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -40.5 Ft.
2 DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 50 %
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 11.0 Ft. Robert DiRienzo, Geotechnical Engineer
[a) o = uw
. o | &2 [rep o3
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS ] xs| 0 REMARKS Ftm <
| | o | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
-40.5] 0.0 -40.5 0
i .".".] SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained 1 B
B *.".| sand-sized quartz, little fine to B
- .*.| coarse-grained sand-sized shell, -
— .-.+.| 2.5Y5/2 grayish brown (SP) —
- At El. -43.6 Ft., few sand to gravel-sized -
- -] shellupto 1", 2.5Y 3/1 very dark gray -
— —5
4601 55 50 Vibracore -
[ > [
B as B
= LL’ =
>
= 3 |
= u 5
B L |
B o L
= o |
B = |
— —10
-51.5[ 11.0 -51.5 i
[ NOTES: .
— 1. USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for —
i these original files. [
[ 2. Soils are field visually classified in [
- accordance with the Unified Soils -
- Classification System. -
N 3. Elevation based on predicted tide [
- 4. Laboratory Testing Results -
- 15
SAJ FORM 1836 (Continued)



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-4

DRILLING LOG C Sh INSTALLATION SHEET 2
(Cont. eet) Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS
PROJECT COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM i HORIZONTAL i VERTICAL
Martin County, FL BEC State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft.) . NADS83 i MLW
LOCATION COORDINATES ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
X =932,949 Y =1,092,089 -40.5 Ft.
~ w
2 o %; RQD g»—‘ 2
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS e | x= R REMARKS Ftm <
| | og | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
SAMPLE  SAMPLE  [ABORATORY 15
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION B
1 0.0/0.5 —
*Lab visual classification based on gradation i
curve. No Atterberg limits. =
—20
—25
—30
35

SAJ FORM 1836-A
JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-5

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION
South Atlantic

INSTALLATION SHEET 1
Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS

1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT See Remarks
Martin County, FL BEC 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Borrow Area State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft) | NADS3 PMLW
2. BORING DESIGNATION | LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL  [] AUTO HAMMER
]
VB-MCSP06-5 ! X=931,756 Y =1,085,619 Alpine 270 Vibracore on D/B Snell ] MANUAL HAMMER

3. DRILLING AGENCY : CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
Corps of Engineers - CESAW ' 12 TOTAL SAMPLES : 2 : 0
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES 2
L. Gaughf
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER N/A
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED I COMPLETED
] INCLINED i i 15. DATE BORING i 07-18-06 | 07-18-06
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN N/A 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -29.5 Ft.
2 DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 64 %
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.0 Ft. Robert DiRienzo, Geotechnical Engineer
[a)] a1 = w
. s, | &2 [0 2 2
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS ] xs| 0 REMARKS Ftm <
| | o | UD I >
| (1%} ) Z'
-29.5| 0.0 -29.5 0
i D >> ) SHELL, mostly fine to coarse-grained 1 B
B ; ;; ; sand-sized shell, litle fine-grained i
- [ 359 sand-sized quartz, 2.5Y 4/3 olive brown 100 Vibracore o
i b > )] i
-31.1F 16 P 22 -31.1 =
- .".".] SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine 2 -
— gravel-sized quartz, some fine to —
i .*.| coarse-grained sand-sized shell, [
i .-.+.| 2.5Y5/2grayish brown (SP) i
[ +--"-[\From EI. -33.7 to -34.5 Ft., some sand to i
i .. gravel-sized shell up to 1/2" i
B .... _5
— “-"[MFrom EI. -35.4 t0 -36.4 Ft., 2.5Y 4/1 dark ~
i 0| gray i
- S 59 Vibracore o
-37.21 7.7 “. B
- > |
— 0: —
B [ B
B > |
B 8 |
= o —10
B o |
5 @) |
= =z |
-41.5[ 12.0 -41.5 i
[ NOTES: .
— 1. USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for —
i these original files. [
[ 2. Soils are field visually classified in [
- accordance with the Unified Soils -
- Classification System. -
- 15
SAJ FORM 1836 (Continued)

JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-5

DRILLING LOG (C Sh INSTALLATION SHEET 2
(Cont. eet) Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS
PROJECT COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM i HORIZONTAL i VERTICAL
Martin County, FL BEC State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft.) . NADS83 i MLW
LOCATION COORDINATES ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
X=931,756 Y =1,085,619 -29.5 Ft.
~ w
2 o %; RQD g»—‘ 2
ELEV. | DEPTH | & CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS e | x= R REMARKS 3l e
| | og | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
3. Elevation based on predicted tide i 15
4. Laboratory Testing Results -
SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY i
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION B
1 0.0/0.5 N
2 1.6/2.1 -
*Lab visual classification based on gradation [
curve. No Atterberg limits. B
—20
—25
—30
35

SAJ FORM 1836-A
JUN 02



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-6

DIVISION

DRILLING LOG South Atlantic

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1

Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS

JUN 02

PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT See Remarks
Martin County, FL BEC 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Borrow Area State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft) | NADS3 PMLW
BORING DESIGNATION | LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL  [] AUTO HAMMER
1
VB-MCSP06-6 ! X=932,106 Y =1,079,962 Alpine 270 Vibracore on D/B Snell ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY : CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
Corps of Engineers - CESAW ' 12 TOTAL SAMPLES : 3 : 0
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES 2
L. Gaughf
T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER N/A
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
X VERTICAL | VERTICAL ' | STARTED I COMPLETED
] INCLINED i i 15. DATE BORING i 07-18-06 | 07-18-06
. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN N/A 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -26.5 Ft.
DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 78 %
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.0 Ft. Robert DiRienzo, Geotechnical Engineer
[a) o = uw
. s, | &2 [0 2 2
ELEV. | DEPTH | H¥ CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS ] xs| 0 REMARKS Ftm <
| | o | UD I >
| (1%} ) z
-26.5| 0.0 -26.5 0
i .".".] SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained 1 B
R .".".| sand-sized quartz, some fine to 5
- .*.".| coarse-grained sand-sized shell, 100 Vibracore -
— .-.-.| 2.5Y5/2 grayish brown (SP) —
281 1.6 -28.1 B
- b >> ) SHELL, mostly sand to gravel-sized shell up 2 -
— P 223 to 1/2", little fine-grained sand-sized quartz, —
i ; ;; ; 2.5Y 5/2 grayish brown [
- b > )] o ) ) =
| b > ) At ElL -29.3 Ft., little fine to medium-grained =
i ; ;; ; sand-sized shell, 2.5Y 5/1 gray 100 Vibracore i
- b > )] =
= b > )] =
- b > )] =
- b > )] =
-315[ 5.0 p 22 -31.5 [
i .".".] SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained 3 B
B . sand-sized quartz, some sand to B
- .*.| gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", 2.5Y 4/1 dark -
— -.-| gray (SP) —
- *."."MAtLEL -33.6 Ft., some sand to gravel-sized -
- -7l shellup to 3/4" -
- 61 Vibracore -
-35.8[ 9.3 ) N
B S |
B p |
— [ —10
n > |
B (@) |
B O B
L
[ o [
- D =
385120 [“ -38.5 i
[ NOTES: .
— 1. USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for —
i these original files. [
[ 2. Soils are field visually classified in [
- accordance with the Unified Soils -
- Classification System. -
- 15
SAJ FORM 1836 (Continued)



Boring Designation VB-MCSP06-6

DRl |_L| NG LOG C Sh INSTALLATION SHEET 2
( ont. eet) Jacksonville District OF 2 SHEETS
PROJECT COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM i HORIZONTAL i VERTICAL
Martin County, FL BEC State Plane, FLE (U.S. Ft.) . NADS83 i MLW
LOCATION COORDINATES ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
X =932,106 Y =1,079,962 -26.5 Ft.
~ L
2 o %; RQD g»—‘ 2
ELEV. DEPTH g CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS le)c XS C% REMARKS ow <
i . 8% (]5) e >
| z

3. Elevation based on predicted tide
4. Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE  LABORATORY

ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
1 0.0/0.5 SpP*
2 1.6/2.1 SP*
3 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve. No Atterberg limits.

N N [
&) (=) &)

|
w
o

SAJ FORM 1836-A
JUN 02

W
)]



U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

HYDROMETER

6 4 3 2 1% 1 3 % 3 6 810 1416 20 30 40 50 70 100 140 200
100 T T T — i —— T T M T 177 0
N
\ N
90 ¢ 10
80 % \ 20
70 \ 30
- b
5 \ [\ m
L 60 40 =
5 \ 5
> m
2 z
§ s0 50 &
z \ <
w o
2 \|% -
—
& 40 60 2
& \ W
w x
o u
o
30 * 70
20 \ 80
\ \
10 90
\&W
0 100
500 100 50 10 5 1 0.5 0.1 0.05 0.01 0.005 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS
GRAVEL SAND
COBBLES COARSE [ FINE COARSE | MEDIUM [ FINE SILT OR CLAY
Sample No. Depth Classification Munsell CO; % Gs |Org % | w, LL | PL | PI .
°® 1 001005 EL (SP) 55y 4/3 PROJECT Martin County, FL BEC
X 2 3.21t0 3.7 Ft. (SP-SM) 2.5Y 4/3 | 58/85 (est) Borrow Area
BORING NO. VB-MCSP06-1
BORING ELEV. -37.3 Ft., MLW
GRADATION CURVES DATE 4/27/2007

SAJ FORM 2087

JUN 02




U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

HYDROMETER

6 4 3 2 1% 1 3 % 3 3 4 6 810 1416 20 30 40 50 70 100 140 200
100 T T T T ‘ T ‘H.{*\ T T 0 T IR 0
90 \\ 10
80 20
70 x 30
. T
G 60 40 =
3 \ >
> m
m * 5
x
W 50 50 @
Z \ <
w o]
E o
=
& 40 60 2
ox @)
w x
o w
\ i
30 70
20 \ 80
Yo,
10 90
e
0 100
500 100 50 10 5 1 0.5 0.1 0.05 0.01 0.005 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS
GRAVEL SAND
COBBLES COARSE [ FINE COARSE | MEDIUM [ FINE SILT OR CLAY
Sample No. Depth Classification Munsell CO; % Gs |Org % | w, LL | PL | PI .
® 1 | 10t015Ft | SAND, poorly-graded withsi, | 2.5Y 42 | 79/85 (est) PROJECT Martin County, FL BEC
mostly coarse to fine sand-size shell Borrow Area
fragments, few fine-grained quartz,
- - BORING NO. VB-MCSP06-2
few silt, dark grayish brown
(SP-SM) BORING ELEV. -35.2 Ft., MLW
GRADATION CURVES DATE 4/27/2007

SAJ FORM 2087

JUN 02




U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS HYDROMETER
6 4 3 2 1% 1 3 % 3 3 4 6 810 1416 20 30 40 50 70 100 140 200
100 T T T T T T M T 177 0
N
90 - 10
\\
80 \ E 20
70 \ \ 30
- e
; L
L 60 40 =
2 -\ >
s m
2 ¢
o
W 50 50 @
z <
L o
£ \ ©
-
& 40 60 2
@ [®)
w x
o u
o
30 \ \ 70
20 x\ 80
10 Q\ 90
0 W=t*!! 100
500 100 50 10 5 1 0.5 0.1 0.05 0.01 0.005 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS
GRAVEL SAND
COBBLES COARSE [ FINE COARSE | MEDIUM [ FINE SILT OR CLAY
Sample No. Depth Classification Munsell CO; % Gs |Org % | w, LL | PL | PI .
o 1 0.0t0 0.5 Ft. (SP) 2.5Y 3/1 | 46/63 (est) PROJECT Martin County, FL BEC
X 2 4.81t05.3 Ft. (SP) 2.5Y 5/2 42 (est) Borrow Area
BORING NO. VB-MCSP06-3
BORING ELEV. -42.6 Ft., MLW
GRADATION CURVES DATE 4/27/2007

SAJ FORM 2087

JUN 02




U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

HYDROMETER

6 4 3 2 1% 1 3 % 3 3 4 6 810 1416 20 30 40 50 70 100 140 200
100 T T T —— T T T | — 0
N
90 10
80 X 20
70 \ 30
. T
G 60 40 =
3 ¥ >
> m
m \ 5
x
W 50 50 @
Z \ <
w @)
E [8)
—
& 40 60 2
ox @)
w x
o u
o
30 70
20 \ 80
10 \ 90
\0\* o¢
0 100
500 100 50 10 5 1 0.5 0.1 0.05 0.01 0.005 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS
GRAVEL SAND
COBBLES COARSE [ FINE COARSE | MEDIUM [ FINE SILT OR CLAY
Sample No. Depth Classification Munsell CO; % Gs |Org % | w, LL | PL | PI .
® 1 | 00w005Ft SAND, poorly-graded, mostly | 2.5Y 3/1 | 34/21 (est) PROJECT Martin County, FL BEC
fine-grained quartz, little coarse to Borrow Area
fine sand-size shell fragments, very
BORING NO. VB-MCSP06-4
dark gray (SP)
BORING ELEV. -40.5 Ft., MLW
GRADATION CURVES DATE 4/27/2007

SAJ FORM 2087

JUN 02




U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

HYDROMETER

1
6 4 3 2 15 1 Z > = 3 4 6 810 1416 20 30 40 50 70 100 140 200
100 T T T — T T M T 177 0
N
90 Ea 10
80 20
70 \a 30
- X T
L 60 40 =
4 \\ 5
> m
2 ¢
§ s0 50 &
z <
L o
7 \ly =
-
& 40 60 2
i \ o
o &
\ g
30 70
20 \ 80
10 \ N\ 90
0 h:m 100
500 100 50 10 5 1 0.5 0.1 0.05 0.01 0.005 0.001
GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS
GRAVEL SAND
COBBLES COARSE [ FINE COARSE | MEDIUM [ FINE SILT OR CLAY
Sample No. Depth Classification Munsell CO; % Gs |Org % | w, LL | PL | PI .
o 1 0.0t0 0.5 Ft. (SP) 2.5Y4/3 | 75 (est) PROJECT Martin County, FL BEC
X 2 1.6to 2.1 Ft. (SP) 2.5Y 4/1 | 50/48 (est) Borrow Area
BORING NO. VB-MCSP06-5
BORING ELEV. -29.5 Ft., MLW
GRADATION CURVES DATE 4/24/2007

SAJ FORM 2087

JUN 02
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June 11, 2008

Mr. Grady Caulk

Archeologist

United States Army Corps of Engineers, Jacksonville District
Prudential Office Building

701 San Marco Boulevard

Jacksonville, Florida 32207-8175

Re:  Field Summary Report
Historic Assessment and Submerged Cultural
Resources Remote Sensing Survey
Of Four Borrow Areas for Martin and St. Lucie
Counties Shore Protection Projects, Florida
Contract No.: W912EP-07-C-0030, Solicitation No.: W912EP-07-R-0022

Dear Mr. Caulk,

The following represents the Field Summary Report relative to the completion of the Historic
Assessment and Submerged Cultural Resources Remote Sensing Survey of Four Borrow
Areas for Martin and St. Lucie Counties Shore Protection Projects, Florida (Contract No.:
W912EP-07-C-0030). As part of the Martin and St. Lucie Counties Federal Shore Protection
Project, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Jacksonville District (USACE) is investigating
the feasibility of providing shoreline erosion protection, hurricane, and storm damage
reduction to Martin and St. Lucie Counties.

The USACE is considering alternative sand sources in shoals offshore of Martin and St.
Lucie Counties. Four borrow areas (Areas A-D) were investigated that may provide the sand
sources for these projects (Figure 1). This survey, conducted by Southeastern Archaeological
Research, Inc. (SEARCH), of Jonesville, Florida, and was intended to identify the absence or
presence of submerged cultural resources within four proposed borrow areas. All work was
conducted under Permit No. 0708.16, issued under the authority of Chapters 267.031 (1) and
267.12, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Rule 1A-32, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.),
administered by the Florida Bureau of Archaeological Research (BAR), Florida Division of
Historical Resources (DHR).

PO Box 2818 110 C Maypatch Rd. 315 NW 138" Terrace 515 W. Smith Street PO Box 1255
Riverview, FL 32568 Jacksonville, NC 28546 Jonesville, FL. 32669 Orlando, FL 32804 Shalimar, FL 32579
Phone 813-677-2280 Phone 910-353-7400 Phone 352-333-0049 Phone 407-236-7711 Phone 352-354-5258

Fax 813-671-8416 Fax 910-353-8400 Fax 352-333-0069 Fax 407-236-7799 Fax 352-333-0069

www.searchinc.com
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Borrow Arca I Basriaw Area A

Borrow Area B

Barrow Area O

D Borrow Arcas

Figure 1. Borrow Areas A-D are the focus of the current remote sensing survey located offshore of
Martin and St. Lucie Counties, Florida

2 Field Investigations
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As an agency of the Federal Government the USACE has been assigned to identify cultural
resources which may be affected by proposed project activities. These duties fall under
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1996, as amended (PL 89-665); the
Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act, as amended (PL 93-291); the Abandoned
Shipwreck Act of 1987; and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation revised 36 CFR
Part 800 Regulations.

In addition to the survey of the four borrow areas, SEARCH conducted refinement surveys of
three reported wreck sites within proximity of the current investigation. These reported
wreck sites include the America (8SL28), the Amazone (8SL29), and the Halsey (8SL30).
This refinement survey included plotting the reported location of each wreck, conducting a
remote sensing survey, and confirming or denying the reported location of each wreck.

FIELD INVESTIGATIONS

The field investigations consisted of a non-intrusive, subsurface, marine remote sensing
survey to identify all potentially significant submerged cultural resources within the four
borrow areas located off Martin and St. Lucie Counties, Florida. The four borrow areas are
Area A, Area B, Area C, and Area D respectively. Fieldwork was conducted between
September 7, 2007 and June 7, 2008, weather dependent. Offshore conditions during winter
months were extremely sporadic and fieldwork was conducted during short weather windows
when conditions were favorable for survey.

SEARCH conducted the marine remote sensing survey utilizing a variety of instruments to
locate anomalies within the four proposed offshore borrow areas. This included a Klein
Model 3000 Side Scan Sonar, Marine Magnetics Explorer magnetometer, and Syqwest, Inc.
Stratabox™ Sub-Bottom Profiler. All instruments were integrated with a Trimble DSM-232
DGPS providing sub-meter accuracy for the location (or relocation) of any target or anomaly.
SEARCH utilized Hypack® navigation software that controlled the pre-planning,
acquisition, and post-processing of all remote sensing survey data. All data was collected in
State Plane (NAD-83), Florida East (FL-0901), U.S. Survey Feet.

A series of parallel track lines, all oriented north/south, were pre-plotted for each of the four
borrow areas. Each track line varied in length depending upon the borrow area. Track lines
were spaced at 100-foot intervals.

RESULTS

The following represents the initial cultural resource analysis of all remote sensing data
collected from all four borrow areas. While data analysis is ongoing this document provides
an overview of the field methods, work accomplished, and preliminary findings of the
investigations suitable for making management decisions relative to proposed project
activities.

3 Field Investigations
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Borrow Area A

of 121 track lines
spaced at 100-foot
intervals. Due to the

extent of Borrow Area
A and to facilitate the
acquisition of remote
sensing data, the area
was divided into four
separate sections, Al,
A2, A3, and A4
respectively (Figure 2).
Parallel  track lines,
oriented north-south
range, range in length
from 4,443 to 9,216
feet in length. A total of
2,035,773 linear feet or
385.56 line miles were
surveyed within Area
A

The entire borrow area
was successfully
surveyed and  full
coverage was obtained
with the remote sensing
instruments (Figure 3).

Magnetometer Results

The results of the
magnetometer  survey
will be divided between
the four areas (Al, A2,
A3, and A4) of Borrow
Area A.

Area Al

Area A is the largest of all four borrow areas. Located over St. Lucie Shoal Area A consists
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Figure 2. Borrow Area A was divided into four separate sections to
facilitate the acquisition of data. Pre-planned track lines are spaced at
100-foot intervals (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to
Jupiter Inlet”).
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Figure 3. Survey vessel track lines showing coverage of Borrow Area A
(NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

The magnetometer detected a total three magnetic anomalies within Area Al (Table 1). Each
of the three targets (Figure 4) are small, short duration anomalies indicative of isolated
debris, likely modern. These targets have no associated side scan sonar or sub bottom returns
and are not considered significant for the purposes of this investigation.

4 Results
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Table 1. Magnetic anomalies within Area Al, the northwest portion of Borrow Area A.

Gamma
Target | Easting Northing | Deviation | Target Duration (in feet) Type
M1 | 930409.00 | 1111470.60 -56 9 M
M2 929445.70 | 1103824.90 -251 9' M
M3 | 929040.20 | 1108981.40 -16 9' M
) T
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Figure 4. Filled magnetic contour map of Area Al. Contour interval equals 10 gamma (NOAA Raster
Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

Area A2

Results of the magnetometer survey of Area A2 identified a total of three magnetic anomalies
within the area (Table 2). Each of the targets are isolated and not associated with other
magnetic targets or side scan sonar returns (Figure 5). These magnetic targets are not
considered significant for the purposes of this investigation.

Table 2. Magnetic anomalies identified within Area A2 (Borrow Area A).

Target Easting Northing | Gamma Deviation | Target Duration (in feet) | Typ
M1 933886.60 | 1105709.90 +44/-11 60' D
M2 933703.30 | 1108466.20 +23 40' M
M3 933698.50 | 1109065.50 +53 40' M

5 Results
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Figure 5. Filled magnetic contour map of Area A2. Magnetic anomalies are labeled in white. Contour
interval equals 10 gamma (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

Area A3

Review of the magnetometer data from Area A3 identified no magnetic anomalies within the
survey area (Figure 6). No targets are recommended for avoidance in this area.

Figure 6. Filled magnetic contour map of Area A3. No magnetic anomalies were identified in this area.
Contour interval equals 10 gamma (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).
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Area A4

Review of the magnetometer data identified no magnetic anomalies within Area A4 (Figure
7). Due to the lack of anomalies in this survey area, no targets are recommended for
avoidance.

Figure 7. Filled magnetic contour map of Area A4. No magnetic anomalies were identified in this survey
area (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

Side Scan Sonar Results

Initial review of the side scan sonar records identified no potentially significant sonar returns
within Borrow Area A. Some small, isolated bottom features were noted within Area A3
however these likely represent modern debris deposited as an artificial reef by local
fishermen. None of this debris retained a magnetic signature and is not considered
significant for this investigation.

Sub Bottom Profiler Results

No significant sub bottom profiler features were observed within Borrow Area A. While this
data is still being reviewed it is not likely that any significant features will be identified
within Borrow Area A. The hard-pack sand within the borrow area is highly reflective,
limiting the penetration to 2-4 feet maximum (Figure 8).

7 Results
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Figure 8. Sub bottom profiler data example from Borrow Area A.

Borrow Area B

Borrow Area B is located the furthest southeast of all four borrow areas. The area consists of
81 track lines, which vary in length from 175 feet to 9,611 in length. The total of Area B
equals 90.72 line miles. A wreck symbol, observed on the NOAA raster chart, is plotted in

the upper reach of Area B (Figure 9).
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Figure 9. Borrow Area B contains 90.72 linear miles of track lines, spaced at 100-foot intervals. Pre
planned track lines are shown in blue (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474
“Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet™).

Magnetometer Results

Upon completion of the remote sensing survey all magnetometer data was edited and
subsequently contoured (Figure 10). A close examination of the data for Borrow Area B
identified no magnetic anomalies within the survey area. Slight variances, or shifts, in the
Earth’s magnetic background (as evidenced in Figure 10 below) of Borrow Area B are
caused by diurnal variation, a result of multiple survey days within the survey area.
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&7

Figure 10. Filled magnetic contour map of Borrow Area B. Contour interval equals 10 gamma (NOAA
Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

Review of the magnetometer data identified no magnetic signature associated with the wreck
symbol in the top right extent of Borrow Area B (Figure 11). Negative results suggest an
overall inaccuracy with regards to plotted wreck locations on NOAA charts. A review of
plotted wreck locations on NOAA charts suggests an accuracy typically “within 1-3 miles”,
especially with regards to offshore wreck locations.

Figure 11. No magnetic signature is associated with the plotted wreck symbol in to top right corner of
Borrow Area B (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).
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Side Scan Sonar Results

No potentially significant side scan sonar targets were identified within Borrow Area B. One
feature, identified as a linear ridge has been tentatively identified as a sediment change, one
side comprised of shell hash sand, a very fine sediment (possibly silt), with the other side of
the line a quartz sand (Figure 12). This ridge is not considered significant for the purposes of
this investigation.

Figure 12. This sonar return was identified as a shift in sediment types within Borrow Area B.

Sub Bottom Profiler Results

Initial examination of the sub bottom profiler data from Borrow Area B has identified no
potentially significant features within the survey area. Penetration within the borrow area
averaged 2-4 feet due to highly-reflective hard-packed sand.

Borrow Area C
Area C, situated directly south of Borrow Area A, is located over a portion of St. Lucie

Shoal. Comprised of 51 track lines, varying in length from 1,049 feet to 13,093 feet in length,
Area C contains a total of 115.63 line miles (Figure 13).

11 Results



Southeastern Archaeological Research, Inc.

Four Borrow Areas for Martin and St. Lucie Counties Shore Protection Projects

June 2008

Figure 13. A total of 51 track lines, spaced at 100-foot intervals sufficiently covered Borrow Area C. Pre-
planned track lines are shown in blue (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”)

The entire proposed borrow area was successfully surveyed with all the required remote
sensing instruments including magnetometer, side scan sonar, and sub bottom profiler
Plotted survey vessel track lines confirm complete coverage of Borrow Area C (Figure 14)
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Figure 14. Survey vessel track lines and coverage of Borrow Area C (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474
“Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).
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Magnetometer Results

Review of the magnetometer data identified a total of 11 magnetic anomalies within Borrow
Area C (Table 3). Four of the targets (M1, M2, M10, and M11) are low-gamma deviation,
short duration, and are not considered significant for the purposes of this investigation. Three
of the magnetic targets (M7, M8, and M9) are associated with Red Buoy #14 located within
the northeast perimeter of Borrow Area C. These targets are also not considered significant
for the purposes of this investigation.

Table 3. Magnetic anomalies located within Borrow Area C.

. . Gamma |Duration - C e
Target |[Easting Northing Deviation| (in feet) Type | Description Significant
M1 |930323.60 [1075642.30 |[+5/-6 112 D Unidentified No
M2 930101.90 {1079859.20 |-5 91' M Unidentified No
, . e Yes; associated with
M3 |929403.70 [1083808.60 |+5/-21 [329 D Unidentified M4, M5, and M6
+240/- . . e Yes; associated with
M4 1929299.90 {1083822.10 283 294 D Unidentified M3, M5. and M6
, . e Yes; associated with
M5 1929199.30 {1083780.40 |+5/-15 |294 D Unidentified M3, Mé. and M6
, . e Yes; associated with
M6 |929097.20 [1083769.90 |+3/-6 147 D Unidentified M3, M4, and M5
M7 |933360.70 |1082380.50 |-90 119 M Re‘iiuoy No
+149/- . Red Buoy
M8 [933384.50 |1082079.80 134 210 D #14 No
M9 |933279.80 |1082139.00 -10 |24 M Reii”"y No
M10 [932683.20 {1081917.70 |+11/-3 |77' D Unidentified No
M11 |932425.10 |1083474.90 {+8 84' M Unidentified No
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Figure 15. Filled magnetic contour map of Borrow Area C.
Magnetometer targets are labeled in white. Contour interval equals 10
gamma (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).
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duration, and associated side scan sonar return (see below), all are recommended for

avoidance by  proposed
project activities.

Side Scan Sonar Results

One side scan sonar target
was identified within Borrow
Area C (Figure 17). This
target, an unidentified series
of objects exposed on the
seafloor, corresponds with
magnetic anomalies M3, M4,
M5, and M6 above. This side
scan  sonar  target, in
association with the magnetic
anomalies, is recommended
for avoidance by proposed
project activities.

Sub Bottom Profiler Results

Initial review of the sub
bottom profiler data has
identified no potentially
significant features within
Borrow Area C. The
hard-packed sand s
highly reflective which
limited the penetration of
the sub bottom profiler to
2-4 feet maximum.

Borrow Area D

Area D is located closest
to shore and is situated

over Pierce Shoal.
Almost rectangular in
shape, the proposed
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Figure 16. Clustered anomaly including Magnetic Anomalies M3,
M4, M5, and M6, is recommended for avoidance (NOAA Raster
Chart No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

Figure 17. Side scan sonar target associated with Magnetic Targets M3,
M4, M5, and M6. Distance between range lines (white) equals 10
meters.

borrow area contains 45 track lines ranging in length from 168 feet to 18,370 feet in length.
Area D equals 112.85 linear miles of track lines, spaced at 100-foot intervals (Figure 18).
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Figure 18. Borrow Area D is located closest to shore, over Pierce Shoal.

Borrow Area D was successfully surveyed with all three remote sensing instruments and
coverage of the borrow area was sufficient to determine the absence or presence of
potentially significant submerged cultural resources (Figure 19).

Figure 19. Survey vessel track lines and coverage of Borrow Area D (NOAA Raster Chart No. 11474
“Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).
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Magnetometer Results

Results of the magnetometer survey identified four magnetic anomalies within Borrow Area
D (Table 4). These magnetic targets are all isolated, have low-gamma deviations, and no
associated side scan sonar returns (Figure 20).

Table 4. Magnetic anomalies located within Borrow Area D.

Gamma | Duration
Target Easting Northing Deviation | (infeet) | Type | Description Significant
M1 914807.70 | 1093963.80 +6/-5 119' D Unidentified No
M2 913895.80 | 1089674.10 +4/-3 91' D Unidentified No
M3 913204.40 | 1095104.20 +15/-15 105' D Unidentified No
M4 912921.50 | 1095609.60 +5/-4 126' D Unidentified No
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Figure 20. Magnetic anomalies, labeled in white, located within Borrow Area D. (NOAA Raster Chart
No. 11474 “Bethel Shoal to Jupiter Inlet”).

Since these anomalies are low-gamma deviation and relatively isolated, they are likely small
pieces of debris and are therefore not considered significant for the purposes of this
investigation.

Side Scan Sonar Results

No side scan sonar targets were identified within Borrow Area D. The bottom consists of
wide expanses of sand with little to no relief.
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Sub Bottom Profiler Results

An initial review of the sub bottom profiler data identified no potentially significant features
(i.e., relic land forms) within Borrow Area D. Due to the highly reflective sand within
Borrow Area D, due to coarse sediment, penetration was limited to 2-4 feet throughout the
borrow area.

Woreck Site Confirmation

As per the Scope of Work, SEARCH conducted a refinement survey of three shipwreck sites
(the America, the Amazone, and the Halsey) purported to be in the vicinity of the four borrow
areas. Each of the wreck sites were plotted in Hypack™ and a 1,000-foot grid square
established with track lines spaced at 100-foot line spacing. Wreck site locations (Table 5)
were pulled from the Florida Master Site File as well as a popular Florida shipwreck dive
book (Barnett 2003).

Table 5. Wreck locations utilized for
the refinement survey of three wreck
sites (UTM North, Meters).

Once the wreck sites were plotted and the pre-planned
track lines established, SEARCH conducted a remote

sensing survey over each of the wreck locations

. Wreck Easting Northing
(Figure 21). America 927858.01 | 1093794.72
Amazone 961049.05 1112815.15
Halsey 956312.41 | 1092550.08
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Figure 21. Plotted location of the America, the Amazone, and the Halsey in relation to the four borrow
areas. Note the proximity of the America to Borrow Area A.
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Results of the refinement survey were unable to relocate the remains of the America whereas
the Amazone and Halsey were successfully relocated at their plotted locations. None of these
wreck sites will be impacted by proposed project activities. A complete analysis of these
wreck locations will be provided in the Draft Report.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

SEARCH successfully completed the submerged cultural resources remote sensing survey of
Four Borrow Areas for Martin and St. Lucie Counties Shore Protection Projects, Florida. The
fieldwork was conducted during weather windows from September 7, 2007 to June 7, 2008.
The remote sensing survey, conducted for the USACE was undertaken to determine the
absence or presence of potentially significant submerged cultural resources within Borrow
Areas A, B, C, and D.

Results of the remote sensing survey identified no potentially significant submerged cultural
resources within Borrow Areas A, B, or D respectively. These three borrow areas are cleared
from an archaeological perspective and no additional work is recommended for these areas.

One cluster of magnetic targets (M3, M4, M5, and M6) with an associated side scan sonar
image was identified within Borrow Area C (Table 6). This cluster of anomalies extends over
4 track lines and remains unidentified. The magnetic signature suggests this target may
represent a potentially significant submerged cultural resource and is therefore recommended
for avoidance.

Table 6. Magnetic targets within Borrow Area C recommended for avoidance.

Target | Easting Northing Gamma Duration | Type |Description Significant
Deviation (in feet)

M3 | 929403.70 |1083808.60 +5/-21 329’ D [Unidentified | Yes; associated with
M4, M5, and M6

M4 | 929299.90 |1083822.10 +240/-283 294' D |Unidentified | Yes; associated with
M3, M5. and M6

M5 | 929199.30 | 1083780.40 +5/-15 294' D [|Unidentified | Yes; associated with
M3, M4, and M6

M6 | 929097.20 | 1083769.90 +3/-6 147 D |Unidentified | Yes; associated with
M3, M4, and M5

Establishment of a buffer zone around this clustered anomaly will ensure protection of the
site from damage or destruction by proposed project activities. While there are little to no
established zones for avoidance, a review of the magnetic contour map suggests that a buffer
zone of approximately 200 feet should offer sufficient protection of the site (Figure 22). If
avoidance of these anomalies is not possible additional investigation in the form of diver
investigations to positively identify the targets is recommended by a qualified underwater
archaeologist to answer research questions to determine its significance and eligibility for
listing on the National Register of Historic Places.

The buffer zones must be clearly defined prior to dredging activities and be addressed to the
dredging contractor. Any issuance of permits or notices to proceed for any dredging related
activities must include a set of conditions indicating that the contractor has full knowledge of
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the anomalies, the terms and conditions of the buffer zones, and that a copy of the permit is
to remain on the work platform at all times.

Figure 22. Cluster of Magnetic Targets M3, M4, M5, and M6, located within Borrow Area C,
recommended for avoidance. The circles identify the 200-foot buffer zone around each of the four
magnetic targets.

No additional side scan sonar or sub bottom profile targets are recommended for avoidance.
Please feel free to contact me directly if there are any questions regarding our findings. The
Draft Report is being prepared and will be provided to your office shortly.

Sincerely,

Michael C. Krivor, M.A., RPA
Maritime Project Manager
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